Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	etc.) that affect the resident. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN BRAC	all dependence of two with transfer and giene and extensive assistance of two versions of one with eating for Activities of Dailing replan with a revision date of 08/10/20 and related to restrictions on visitation durill not experience any adverse effects. The goal include but not limited resident is native communication with visitors and	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37828 ew, the facility staff failed to notify or Resident #24 and failed to notify ample of 42 residents. Diagnosis included but not limited imum Data Set (MDS - an nce Date (ARD) of 09/14/21 coded of for Mental Status (BIMS), total dependence of one with with bed mobility and toilet use and y Living (ADL) care. document resident at risk for set to COVID-19. The goal set for the son droplet isolation precautions provide opportunities for In consent form signed and dated by signed and dated by Registered

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 495150

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 94

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Director of Clinical Services, RN #* Resident #24 refused the COVID-1 record. RN #1 stated, I should have been updated under vaccination to An interview was conducted with the Resident #24 refused the COVID-1 if the resident still refused, the refusion his clinical record. The Administration Resident #24 did not receive the Council The Administrator, Interim Director Regional Director of Clinical Service approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility about the findings. The facility's policy titled: Charting Policy statement: All services proving the resident's medical, physical, medical record. The medical recording regarding the resident's condition at Policy Interpretation and Implement 7. Documentation of procedures are whether the resident refused the f. Notification of family, physician of documenting. 40711 2. The facility staff failed to notify the survey sample. Resident #22 was originally admitted Resident #22 included but not limit Depressive Disorder. The annual Minimum Data Set (ME)	of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Rees was informed of the findings during y did not have any further questions or and Documentation - revision date 07/3 ded to the resident, progress toward the functional or psychosocial condition, sld should facilitate communication between the progress to care. Itation read in part: Indicate the findings of the first progress toward the functional or psychosocial condition, sld should facilitate communication between the first progress to care.	elopment Coordinator. RN #1 said ed in the nurses note or clinical and the clinical record should have /ID-19 vaccination. Imately 2:27 p.m., who stated, If should have attempted again, and he nurse's note or someone where tt's (RR) should have been notified egional Director of Operations and the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at present any further information 2017. The care plan goals, or any changes hall be documented in the resident's een the interdisciplinary team details, including: ture and titles of the individual and the weight loss for Resident #22 in the interdisciplinary team ted on [DATE]. Diagnosis for real Disturbance and Major ofference date (ARD) of 07/17/21

			No. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)	
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	mobility, dressing and locomotion of	he resident was coded as extensive as on and off the unit. Requiring extensive t-up help with eating and requiring tota hing.	assistance of two persons	
Residents Affected - Few	The Care Plan dated 5/23/21 reads: FOCUS: The resident has nutritional problems or potential nutritional problems r/t Diet restrictions, mechanically altered diet, weight loss. Goals: The resident will tolerate diet and have no significant gain/loss through review date. Interventions: Observe/report to MD (Medical Doctor) PRN (as needed) s/sx (signs and symptoms) of malnutrition: Emaciation, muscle wasting, significant weight loss: 3lbs in 1 week, greater than 5% in 1 month, greater than 7.5% in 3 months, greater than 10% in 6 months.			
	MAR (Medication Administration R 10/14/2020 at 9:00 AM.	ecord) reads: weekly weights one time	a day every Wed -Start Date	
	MAR (11/2020). Weights not record	ded.		
	MAR (12/2020) Weights not recorded.			
	The following weights were recorded in the clinical record under weights. 10/7/2020 152.8 1bs.			
	11/15/20 135 lbs.			
	12/03/20 135.2 lbs.			
	12/8/21 135.2 lbs.			
	The above recorded weights were	not consistent with the ordered weekly	weights).	
	A review of resident's weight from has lost 17.8 lbs.	October 7, 2020 (152.8 lbs) to Novemb	er 15, 2020 (135.0 lbs.) Resident	
		esident had a significant amount of wei 0/07/20-11/15/20 Resident lost 17.8 lb		
	A review of clinical progress notes member were notified of the 17.8 lb	show no documentation proving the Pos. weight loss.	OA (Power of Attorney) or family	
	loss. This is an [AGE] year old who	11/20/2020 at 9:43 AM from NP (Nurse is residing on Memory Unit for LTC (L weight loss and poor appetite. Her weig o follow up on lab results.	ong Term Care). She was seen	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7.1.2 1 27.11 01 001.11.2011011	495150	A. Building	09/30/2021	
	100100	B. Wing		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive		
	Virginia Beach, VA 23452			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	is seen today due to report of abnormal control of the control of	1/18/2020 13:09 (1:09 PM). Progress Normal weight loss. Her weight is down to about 25% at meals. No report of diarrhes she is alright and denies pain or diffices-thyroid dysfunction, progressing der ht. Weight warning trigger: 11/16/2020 11/15/2020 read: RD (Registered Dietice-weigh to verify weight; weekly weights at 11/24/2020 at approximately 9:27 AN at her mother's/resident's condition days	o 135# this month, 152.8 # in ea or GI symptoms. She is a poor culty breathing. She is c/o feeling mentia, or depression. Start 15:31 Nutrition Note Text: ian) weight review; resident is x 1 mo, RD to f/u PRN; RDN. I reveal that Resident's daughter is after she was noted to have	
	On 9/23/21 at approximately 2:00 PM an interview was conducted with the District Dietary Manager/OSM (Other Staff Member) #6. He stated, A lot of it has to do with her decline with dementia. Her weight has be stable through 6 months. They had a staff member not putting down the proper weights. We found out that she wasn't weighing the resident. Nursing should notify the family of weight loss issues. Quarterly nutrition report completed. On 9/23/21 at approximately 12:10 PM an interview was conducted with resident's daughter. She stated, received no calls about her weight loss or her not being able to walk. I spoke to the DON (Director of Nursing) and explained the weight concern she stated they would call me every Monday with weights.			
	Dietician/OSM #2 concerning ResicoVID19. I brought it up a few time came. Mostly from staff shortage. I recommended fortified foods becauseights. She was on Remeron for	PM a telephone interview was conducted that # 22. She stated, The weights are es with the dietary managers. They had not not not eshe stabilized (weight) and was sometimes her po (by mouth) intak a while for her appetite. House shakes. Usually the DON's would call the family	n't consistent especially since d gotten better since the new DON was at a relative stable weight. I e is poor. She's now on weekly 3 times a day. I also recommended	
	(Other Staff Member) #6. He stated stable through 6 months. They had	PM an interview was conducted with the dight in A lot of it has to do with her decline we a staff member not putting down the pursing should notify the family of weight	vith dementia. Her weight has been roper weights. We found out that	
	We received no calls about her we Nursing) and explained the weight	PM an interview was conducted with reight loss or her not being able to walk. concern she stated they would call me	spoke to the DON (Director of	
	(continued on next page)			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 4951: NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation For information on the nursing home's plan to complete the complete that the comple	orrect this deficiency, please cor MARY STATEMENT OF DEFI deficiency must be preceded by 1/23/21 at approximately 12:00 cian/OSM #2 concerning Resi 1/D19. I brought it up a few time. Mostly from staff shortage. mmended fortified foods becants. She was on Remeron for give her calorie dense snacks 19/30/21 at approximately 6:20	CIENCIES y full regulatory or LSC identifying informat D PM a telephone interview was conducted ident # 22. She stated, The weights are nes with the dietary managers. They have an experience of the conduction	agency. ion) ted with the Registered in't consistent especially since d gotten better since the new DON was at a relative stable weight. I te is poor. She's now on weekly
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation For information on the nursing home's plan to co (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMN (Each F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few On 09 Corpord but no	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFINATION OF DEFINA	340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 Intact the nursing home or the state survey CIENCIES Youll regulatory or LSC identifying informat D PM a telephone interview was conduction the state of the state	agency. ion) ited with the Registered in't consistent especially since d gotten better since the new DON was at a relative stable weight. I ie is poor. She's now on weekly
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few SUMI (Each On 9, Dietic COVI came recon weigh they go they see the second weigh they go they see they see the second weigh the second weight the second	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFINATION OF DEFINA	CIENCIES of PM a telephone interview was conduction # 22. She stated, The weights are uses with the dietary managers. They had in my note she stabilized (weight) and was sometimes her po (by mouth) intakes a while for her appetite. House shakes	ted with the Registered on't consistent especially since do gotten better since the new DON was at a relative stable weight. I se is poor. She's now on weekly
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few On 00 Corporation of the potential for actual harm On 00 Corporation of the potential for actua	/23/21 at approximately 12:00 cican/OSM #2 concerning Resi /ID19. I brought it up a few time. Mostly from staff shortage. mmended fortified foods becants. She was on Remeron for give her calorie dense snacks	of pull regulatory or LSC identifying information of PM a telephone interview was conducted ident # 22. She stated, The weights are nes with the dietary managers. They had in my note she stabilized (weight) and we will be sometimes her po (by mouth) intakes a while for her appetite. House shakes	eted with the Registered in't consistent especially since d gotten better since the new DON was at a relative stable weight. I te is poor. She's now on weekly
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Dietic COVI came recon weigh they so they so they so the control of the	cian/OSM #2 concerning Resi ID19. I brought it up a few time. Mostly from staff shortage. mmended fortified foods beca hts. She was on Remeron for give her calorie dense snacks 19/30/21 at approximately 6:20	ident # 22. She stated, The weights are nes with the dietary managers. They had In my note she stabilized (weight) and values sometimes her po (by mouth) intak a while for her appetite. House shakes	n't consistent especially since d gotten better since the new DON was at a relative stable weight. I te is poor. She's now on weekly
Corp. but n		3. Osually the DON'S Would call the fami	
	orate Staff Members. An oppose additional information was partial information was partial information was partial information.	0 p.m., the above findings were shared ortunity was offered to the facility's staff	with the Administrator, and

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

	·	1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRUED		D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452			PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0582	Give residents notice of Medicaid/N	Medicare coverage and potential liability	y for services not covered.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	37828			
Residents Affected - Few	Based on clinical record review, staff interview and facility documentation, the facility staff failed to ensure Medicare Beneficiary Notices in accordance with applicable Federal regulations, were issued to 2 of 2 residents (Resident #5 and Resident #80) in the survey sample.			
	The findings included:			
	1. The facility staff failed to issue an Advanced Beneficiary Notice (ABN) letter to Resident #5 who was discharged from skilled services with Medicare days remaining. Resident #5 was admitted to the nursing facility on 07/16/20. Diagnosis for Resident #5 included but not limited to Muscle Weakness. Resident #5's Minimum Data Set (MDS) a Medicare/5 day assessment with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) date of 09/06/21 coded Resident #5 a 13 out of a possible score of 15 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS), indicated no cognitive impairment.			
	Review of the SNF Beneficiary Notification provided by the facility was noted that Resident #5 was not issued the SNF ABN (Skilled Nursing Facility-Advanced Beneficiary Notice). The resident had received a NOMNC (Notice of Medicare Provider Non-Coverage).			
	Resident #5 started Medicare Part A stay on 08/31/21 and the last covered day was on 09/17/21. Resident #5 was discharged from Medicare Part A services when benefit days were not exhausted. Resident #5 had only used 21 days of his Medicare Part A services with 79 days remaining. Resident #5 should have been issued a SNF ABN and an NOMNC.			
	A phone interview was conducted with the Social Worker (SW) on 09/23/21 at approximately 9:00 a.m. The SW said only the NOMNC was issued when Resident #5 was discharged from Medicare A services that ended on 09/20/21. She said I should have issued an ABN letter along with the NOMNC letter.			
	2. Resident #80 was admitted to the nursing facility on 12/07/17. Diagnosis for Resident #80 included but limited to Lack of Coordination. Resident #80's Minimum Data Set (MDS) a quarterly assessment with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) date of 09/01/21 coded Resident #14 out of a possible score of 15 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS), indicated no cognitive impairment. Review of the SNF Beneficiary Notification was noted that Resident #80 was not issued the SNF ABN (Skilled Nursing Facility-Advanced Beneficiary Notice.) The resident had received a NOMNC (Notice of Medicare Provider Non-Coverage).			
	Resident #80 started a Medicare Part A stay on 09/07/21, and the last covered day of this stay was Resident #80 was discharged from Medicare Part A services when benefit days were not exhausted Resident #80 only used 77 days of her Medicare Part A services with 23 days remaining. Resident should have been issued a SNF ABN and an NOMNC. The resident was only issued an NOMNC.			
	A phone interview was conducted with the Social Worker (SW) on 09/23/21 at approximately 9:00 a.m. The SW said only the NOMNC was issued when Resident #5 was discharged from Medicare A services ended on 09/17/21. She said I should have issued an ABN letter along with the NOMNC letter.			
	(continued on next page)			

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID:

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 94

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION AND PLAN OF CORRECT					
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Regional Director of Operations and Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the above findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings. The facility's policy titled: Advance Beneficiary Notices, revision date: 11/01/20. Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide timely notices regarding Medicare eligibility and coverage. Policy Explanation and Compliances Guidelines included but not limited to: 1. The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Regional Director of Operations and Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the above findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings. The facility's policy titled: Advance Beneficiary Notices, revision date: 11/01/20. Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide timely notices regarding Medicare eligibility and coverage. Policy Explanation and Compliances Guidelines included but not limited to: 1. The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice	NAME OF DROVIDED OR SURDIU		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	ID CODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Regional Director of Operations and Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the above findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings. The facility's policy titled: Advance Beneficiary Notices, revision date: 11/01/20. Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide timely notices regarding Medicare eligibility and coverage. Policy Explanation and Compliances Guidelines included but not limited to: 1. The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice				IP CODE	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Regional Director of Operations and Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the above findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings. The facility's policy titled: Advance Beneficiary Notices, revision date: 11/01/20. Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide timely notices regarding Medicare eligibility and coverage. Policy Explanation and Compliances Guidelines included but not limited to: 1. The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice	Birchwood Park Rehabilitation				
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0582 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few The facility's policy titled: Advance Beneficiary Notices, revision date: 11/01/20. Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide timely notices regarding Medicare eligibility and coverage. Policy Explanation and Compliances Guidelines included but not limited to: 1. The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the above findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings. The facility's policy titled: Advance Beneficiary Notices, revision date: 11/01/20. Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide timely notices regarding Medicare eligibility and coverage. Policy Explanation and Compliances Guidelines included but not limited to: 1. The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				
Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide timely notices regarding Medicare eligibility and coverage. Policy Explanation and Compliances Guidelines included but not limited to: 1. The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the above findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information			
Policy Explanation and Compliances Guidelines included but not limited to: 1. The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice	Residents Affected - Few	The facility's policy titled: Advance	Beneficiary Notices, revision date: 11/0	01/20.	
 The Business Office Manager (BOM) is the contact person for information regarding Medicare eligibility, coverage, and applying for benefits. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice 		Policy: It is the policy of this facility	to provide timely notices regarding Me	edicare eligibility and coverage.	
coverage, and applying for benefits. 5. The current CMS-approved revision of the forms shall be used at all time of issuance to the beneficiary (resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form. A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice		Policy Explanation and Compliance	es Guidelines included but not limited to	0:	
(resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions and regulations regarding the use of the form.A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice				ion regarding Medicare eligibility,	
		(resident or resident representative). Contents of the form shall comply with related instructions a			
		A. For Part A times and services, the facility shall us the Skilled Nursing facility Advance Beneficiary Notice			

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0583 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Keep residents' personal and media **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS In Based on observation, resident interensure personal privacy of a reside #90), in the survey sample. The findings included: Resident #90 was originally admitted hospital stay, returning to the facility Multiple Sclerosis. The quarterly Minimum Data Set (Note that the coded the resident as not completice coded for intact long and short term section G (Physical functioning) the extensive assistance of one person with the extensive assistance of one person with the state of the sheet were of SARS-CoV-2 infected resident; was felt sick and presented without shour #5 was obtaining towels for him to stated use of towels was his method he rings the call bell. The resident's window. The resident stated when no one had closed the blinds on his An interview was conducted with Colose the window prior to beginning have covered the resident before so An interview was conducted with the a.m. The DON stated her expectation being rendered. On 9/30/21 at approximately 6:30 prices.	cal records private and confidential. HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Conview, staff interviews, clinical record reprived to the facility 5/14/19 and readmitted by 9/9/21. The current diagnoses including the Brief Interview for Mental Status in memory as well as modified independent of the modified mobility, transfers, dressing, ith transfers, and supervision after setting the modified in with bed mobility, transfers, dressing, ith transfers, and supervision after setting in bed uncovered and without clothin rtness of breathe, cough, diaphoresis of use for incontinence wear, afterwards and of staying dry for it takes the staff took is window was opened and he was view he gets up he closes the blinds but he is behalf. HAM #5 on 9/23/21 at approximately 9:5 greater for the resident was in a private the stepped out to get towels, it was an one DON on the COVID-19 positive unit into of the CNA is to close doors, privace that no more of the resident's body between the stepped out of the resident's body between the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the resident to the facility of the stepped one of the stepped one of the stepped one of the stepped one of the stepped on	ONFIDENTIALITY** 34306 review, the facility's staff failed to e for 1 of 42 residents (Resident d [DATE] after an acute care ed; SARS-CoV-2 infection and reference date (ARD) of 9/16/21 (BIMS). The staff interview was dence with daily decision making. In care of one person with bathing, toileting, and personal hygiene, up with eating. n., a sheet was observed on the nd used gloves. Resident #90; a g. The resident stated he no longer or fatigue. Resident #90 stated CNA she would dress him. The resident or long to provide assistance when wable as staff passed by the hadn't been up for a few days and 33 a.m. CNA #5 stated she forgot to room. She also stated she should oversight. on 9/23/21 at approximately 10:05 by curtains and window coverings are exposed than the area care is

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lyrn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Honor the resident's right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limite receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. "NOTE: TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY" 40711 Based on observation, staff interview, facility documentation review, and in the course of a complaint investigation, the facility saff lided to provide reasonable care for the protection of residents' property froi loss for 2 of 42 residents (Resident #7 and #822) in the survey sample. The findings included: 1. Resident #7 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses for Resident #7 included but in limited to COVID-19 and Cognitive Communication Deficit. The Quartery Minimum Data Set (MDS) with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 61821 coded Resident #7 as not having the ability to complete the Brief Interview for Merital Status (BIMS). A review of the complaint documentifyrevance grant dated (DRS) of the Power of Altomay) Reads: Reside is missing significant amount of personal items. Clothes, burgundybeing comforter, white watch and a go bracelet. Sister sews name on garments. Resolution reads them returned on 2/21/20. A review of complaint documentifyrevance dated 1/01/21 filed by POA reads: Other residents clothing for investigation: to entire very way. Reads: Resides in missing berg odd chain. Findings in the laundy bin when sister picks up residents alundry. Resident if an instanting residents alothing for investigation is of second merits. Residual contract of Second Communication defic		74.4 33. 7.333		No. 0938-0391
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Honor the resident's right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limite receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. "NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY" 40711 Based on observation, staff interview, facility documentation review, and in the course of a complaint investigation, the facility staff failed to provide reasonable care for the protection of residents' property froi loss for 2 of 42 residents (Resident #7 and #22) in the survey sample. The findings included: 1. Resident #7 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses for Resident #7 included but no limited to COVID-19 and Cognitive Communication Detrict. The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 6/18/21 coded Resident #7 as not having the ability to complete the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BMS). A review of the complaint/grievance report dated 2/06/20 filed by POA (Power of Attorney) Reads: Reside is missing significant amount of personal terms: Clothes, burgundybeige comforter, white watch and a go bracelet. Sister sews name on garments. Resolution reads liems returned on 22/12/0. A review of complaint document/grievance dated 1/01/21 filed by POA reads: Other residents clothing fou in the laundy by in when sister price are resident is laundy. Resident is missing her pold chain. Advised sister of facility policy on missing items. Resolution: Ongoing: Hoppes that gold chain was not able to be located. Residents on unit 5 are in and out of cach other's romisfoeds. Plan to reservice occumination of parts, from this sand two bras). Signed laundy personnel. [NAME]		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Honor the resident's right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limite receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. **NOTE-TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 40711 Based on observation, staff interview, facility documentation review, and in the course of a complaint investigation, the facility staff failed to provide reasonable care for the protection of residents' property froi loss for 2 of 42 residents (Resident #7 and #22) in the survey sample. The findings included: 1. Resident #7 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses for Resident #7 included but no limited to COVID-19 and Cognitive Communication Deficit. The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 6/18/21 coded Resident #7 as not having the ability to complete the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS). A review of the complaint/grievance report dated 2/06/20 filed by POA (Power of Attorney) Reads: Reside is missing significant amount of personal items: Ciothes, burgundy/beige comforter, white watch and a go bracelet. Sister sews name on garments. Resolution reads items returned on 2/21/20. A review of complaint document/grievance dated 1/01/21 filed by POA reads: Other residents clothing for in the laundry bin when sister picks up residents laundry. Resident is missing her gold chain. Findings of Investigation: Gold chain was not able to be located. Residents on unite to look for gold chain. Advised sister of facility policy on missing items. Resolution: Ongoing: Hopes that gold chain will turn up soon. Received document on 9/27/21/dated 9/24/21 from Social Worker (OSM/Other Staff Member) #8 concerning misplaced items. The document reads: Laundry/Housekeeping recovered burgundy/beige comforter (initials in the corner) and other items. (Five pairs of pairs, four shirts and		ER	340 Lynn Shores Drive	P CODE
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0584 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Honor the resident's right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limite receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 40711 Based on observation, staff interview, facility documentation review, and in the course of a complaint investigation, the facility staff failed to provide reasonable care for the protection of residents' property fror loss for 2 of 42 residents (Resident #7 and #22) in the survey sample. The findings included: 1. Resident #7 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses for Resident #7 included but no limited to COVID-19 and Cognitive Communication Deficit. The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 6/18/21 coded Resident #7 as not having the ability to complete the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS). A review of the complaint/grievance report dated 2/06/20 filed by POA (Power of Attorney) Reads: Reside is missing significant amount of personal items: Clothes, burgundy/beige comforter, white watch and a go bracelet. Sister sews name on garments. Resolution reads items returned on 2/21/20. A review of complaint document/grievance dated 1/01/21 filed by POA reads: Other residents clothing fou in the laundry bin when sister picks up residents laundry. Resident is missing her gold chain. Findings of Investigation: Gold chain was not able to be located. Residents on unit to lock for gold chain. Advised in the laundry bin when sister picks up residently and the resident so unit to lock for gold chain. Advised sister of facility policy on missing items. Resolution: Ongoing: Hopes that gold chain in with the concerning misplaced times. The document reads: Laundry/Housekeping recovered burgundy/beige comforter (Initials in the corner) and oth	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 40711 Based on observation, staff interview, facility documentation review, and in the course of a complaint investigation, the facility staff failed to provide reasonable care for the protection of residents' property froi loss for 2 of 42 residents (Resident #7 and #22) in the survey sample. The findings included: 1. Resident #7 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses for Resident #7 included but no limited to COVID-19 and Cognitive Communication Deficit. The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 6/18/21 coded Resident #7 as not having the ability to complete the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS). A review of the complaint/grievance report dated 2/06/20 filled by POA (Power of Attorney) Reads: Reside is missing significant amount of personal items: Clothes, burgundy/beige comforter, white watch and a go bracelet. Sister sews name on garments. Resolution reads items returned on 2/21/20. A review of complaint document/grievance dated 1/01/21 filled by POA reads: Other residents clothing four in the laundry bin when sister picks up residents laundry. Resident is missing her gold chain. Findings of Investigation: Gold chain was not able to be located. Residents on unit 5 about consolidating residents clothin only for sister to retrieve every week. Results of action taken: Will continue to look for gold chain. Advised sister of facility policy on missing items. Resolution: Ongoing: Hopes that gold chain will turn up soon. Received document on 9/27/21 (lated 9/24/21) from Social Worker (OSM/Other Staff Member) #8 concerning misplaced items. The document reads: Laundry/Housekeeping recovered burgundy/beige comforter (Initials in the corner) and other items. (Five pairs of pants, four shirts and two bras). Signed laundry personnel. [NAME] watch and gold branch and gold branch and gold branch	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			
	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Honor the resident's right to a safe, receiving treatment and supports for **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS Hased on observation, staff intervier investigation, the facility staff failed loss for 2 of 42 residents (Resident The findings included: 1. Resident #7 was originally admit limited to COVID-19 and Cognitive The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (In Resident #7 as not having the ability A review of the complaint/grievance is missing significant amount of perbracelet. Sister sews name on garrons A review of complaint document/grin the laundry bin when sister picks Investigation: Gold chain was not a rooms/closets. Plan to resolve comonly for sister to retrieve every wee sister of facility policy on missing its Received document on 9/27/21(dat concerning misplaced items. The document (Initials in the corner) and laundry personnel. [NAME] watch a 9/25/21 to inform her of items found During the initial tour on 9/21/21 at interview was attempted with Resident #7. She stated, Her sister resident would run out of clean laur resident having a gold chain or rem	clean, comfortable and homelike enviror daily living safely. AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Communication review, and into provide reasonable care for the profest and #22) in the survey sample. Ited to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnoses Communication Deficit. IMDS) with an Assessment Reference Environment of the profest and the profes	conment, including but not limited to CONFIDENTIALITY** 40711 In the course of a complaint flection of residents' property from sets for Resident #7 included but not contain the course of 6/18/21 coded for the comforter, white watch and a gold on 2/21/20. In the course of a complaint flection of residents' property from sets for Resident #7 included but not comforter, white watch and a gold on 2/21/20. In the course of Attorney of Reads: Resident comforter, white watch and a gold on 2/21/20. In the course of Attorney of Reads: Resident comforter, white watch and a gold on 2/21/20. In the course of a complaint for the comforter, white watch and a gold on 2/21/20. In the course of a complaint for the comforter, white watch and a gold on 2/21/20. In the course of a complaint for the course of the co

PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ENTIFICATION NUMBER: 5150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		P CODE
	Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
correct this deficiency, please cont	act the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
MMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ch deficiency must be preceded by f	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	on)
y had a staff member out of work get the three large bins of resider idents very soon. The Laundry Secting their care as a result of the 19/23/21 at approximately 1:00 P ongings. She stated, The jewelry of first came in. It was hard getting the e. She lost glasses and they saidly don't replace items. The Laund thes were sent to laundry. She's 19/24/21 at approximately 12:20 indry employee and they manage ners. 19/28/21 at 3:45 PM an interview merning Resident #7. She stated in the state of the	M a phone call was made to Resident is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk. She had a gold char is at our own risk and a comforter set in the part. We had to get all resident personal laundry is a was conducted with Social Worker (O I, I didn't locate the resident's watch or the ean inventory list in her chart. We inform the information of the intervent in the part of the par	acked-up but it was their intention or hung and returned to the thout needed personal items #7's sister concerning her lost ain, gold bracelet and a watch when shouldn't leave valuable things. The former Social Worker said Due to resident's incontinence the that she liked. #8 recruited assistance of a previous corted and returned to the rightful some the POA (Power of the Poan (Poan (P
i ser et skrautie	dent's hearing aid and dentures sident #22 was originally admitted sident #22 included but not limited pressive Disorder. It annual Minimum Data Set (MD ed the resident as not having the section G(Physical functioning) the polity, dressing and locomotion of usfers. Requiring supervision set the section of the section o	e annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment with an assessment reled the resident as not having the ability to complete the Brief Interview ection G(Physical functioning) the resident was coded as extensive as polity, dressing and locomotion on and off the unit. Requiring extensive insters. Requiring supervision set-up help with eating and requiring total eting, personal hygiene and bathing. Weiwed complaint/grievance report dated 3/23/21 filed by son and common common properties of the person visits on 3/19/21 and 3/20/21 residently requested resident to have daily. Findings: Hearing aids were being se. Dentures and hearing aids have been missing for an unknown amouring contract with senior well that offers dental and audiology services ow-up needed. Remarks: Missing items are a continious issue for this accement dentures.

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0584 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	nursing cart. 9/9/2021: Place bilateral hearing aidue to behavior of taking them out 7/8/2020: Medication Administratio morning. one time a day for hearing 12/4/2020: Remove Dentures (top collected from resident. No bottom A review of progress notes read: On 11/27/2020 at 11:47 AM Nursin mouth this shift. Resident removed met with family this shift through winisplaced bottom dentures. 11/24/2020 at 9:27 AM Progress N concerns was resident didn't have w/c bound and incontinent. I reeduris will groom on a daily basis. 11/21/2020 at 10:53 AM-Medication morning. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 she was sitting at the table in the a She will take out her own dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 7:10 F concerning Resident #22's denture weeks. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 A #10 concerning Resident #22. He she left on the sink. Her hearing aid On 9/23/21 at approximately 9:35 A concerning Resident #22. She state out.	& bottom) at bedtime & lock in nurse of denture. g Progress Note: CNA placed resident her bottom dentures/misplaced them. ndow visit. No concerns noted at this tote: This Lpn (Licensed Practical Nurse dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail cucated her on resident condition and that he Administration Note: Place bilateral her AM., Surveyor observed Resident with ctivities room. No dentures intact. No here	e time a day for hearing impaired. y one remains. Ing aids in resident ears every cart at bedtime Only top denture as upper and lower dentures in her Hearing aids are in place. Resident ime. Will inform oncoming staff of e) spoke with daughter, her at. Also not knowing her mother is at we will make sure on her mother hearing aids in resident ears every nout dentures and hearing aides as hearing aide intact. Her CNA stated, PN (Licensed Practical Nurse) #6 ares in her mouth in a couple of NA (Certified Nursing Assistant) but at night and soaked. They should art before she goes to bed. NA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #1 hen she did she would take them

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0584 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	On 9/23/21 at approximately 12:44 PM an interview was conducted with Resident #22's son concerning her dentures and weight loss. He stated, I never saw her pull them out (her dentures) nor the hearing aids. Not wearing the dentures makes her face sunken in. Constant lack of not shaving her.(Whiskers on her face). The dietician would talk about her weight loss at the quarterly meetings.			
Residents Affected - Few	Received Investigation document dated on 9/24/21 on 9/27/21 from Social Worker (OSM/Other Staff Member) #8. It reads as follows: During investigation one hearing aid is in place. No dentures found. Appointment was scheduled October 7, 2021 @10:00 AM with Affordable Dentures. Resident's son was called and informed of upcoming appointment. Reached out to ENT (Ear, Nose and Throat) on 9/24/21 office was closed. Will follow up on Monday September 27, 2021 to schedule an appointment.			
	On 09/30/21 at approximately 6:20 p.m., the above findings were shared with the Administrator, and Corporate Staff Members. An opportunity was offered to the facility's staff to present additional information but no additional information was provided.			
	This is a complaint deficiency			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0622 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on staff interviews, clinical resend a copy of the Resident's Care #21) after being transferred to the Interview to the Inte	Resident #33's Plan of Care Summary lischarge to the hospital on 07/15/21. F Diagnosis for Resident #33 included but (MDS-an assessment protocol) a signi '28/21 coded Resident #33 with short a	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37828 In review the facility staff failed to ent #33, Resident #42 and Resident of the facility staff failed to ent #33, Resident #42 and Resident with return and long-term memory problems with return anticipated. Ithe following documentation: sive to light and sternal rub given in rige in condition with Resident #33 by room (ER) for evaluation and to the following: (BP) 95/60 - at 98%-on room air. Ited with the Administrator, Regional trong the resident needs to maintain at the resident needs to maintain at the resident #42 was originally ut not limited to Dementia without the short and long-term memory ons.

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		P CODE
Virginia Beach, VA 23452			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0622 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	A nurse's note entered by on 09/04 Resident #42 noted with cough and note included resident refusing all is the vital signs were but not limited 20, (T) 100.9 and oxygen saturation the nurse's note indicated the residence of the nurse's note indicated the residence of Clinical Services, MDS Corporate said the care plan should She said the care plan ensures the continuity of care. The Administrator, Interim Director Regional Director of Clinical Service at approximately 7:40 p.m. The fact about the findings. The facility policy titled Transfer and 7. Emergency Transfer/Discharges and welfare of a resident (nursing in Section D. Complete and send with documents: Comprehensive care pospital on 4/26/21 and 8/22/21 for Resident #21 was admitted on [DA Schizophrenia, Psychosis and Diffication of 9/7/21. Resident #21's Brisevere cognitive impairment and the Resident #21's Clinical Census was 8/22/21.	A/21 at approximately 9:13 a.m., revealed congestion; lungs sounds noted with medications, fluids and breakfast at this to the following: (BP) 158/92 - (hypertern levels at 94% on room air. On the sailent was in the emergency room (ER). p.m., the nurse's note revealed a note 0 a.m., a phone interview was conduct Coordinator and Infection Preventionist of have been sent when discharge to the new provider knows what kind of care of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Rese was informed of the above findings allity did not have any further questions and Discharge including Against Medical are responsibilities unless otherwise specific in the resident or provide as soon as problan goals. TEI with diagnoses to include but not list.	ed the following documentation: crackles in the left upper lobe. The stime. The nurse's note indicated nsion) (P) 102 - (tachycardia) (R) me day at approximately 4:28 p.m., that read, Resident in hospital. ed with the Administrator, Regional t/Staff Development Coordinator. The new provider (acute care setting). The resident needs to maintain egional Director of Operations and during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 or present any further information Advice (AMA) revised on 10/20/20. The assons, or for the immediate safety field). actical) a Transfer Form which were sent upon transfer to the fimited to Dementia, Paranoid than Assessment Reference Date was coded as a 00, indicating king. was discharged on [DATE] and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0622 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	4/26/2021 17:12 (5:12 p.m.), eINTERACT SBAR(Situation, Background, Assessment, Recommendations) Summary: The Change In Condition/s reported are/were: Functional decline (worsening function and/or mobility)			
Residents Affected - Some	arouse)	l level of consciousness (hyperalert, dr	owsy but cashy aroused, difficult to	
	Primary Care Provider Feedback: F	Primary Care Provider responded with	the following feedback:	
	A. Recommendations: SEND OUT	VIA 911.		
	4/26/2021 21:32 (9:39 p.m.), Nursing Progress Note: Nurse was notified by CNA(certified nursing assistant) that patient had been acting different than usual today and has not got up out of bed. This nurse went to assess pt(patient) and noted pt to be having seizure-like movements. Pt was able to respond to verbal stime by lifting his head up and looking towards nurse. Pt was non-vocal at this time with grunting noises noted NP(nurse practitioner)/MD(medical doctor) notified, 911 called, pt sent out to hospital. Unit Manager and ADON(assistant director of nursing), were notified. Called the hospital for an update and the ER(emergency room) Nurse stated pt was intubated and being admitted for AMS(altered mental status), Seizures, and Renal Failure. MD(medical doctor)/NP(nurse practitioner) and ADON(assistant director of nursing) made aware.			
	8/21/2021 19:24 (7:24 p.m.), Nursing Progress Note: Resident noted to have extreme lethargy and weakness and frequent jerking of BUE(bilateral upper extremities) and BLE(bilateral lower extremities) noted and resident extremely pale. Resident pocketing food and difficulty swallowing food and liquids. B/P-83/53. MD on call made aware and new order to send patient to hospital to be evaluated for altered mental status.			
	8/21/2021 19:44 (7:44 p.m.), eINTE mental status	ERACT SBAR Summary: The Change	In Condition/s are/were: Altered	
	- Blood Pressure: BP 83/53			
	- Mental Status Evaluation: Altered arouse)	level of consciousness (hyperalert, dro	owsy but easily aroused, difficult to	
	- Functional Status Evaluation: Sw	allowing difficulty.		
	Neurological Status Evaluation: A difficult to arouse)	Itered level of consciousness (hyperale	ert, drowsy but easily aroused,	
	Nursing observations, evaluation,	and recommendations are:		
	Primary Care Provider Feedback:	Primary Care Provider responded with	the following feedback:	
	A. Recommendations: Send reside	ent to ER(emergency room) to be eval	uated.	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDED OF CURRUED		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive	PCODE	
Birchwood Park Renabilitation	chwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0622 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm		gress Note: Call placed to ED(emergen admitting diagnosis only that resident w		
Residents Affected - Some		sident #21's clinical record to indicate resident upon transfer from the facility		
	On 9/28/21 at 10:40 a.m., an interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) regarding Residen #21's hospital transfers on 4/26/21 and 8/22/21 and if comprehensive care plan goals were sent with him. The DON stated, I couldn't find no documentation that the care plan goals were sent to the hospital with him for 4/26/21 or 8/22/21. They should have been sent with him so the hospital staff would know specific information about him and about the care he required.			
	On 9/29/21 at 4:10 p.m., an interview was conducted with the Regional Director of Clinical Services regarding what was expected to be sent with resident's upon transfer to the hospital. The Regional Director of Clinical Services stated, The care plan goals should go with the resident because the receiving provider needs to know the person-centered care required for the resident. It should also be documented in the resident's medical record that it was sent.			
	The facility policy titled Transfer an follows:	d Discharges dated 11/1/20 was review	wed and is documented in part, as	
	7. Emergency Transfer/Discharges goals.	: d. Complete and sent with the resider	nt: viii. Comprehensive care plan	
	On 9/30/21 at 6:42 p.m., a pre-exit debriefing was conducted with the Administrator, the acting Director of Nursing, the Regional Director of Clinical Services and the Regional Director of Operations, where the above information was shared. Prior to exit no further information was shared.			

	I	1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND I EAR OF COMMENTOR	495150	A. Building	09/30/2021	
	.55.05	B. Wing		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive		
Virginia Beach, VA 23452				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0623	Provide timely notification to the resident, and if applicable to the resident representative and ombudsman, before transfer or discharge, including appeal rights.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 40711	
Residents Affected - Few		taff interviews and facility document re Term Care Ombudsman in writing of dis of 42 residents.		
	The findings included:			
	1. The facility staff failed to notify the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman of Resident #22's transfer to the local hospital on 07/10/20. Resident #22 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE] and was readmitted on [DATE]. Diagnosis for Resident #22 include but not limited to Unspecified Intracapsular Fracture of the Left Femur, Sequela.			
	The annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment with an assessment reference date (ARD) of 07/17/21 coded the resident as not having the ability to complete the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS).			
	resident's skin color. An X-ray was	y's documentation, a change in condition ordered and showed an acute left hip the en to the local ER (emergency room).		
	On 7/14/20, according to the facility Honeycomb dressing at the left hip	y's documentation, Resident returned frower incision to repair fracture.	rom the hospital. Resident has a	
	1	PM an interview was conducted with AS cord of an Ombudsman notification bei	,	
		p.m., the above findings were shared ortunity was offered to the facility's staff provided.		
	34896			
	The facility staff failed to ensure #21 was discharged to the hospital	the local State Long-Term Care Ombu on 4/26/21 and 8/22/21.	dsman was notified that Resident	
	Resident #21 was admitted on [DATE] with diagnoses to include but not limited to Dementia, Paranoid Schizophrenia, Psychosis and Difficulty Swallowing.			
	Resident #21's most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a quarterly with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 9/7/21. Resident #21's Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) was coded as a 00, indicating severe cognitive impairment and the inability to perform daily decision making.			
	Resident #21's Clinical Census was reviewed and revealed the resident was discharged on [DATE] and 8/22/21.			
	(continued on next page)			
	1			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0623 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	4/26/2021 21:32 (9:39 p.m.), Nursin ER(emergency room) Nurse stated status), Seizures, and Renal Failure 8/22/2021 06:25 a.m. Nursing Prog diagnosis. Informed there was no a care unit) for further treatment. On 9/22/21 at 11:00 a.m., the facilit Long-Term Care Ombudsman was 8/22/21. On 9/22/21 at 1:00 P.M. an intervie that the State Long-Term Care Om the hospital on 4/26/21 and 8/22/21 documentation that the ombudsman notified the ombudsman of the 8/22 On 9/22/21 at 2:00 p.m., an intervier regarding when and who should not Director of Clinical Services stated, discharges. The facility policy titled Transfer an follows: 7. Emergency Transfer/Discharges to a representative of the State Lor On 9/30/21 at 6:42 p.m., a pre-exit Nursing, the Regional Director of C	lotes were reviewed and are documenting Progress Note: Called the hospital fid pt(patient) was intubated and being are. MD(medical doctor)/NP(nurse practions of the progress	or an update and the idmitted for AMS(altered mental tioner) and ADON made aware. cy department) for admitting as admitted to the ICU(intensive entation to show that the local State rged to the hospital on 4/26/21 and al Worker regarding documentation at Resident #21 was discharged to here in April and can not find any can not find documentation that I at the beginning of September. Irrector of Clinical Services sman of discharges. The Regional mbudsman at least monthly of all wed and is documented in part, as ee, shall provide notice of transfer a list.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0625 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Notify the resident or the resident's resident's bed in cases of transfer the serident's resident's bed in cases of transfer the serident's bed in cases of transfer the serident #21 and Resident #92) and the findings included: 1. The facility staff failed to ensure the bed hold policy upon discharge to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnosis Resident #33's Minimum Data Set Assessment Reference Date of 07/ and cognitive skills severely impaired to the aroused. The note incluting with the provident to be aroused. The note incluting with new orders to start Intravet treatment. The nurse's note indicated (hypotension) (P) 105 - (tachycardial on 09/29/21 at approximately 10:3) staff interviews, clinical record review of the Resident #33 care plan after. The facility staff failed to ensure Resent upon or shortly after transfer/d admitted to the facility on [DATE]. It Resident #33's Minimum Data Set Assessment Reference Date of 07/ and cognitive skills severely impair.	representative in writing how long the to a hospital or therapeutic leave. IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Commentation review and clinical record in discharge/transfer for 4 of 42 resident fer being transferred to the hospital. Ithat Resident #33 or his resident's representation of the hospital on 07/15/21. Resident #33 included but not limit (IMDS-an assessment protocol) a signification of the province of the hospital on 07/15/21 coded Resident #33 with short a red-never/rarely made decisions. In a sproximately 8:02 a.m., revealed to the physician was notified of changenous (IV) fluids and send to the emerged the vital signs were but not limited to a) (R) 12 and oxygen saturation levels on a.m., a phone interview was conducted and facility documentation review the being transferred to the hospital. It is a hospital on 07/15/21. For instance of the hospital	nursing home will hold the ONFIDENTIALITY** 37828 review the facility staff failed send send selected facility staff failed send selected facility admitted selected facility staff failed to Anxiety disorder. The following MDS with an and long-term memory problems selected for evaluation: The following documentation: The following documentati

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0625 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	A nurse's note entered on 07/15/21 Resident observed in supine position order to be aroused. The note includith new orders to start Intravenou treatment. The nurse's note indicate (hypotension) (P) 105 - (tachycardicate) On 09/29/21 at approximately 10:3 Director of Clinical Services, MDS Corporate said the care plan should She said the care plan ensures the continuity of care. 2. The facility staff failed to ensure sent upon or shortly after transfer/of admitted to the facility on [DATE]. If behavioral disturbance. Resident #42's Minimum Data Set with an Assessment Reference Date problems and cognitive skills sever The MDS assessment was dated for A nurse's note entered by on 09/04 Resident #42 noted with cough and note included resident refusing all if the vital signs were but not limited to 20, (T) 100.9 and oxygen saturation the nurse's note indicated the resident nurse's note indicated the resident on 09/05/21 at approximately 7:58 On 09/29/21 at approximately 10:3 Director of Clinical Services, MDS of Corporate said the care plan should She said the care plan ensures the continuity of care. The Administrator, Interim Director Regional Director of Clinical Services	I at approximately 8:02 a.m., revealed on, not easily aroused, eyes unresponsited the physician was notified of chan so (IV) fluids and send to the emergency ed the vital signs were but not limited to a) (R) 12 and oxygen saturation levels 0 a.m., a phone interview was conduct Coordinator and Infection Preventionis of have been sent when discharge to the new provider knows what kind of care Resident #42's Plan of Care Summary discharge to the hospital on 09/04/21. For Diagnosis for Resident #42 included but the of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with the edit of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely made decision of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with rely impaired-never/rarely impaired-never/	the following documentation: sive to light and sternal rub given in age in condition with Resident #33 by room (ER) for evaluation and to the following: (BP) 95/60 - at 98%-on room air. ed with the Administrator, Regional tr/Staff Development Coordinator. The new provider (acute care setting). The resident needs to maintain to include his care plan goals was Resident #42 was originally at not limited to Dementia without the try Medicare 5-day assessment in short and long-term memory ons. ticipated. ed the following documentation: crackles in the left upper lobe. The is time. The nurse's note indicated ansion) (P) 102 - (tachycardia) (R) me day at approximately 4:28 p.m., that read, Resident in hospital. ed with the Administrator, Regional tr/Staff Development Coordinator. The new provider (acute care setting). The resident needs to maintain egional Director of Operations and during the exit meeting on 09/30/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0625	The facility policy titled Transfer and	d Discharge including Against Medical	Advice (AMA) revised on 10/20/20.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	7. Emergency Transfer/Discharges - initiated by the facility for medical reasons, or for the immediate safety and welfare of a resident (nursing responsibilities unless otherwise specified).		
Residents Affected - Some	Section D. Complete and send with documents: Comprehensive care p	the resident or provide as soon as pralan goals.	ictical) a Transfer Form which
	The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Regional Director of Operations, Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings.		
	2. The facility staff failed to ensure that Resident #42 or his resident's representative was provided a copy of the bed hold policy upon discharge/transfer to the hospital on 09/04/21. Resident #42 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE]. Diagnosis for Resident #42 included but not limited to Dementia without behavioral disturbance.		
	with an Assessment Reference Dat	(MDS-an assessment protocol) a quart te of 09/06/21 coded Resident #42 with ely impaired-never/rarely made decision	short and long-term memory
	The MDS assessment was dated for	or 09/06/21 - discharged with return an	ticipated.
	A nurse's note entered by on 09/04/21 at approximately 9:13 a.m., revealed the following documentation: Resident #42 noted with cough and congestion; lungs sounds noted with crackles in the left upper lobe. The note included resident refusing all medications, fluids and breakfast at this time. The nurse's note indicated the vital signs were but not limited to the following: (BP) 158/92 - (hypertension) (P) 102 - (tachycardia) (R) 20, (T) 100.9 and oxygen saturation levels at 94% on room air. On the same day at approximately 4:28 p.m., the nurse's note indicated the resident was in the emergency room (ER).		
	On 09/05/21 at approximately 7:58	p.m., the nurse's note revealed a note	that read, Resident in hospital.
	On 09/29/21 at approximately 10:30 a.m., a phone interview was conducted with the Administrator, Region Director of Clinical Services, MDS Coordinator and Infection Preventionist/Staff Development Coordinator. The Administrator said the bed is hold policy should have been sent when discharged to the hospital. He said the bed hold policy informs the resident of their rights when returning back to the facility along with the bed hold requirement.		
	The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Regional Director of Operations, Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	A. Building B. Wing	09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0625	The facility policy titled Transfer an	d Discharge including Against Medical	Advice (AMA) revised on 10/20/20.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm		- initiated by the facility for medical reasesponsibilities unless otherwise specifi		
Residents Affected - Some	Section I. Provide a notice of the re transfer, as possible, but no later the	esident's bed hold policy to the resident nan 24 hours of the transfer.	and representative at the time of	
	34896			
	3. The facility staff failed to ensure on 4/26/21 and 8/22/21 for Resider	that a Bed Hold Notice was provided on #21.	r sent upon transfer to the hospital	
	Resident #21 was admitted on [DA Schizophrenia, Psychosis and Diffi	TE] with diagnoses to include but not li culty Swallowing.	mited to Dementia, Paranoid	
	Resident #21's most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a quarterly with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 9/7/21. Resident #21's Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) was coded as a 00, indicating severe cognitive impairment and the inability to perform daily decision making.			
	Resident #21's Clinical Census was 8/22/21.	s reviewed and revealed the resident w	vas discharged on [DATE] and	
	Resident #21's Nursing Progress N	lotes were reviewed and are document	ted in part, as follows:	
		ERACT SBAR(Situation, Background, An/s reported are/were: Functional decli		
	- Mental Status Evaluation: Altered arouse)	d level of consciousness (hyperalert, dr	rowsy but easily aroused, difficult to	
	Primary Care Provider Feedback: F	Primary Care Provider responded with	the following feedback:	
	A. Recommendations: SEND OUT	VIA 911.		
	4/26/2021 21:32 (9:39 p.m.), Nursing Progress Note: Nurse was notified by CNA(certified nursing assist that patient had been acting different than usual today and has not got up out of bed. This nurse went to assess pt(patient) and noted pt to be having seizure-like movements. Pt was able to respond to verbal se by lifting his head up and looking towards nurse. Pt was non-vocal at this time with grunting noises noted NP(nurse practitioner)/MD(medical doctor) notified, 911 called, pt sent out to hospital. Unit Manager and ADON(assistant director of nursing), were notified. Called the hospital for an update and the ER(emerger room) Nurse stated pt was intubated and being admitted for AMS(altered mental status), Seizures, and Renal Failure. MD(medical doctor)/NP(nurse practitioner) and ADON(assistant director of nursing) made aware.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	495150	A. Building B. Wing	09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0625 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	8/21/2021 19:24 (7:24 p.m.), Nursing Progress Note: Resident noted to have extreme lethargy and weakness and frequent jerking of BUE(bilateral upper extremities) and BLE(bilateral lower extremities) noted and resident extremely pale. Resident pocketing food and difficulty swallowing food and liquids. B/P-83/53. MD on call made aware and new order to send patient to hospital to be evaluated for altered mental status.			
Residents Affected - Some	8/21/2021 19:44 (7:44 p.m.), eINTE mental status	ERACT SBAR Summary: The Change I	In Condition/s are/were: Altered	
	- Blood Pressure: BP 83/53			
	- Mental Status Evaluation: Altered arouse)	level of consciousness (hyperalert, dro	owsy but easily aroused, difficult to	
	- Functional Status Evaluation: Sw	allowing difficulty.		
	Neurological Status Evaluation: A difficult to arouse)	Itered level of consciousness (hyperale	ert, drowsy but easily aroused,	
	Nursing observations, evaluation,	and recommendations are:		
	Primary Care Provider Feedback:	Primary Care Provider responded with	the following feedback:	
	A. Recommendations: Send reside	ent to ER to be evaluated.		
	8/22/2021 06:25 a.m. Nursing Progress Note: Call placed to ED(emergency department) for admitting diagnosis. Informed there was no admitting diagnosis only that resident was admitted to the ICU(intensive care unit) for further treatment.			
		esident #21's clinical record to indicate to insfer from the facility to the hospital on	•	
	On 9/28/21 at 10:40 a.m., an interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) regarding Reside #21's hospital transfers on 4/26/21 and 8/22/21 and if a bed hold notice was sent with him. The DON stated I couldn't find no documentation that a bed hold notice was sent to the hospital with him for 4/26/21 or 8/22/21.			
	On 9/29/21 at 4:10 p.m., an interview was conducted with the Regional Director of Clinical Services regarding what was expected to be sent with resident's upon transfer to the hospital. The Regional Director of Clinical Services stated, The bed hold notice should go with the resident each time they go out. It should also be documented in the resident's medical record that it was sent.			
	The facility policy titled Transfer and discharge date d 11/1/20 was reviewed and is documented in part, as follows:			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0625 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	7. Emergency Transfer/Discharges resident's bed hold policy to the resident shan 24 hours of the transfer. The facility policy titled Bed Hold N part, as follows: Policy: At the time of transfer for he and/or resident representative writt addresses information explaining the Policy Explanation and Compliance 1. Before a resident is transferred to resident and/or resident representative a. The duration of the state bed-hold resume residence in the nursing facts. The reserve bed payment policy conditions upon which the residence in the facility's bed-hold policies, as stone of the state in the facility's bed-hold policies, as stone of 9/30/21 at 6:42 p.m., a pre-exit Nursing, the Regional Director of Conformation was shared. Prior to expect the facility staff failed to provide transfer. Resident #92 had an original admit injury, benign prostatic hyperplasia dysphagia. This resident was assessed on a quon the BIMS assessment. This resident This resident This resident.	c. d. Complete and sent with the resider sident and representative at the time of otice Upon Transfer dated 11/1/20 was espitalization or therapeutic leave, the feen notice which specifies the duration of the return of the resident to the next available and a Guidelines: Bed Hold Notice Upon Trace the hospital or goes on therapeutic leative written information that specifies: Id policy, if any, during which the residentity. Id-hold periods to include allowing a resent would return to the facility. Insfer of a resident, the facility will proving the proving the state's plan. Idebriefing was conducted with the Adrilinical Services and the Regional Direction of the proving the state's plan. Resident #92 with a Notice on Bed - Hotel (DATE). Diagnoses included schize, dementia, mood disorder, seizures, houarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) in the dent was assessed as requiring one periods.	nt: i. Provide a notice of the transfer, as possible, but no later areviewed and is documented in acility will provide to the resident of the bed-hold policy and allable bed. ansfer. eave, the facility will provide to the ent is permitted to return and acident to return to the next available dide within 24 hours written notice of the entity of the acident to of the entity of	
	Activities of Daily Living (ADL's) in the area of transfer, dressing, personal hygiene and toileting. (continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
	495150	B. Wing	09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	vood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0625 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	A Care plan dated 01/15/20 indicated: Focus- No plans to discharge. Goal- Participate in care decisions for long term stay. Interventions- Monitor for signs and symptoms of anxiety, distress, withdrawal or depression relating to not return to previous home environment.		
Residents Affected - Some	A Nursing Note dated 02:35 on 08/10/20 indicated: Resident became combative around 0145 threatening roommate waving walking cane in his roommates face. Turning up his radio loud, treating other residents and staff members. Resident went to another unit and called 911. Officers came to the facility. Resident stated he wanted to go to jail and continued to open lobby door. Police officer called medical transport and resident was sent to ER. RP and NP were notified.		
	re-admission to facility and decided notes indicate that resident is still e	on 08/10/20 indicated: IDT met to discu d that a 30 day notice would be the safe exhibiting dangerous behaviors and psy nade some alarming threats and put bo , and two agency's.	est option for the facility. Hospital ych concerns still persist even after
	re-admission to facility and decided notes indicate that resident is still e	on 08/10/20 indicated: IDT met to discu d that a 30 day notice would be the safe exhibiting dangerous behaviors and psy hade some alarming threats and put bo , and two agency's.	est option for the facility. Hospital rch concerns still persist even after
	not permitted to return to the facility other residents. The Administrator When asked for documentation of stated, he did not have any docum	11:10 a.m. with the administrator he wy? The Administrator stated, Resident #stated, Resident #92 had attempted to Resident #92 attempting to set fire to the entation to support the allegation. Whe ent #92, the administrator stated the rest provided a Bed Hold Notice.	#92 was a danger to himself and set fire to the curtains in his room. he curtains, the administrator n asked for documentation of the
	During an interview on 9/22/21 at 1 the facility's ruling and the facility s	1:29 a.m. with the Complainant, she st till refused to re admit him.	ated, Resident #92 had appealed
	the following: Issue - Nursing Home Appeal filed August 14, 2020 Heart Readmission- Notice before transfet therapeutic leave, a nursing facility member or legal representative con a bed in a semiprivate room in the	Assistance Services Appeal Decision of the Discharge- Endangerment of Staff and ing Date December 16, 2020. Bed Holder. Before a resident of a nursing facility must provide written information to the incerning re-admittion to the facility.	d Residents; Bed Hold Policy - d - Notice on Bed Hold Policy and y is transferred for hospitalization or e resident and an immediate family
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	FICIENCIES by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0625 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	psychiatric evaluation. As a Medica Nursing Facility was required by law retain his bed at the Nursing Facility Nursing Facility did not do so and r Facility. This is evidenced by the fareadmission was denied due to his	ppellant was involuntarily discharged from the Nursing Facility to the hospital for a Medicaid recipient who was discharged to a hospital for medical treatment, the ed by law to provide the Appellant with bed hold policy and the opportunity to a Facility for re-entry. The evidence and testimony in the record shows that the so and never intended to allow the Appellant's readmission back into the Nursing by the fact that the Nursing Facility Representatives testified that the Appellant's ue to his endangerment of the nursing facility staff and residents. There was a that the Appellant was in fact a danger to the nursing facility staff and residents in		
	The facility did not comply with the readmission into the Nursing Facility	required Bed hold regulations, and refety.	used to the Appellant's lawful	
	The facility staff failed to provide Re	esident #92 with a Bed Hold policy or r	eadmission to the facility.	
	Compliant deficiency			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (XI) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation Supplier				NO. 0936-0391
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMAPY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Permit a resident to return to the nursing home after hospitalization or therapeutic leave that exceeds bed-hold policy. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 Based on a closed record review, staff interviews, and a complaint investigation, the facility staff failed to re-admit one resident Resident # 92 in the survey sample of 42 residents after they were hospitalized. The findings included: Resident #92 had an original admitted [DATE]. Diagnoses included schizophrenia, anxiety, traumatic brain injury, benign prostatic hyperplasia, dementia, mood disorder, seizures, hypertension,muscle weakness, dysphagia. This resident was assessed on a quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) in the area of Cognitive Patterns as 15 on the BIMS assessment. This resident was assessed as requiring one person physical assist in the area of Activities of Daily Living (ADL's) in the area of transfer, dressing, personal hygiene and toleting. A Care plan dated 01/115/20 indicated: Poss. No plants to descharge. Goal- Participate in care decisions for long term stay. Interventions- Monitor for signs and symptoms of anxiety, distress, withdrawal or depression relating to not return to previous home environment. A Nursing Note dated 02-35 on 08/10/20 indicated: Resident became combative around 01/45 threatening roommate waving walking cane in his roommates face. Turning up his racio loud, treating other residents and staff members. Resident went to another unit and called 911. Officers care to the facility. Hospitanotes indicated than tesident went to another unit and called 911. Officers comerns still persist even after medication adjustment. Resident		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Permit a resident to return to the nursing home after hospitalization or therapeutic leave that exceeds bed-hold policy. "NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 Based on a closed record review, staff interviews, and a complaint investigation, the facility staff failed to re-admit one resident Resident # 92 in the survey sample of 42 residents after they were hospitalized. The findings included: Resident #92 had an original admitted [DATE]. Diagnoses included schizophrenia, anxiety, traumatic brain injury, benign prostatic hyperplasia, dementia, mood disorder, seizures, hypertension, muscle weakness, dysphagia. This resident was assessed on a quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) in the area of Cognitive Patterns as 15 on the BIMS assessment. This resident was assessed as requiring one person physical assist in the area of Activities of Daily Living (ADL's) in the area of transfer, dressing, personal hygiene and tolleting. A Care plan dated 01/15/20 indicated: Focus. No plans to discharge. Goal- Participate in care decisions for long term stay. Interventions- Monitor for signs and symptoms of anxiety, distress, withdrawal or depression relating to not return to previous home environment. A Nursing Note dated 02:35 on 08/10/20 indicated: Resident became combative around 0145 threatening roommate waving walking cane in his roommates face. Turning up his readio loud, treating other residents and staff members. Resident went to another unit and called 911. Officers came to the facility. Resident stated he wanted to go to jail and continued to open lobby door. Police officer called medical transport and resident was sent to ER. RP and NP were notified. A Social Service note dated 13:39 on 08/10/20 indicated: IDT met to discuss resident's possible re-admission to facility and decided that a 30 day notice would be the safest option for the fa			340 Lynn Shores Drive	P CODE
Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Based on a closed record review, staff interviews, and a complaint investigation, the facility staff failed to re-admit one resident Resident # 92 in the survey sample of 42 residents after they were hospitalized. The findings included: Resident #92 had an original admitted [DATE]. Diagnoses included schizophrenia, anxiety, traumatic brain injury, benign prostatic hyperplasia, dementia, mood disorder, seizures, hypertension,muscle weakness, dysphagia. This resident was assessed on a quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) in the area of Cognitive Patterns as 15 on the BIMS assessment. This resident was assessed as requiring one person physical assist in the area of Activities of Dally Living (ADL's) in the area of transfer, dressing, personal hygiene and toileting. A Care plan dated 01/15/20 indicated: Focus- No plans to discharge. Goal- Participate in care decisions for long term stay. Interventions- Monitor for signs and symptoms of anxiety, distress, withdrawal or depression relating to not return to previous home environment. A Nursing Note dated 02:35 on 08/10/20 indicated: Resident became combative around 0145 threatening roommate waving walking cane in his roommates face. Turning up his radio loud, treating other residents and staff members. Resident went to another unit and called 911. Officers came to the facility. Resident stated he wanted to go to jail and continued to open lobby door. Police officer called medical transport and resident was sent to ER. RP and NP were notified. A Social Service note dated 13:39 on 08/10/20 indicated: IDT met to discuss resident's possible re-admission to facility and decided that a 30 day notice would be the safest option for the facility. Hospital notes indicate that resident is still exhibiting dangerous behaviors and psych concerns still persist even after medication adjustment. Resident made some alarming threats and psych concerns still persist even after medication adjustment. R	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
(continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Permit a resident to return to the nubed-hold policy. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on a closed record review, so re-admit one resident Resident # 9 The findings included: Resident #92 had an original admit injury, benign prostatic hyperplasia dysphagia. This resident was assessed on a qon the BIMS assessment. This resident long term stay. Interventions- Monimelating to not return to previous hor and staff members. Resident went stated he wanted to go to jail and or resident was sent to ER. RP and Notes and Service note dated 13:39 re-admission to facility and decided notes indicate that resident is still emedication adjustment. Resident may notice was sent to the hospital During an interview on 09/22/21 at not permitted to return to the facility other residents. The Administrator When asked for documentation of he did not have any documentation.	drawing home after hospitalization or the drawing home hospitalization or the survey sample of 42 residents at the following home hospitalization of the survey sample of 42 residents at the following home hospitalization of the survey sample of 42 residents at the survey sample of 42 residents at the survey sample of 42 residents and the survey of the area of transfer, dressing, personal the area of transfer, dressident became combits roommates face. Turning up his radit to another unit and called 911. Officers to another unit and called 912. Officers to another unit and called 913. Officers to another unit and called 914. Officers to another unit and called 914. Officers to another unit and called 915. Officers to another unit another unit another unit another	rapeutic leave that exceeds ONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 gation, the facility staff failed to after they were hospitalized. Ophrenia, anxiety, traumatic brain ypertension, muscle weakness, e area of Cognitive Patterns as 15 erson physical assist in the area of hygiene and toileting. Il- Participate in care decisions for distress, withdrawal or depression abative around 0145 threatening lio loud, treating other residents is came to the facility. Resident incer called medical transport and ass resident's possible est option for the facility. Hospital ech concerns still persist even after the himself and others in danger. 30 as asked why Resident #92 was #92 was a danger to himself and set fire to the curtains in his room. The curtains, the administrator stated

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	:IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0626 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	A review of Department of Medical the following: Issue - Nursing Home 14, 2020 Hearing Date December not supported by the evidence in the or discharge. The Notice of Discharge states that not one of the permissible basis for Regulations, 42 CFR 483.15 (c) 1 (medical record by a physician and The Nursing Facility Representative attending physician or Nursing Facilischarge was necessary based or signed medical records to establish was no evidence provided to show director had evaluated the Appellar drafted medical orders for potential Facility's proposed discharge of the requiring a physician's approval. The Nursing Facility failed to follow Nursing Facility. The Nursing Facili discharge/transfer, did not provide Appellant's physician or Nursing Facility approving the discharge, and did not proving the discharge.	Assistance Services Appeal Decision of Discharge- Endangerment of Staff and 16, 2020. The Notice of Discharge state in the record, and it did not provide the required discharge was for the health and safe discharge provided in the applicable of C) and (D). The transfer or discharge must include the basis for the discharge of the discharge stated in the of the theoretical director had evaluated the theoretical of the discharge of the discharge of the discharge of the discharge. Accordingly, the Hearing Co of Appellant was not in compliance with the discharge of	dated February 5, 2021 indicated de Residents - Appeal filed August ed a reason for discharge that was uired 30 days of notice for transfer ty of the residents and staff. That is egulation. Code of Federal nust documented in the resident's e. 42 CFR 483.15 (c) (2). Immony to show that the Appellant's e Appellant and determined that Notice of Discharge. There was no umentation had been met. There in or the Nursing Facility's medical in the Appellant's medical records, ifficer finds that the Nursing the applicable law and policy intary discharge/transfer from the valid reason for involuntary provide evidence that the station in the Appellant's record meeting with the Appellant.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 195150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's plan	to correct this deficiency, please cont	act the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
, ,	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE Each deficiency must be preceded by f	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	on)
F 0645 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few S F G G G G G G G G G G G G	PASARR screening for Mental disor *NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H. Based on clinical record review, face a Level II Preadmission Screening a screening was completed for 2 of 4. The findings included: I. The facility staff failed to initiate a screening was completed on 4/19/2 Resident #21 was originally admitte Dementia, Paranoid Schizophrenia, Resident #21's most recent Minimula ARD) of 9/7/21. Resident #21's Bri- severe cognitive impairment and the Resident #21's last comprehensive A1500 Preadmission Screening and state level II PASRR process to have condition? Resident #21 was coded Resident #21's Level I PASARR screening and	rders or Intellectual Disabilities AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO illity document review and staff intervie and Annual Resident Review (PASARF 2 residents in the survey sample, Resident 2 residents in the survey sample, Resident 4 Level II PASARR for Resident #21 aff 2017 Indicate to the facility on [DATE] with diagnost and Psychosis. Indicate the facility of Mental Status (BIMS) we inability to perform daily decision mail and MDS was a Significant Change with and the Resident Review (PASRR): Is the resident resident Review (PASRR): Is the resident resident resident as No. The reening completed on 4/19/2017 was resident recommendation.	on Sident currently on a related and Statistical Manual of Mental enxiety disorder; personality onic disability)? YES. in the past 3-6 months, particularly cer dividual has experienced within the on due to the mental disorder? YES.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0645 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	intellectual/development evaluation Resident #21's Progress Notes wer 9/22/2021 17:15 (5:15 p.m.), Socia Name at Ascend this date. SS (Social Social	I Service Progress Note: Call rec'd (rec Sunday at 10:00 a.m. visit for Name (For It I standay). Consider that it is supported by the facility of the facility on [DATE]. I completed a Longitude of the facility on [DATE]. I completed a Longitude of the facility on [DATE]. I completed a Longitude of the facility on [DATE]. I completed a Longitude of the facility on [DATE]. I completed a Longitude of the facility on [DATE]. I did another Lever ompleted. Name (Resident #21's) med asked why Ascend was just being not on 7/21/21 indicating a Level II PASAI on the facility of	ia/1294/virginia-pasrr-training). rt, as follows: on for PASARR update faxed to revived) from VA(virginia) PASARR Resident #21). Unit manager and ontact information also provided in all Worker regarding Resident #21's indicated. The Social Worker stated, revel I PASARR on 6/4/21 that if the resident's chart on 7/31/21 I II PASARR on 7/21/21 which also ical records were faxed to Ascend ified on 9/23/21 when she found RR was needed. The Social Worker it gotten back to working on it. it dividuals are provided with the services. The goal of the PASARR individual's quality of life. Program was reviewed and is ring and resident review tal disorder, intellectual disability, or ing appropriate to their needs. rs or intellectual disabilities and ining. on.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
, <u></u>	495150	A. Building	09/30/2021	
	100100	B. Wing		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive		
		Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES		
	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0645		sive evaluation by the appropriate state		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	completed by the facility) that determines whether the individual has mental disorder, intellectual disabilities, or related condition, determines the appropriate setting for the individual, and recommends any specialized			
potential for actual harm	services and/or rehabilitative services the individual needs.			
Residents Affected - Few	6. The Social Services Director shall be responsible for keeping track of each resident's PASARR screening			
	status, and referring to the appropriate authority.			
	Nursing, the Regional Director of C	debriefing was conducted with the Adr Hinical Services and the Regional Directit no further information was shared.		
	2 The facility staff failed to initiate	a Level II PASARR for Resident #71 af	ter a positive Level LPASARR	
	screening was completed on 7/16/2		tor a positive zever i i i novitat	
	Resident #71 was admitted to the f Bipolar Disorder, Anxiety Disorder	acility on [DATE] with diagnoses to incand Dementia.	luded but not limited to Dementia,	
	(ARD) of 8/27/21. Resident #71's E	um Data Set (MDS) was a Quarterly wit Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) be inability to perform daily decision ma	was coded as a 01, indicating	
	Resident #71's Level I PASARR so reviewed and is documented in par	creening completed on 7/16/2021 by the t, as follows:	e current Social Worker was	
	2. Does this individual have a curre	ent serious mental illness? YES.		
	Disorders); (e.g., schizophrenia, m	gnosable under DSM-IV (Diagnostic ar ood, paranoid, panic, or other serious a or mental disorder that may lead to chr	anxiety disorder; personality	
		ctional limitations in major activities with ning; concentration, persistence, or pa		
	intensive than outpatient care more	ate that the individual has experienced than once in the past 2 years or the in the disruption to the normal living situation	ndividual has experienced within the	
	5. Recommendation: a; refer for Le	evel II evaluation (NF Placement = Leve	el II refer to ASCEND.	
		gress Notes were reviewed for any entr in to Ascend. No entries were identified		
	(continued on next page)			
	1			

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0645 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Level I PASARR completed on 7/10 Name (Resident #71's) chart was a uploaded in the clinical record. I co was required. During a re-audit of t records had not been sent to Ascel 9/23/21. The Social Worker was as PASARR she completed on 7/16/2 stated, I just got busy with other thi On 9/30/2021 at 1:10 p.m., during a PASARR screening. The Social Worker was disability services that they need, it is to optimize each individual place On 9/30/21 at 6:42 p.m., a pre-exit Nursing, the Regional Director of C	ew was conducted with the facility Social 5/2021 and if a Level II PASARR was addited on 7/16/21 and I discovered the impleted a Level I PASARR on 7/16/21 he Name (Resident #71's) chart on 7/2 nd. Name (Resident #71's) medical recised why Ascend was just being notified 1 indicated that a Level II PASARR wangs that needed my attention and had an interview the Social Worker was aslorker stated, The PASARR ensures the cluding rehabilitative and specialized ment success, treatment and ultimated debriefing was conducted with the Addinical Services and the Regional Direction further information was shared.	indicated. The Social Worker stated, ere was no Level I PASARR that indicated a Level II PASARR 23/21 I noted that the medical cords were faxed to Ascend on ed on 9/23/21 when the Level I as needed. The Social Worker n't gotten back to working on it. ked what was the importance of the at individuals are provided with the services. The goal of the PASARR y, the individual's quality of life. ministrator, the acting Director of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the pursing home!	plan to correct this deficiency places con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	ogeney
For information on the nursing nomes	plan to correct this deliciency, please con	tact the hursing nome of the state survey	адепсу.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Develop the complete care plan within 7 days of the comprehensive assessment; and prepared, reviewed, and revised by a team of health professionals. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 34896		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on clinical record review, facility document review and staff interviews the facility staff failed to revise a care plan to include an indwelling foley catheter upon re-admission for 1 or 42 residents in the survey sample, Resident #21.		
	The findings included:		
	The facility staff failed to revise Readays to include an indwelling foley	sident #21's care plan upon re-admissicatheter.	on to the facility on [DATE] for 21
	Resident #21 was readmitted to the Tract Infection, and Stage 3 Chronic	e facility on [DATE] with diagnoses to in c Kidney Disease.	nclude but not limited to Urinary
	Resident #21's most recent comprehensive Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a Significant Change with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 5/21/21. Resident #21's Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) was coded as a 02, indicating severe cognitive impairment and the inability to perform daily decision making. Under Section H - Bladder and Bowel H0100 Appliances; A. Indwelling catheter (including suprapubic catheter and nephrostomy tube), Resident #21 was coded as: Yes. H0300. Urinary Continence; Urinary continence - Select the one category that best describes the resident. Resident #21 was coded as: 3. Always incontinent.		
	The following observations were m	ade of Resident #21's indwelling foley	catheter:
	On 09/20/21 at 8:00 p.m., Resident	noted to have intact foley catheter, dra	aining clear yellow urine.
		nt has indwelling foley catheter in place Certified Nursing Assistant with no issu	
	On 09/22/21 at 1:00 p.m., Resident clear urine.	's indwelling foley catheter in place, pr	ivacy maintained, and draining
		ission Screening Assessment completo, , was reviewed and is documented in p	
	SECTION I. Bladder/Bowel		
	34. Bladder:		
	a. Residents Continence Status: 7.	admitted with Catheter.	
	CATHETER		
	d. Catheter Type/Size: foley 16fr (fi	rench) 10cc.	
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0657	Resident #21's Progress Notes we	re reviewed and are documented in pa	rt, as follows:
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some		Progress Note: Patient admitted to faced UTI (urinary tract infection). Patient liders verified by provider.	
Residents Affected - Soffe	Resident #21 on 9/1/21. LPN #4 was indwelling foley catheter that was p	iew was conducted with LPN #4, who was asked is she updated/revised Residuresent on re-admission. LPN #4 stated to the care plan. I really thought manage	ent #21's care plan to include the I, No, I have never been educated
	Resident #21's comprehensive care	e plan was reviewed and is documente	ed in part, as follows:
	Focus: The resident has Indwelling complications. Date Initiated: 9/22/	Catheter: related to obstructive uropat 2021	hy and places him at risk for
	Created on: 9/22/2021		
	Interventions:		
	Check tubing for kinks each shift a	nd as needed. Date Initiated: 9/22/2027	1.
	Foley cath care as needed and ord	ered including positioning and securing	g. Date Initiated: 9/22/2021.
	Monitor/document for pain/discomf	ort due to catheter. Date Initiated: 9/22	/2021.
	cloudiness, no output, deepening of	octor for signs and symptoms of UTI: pa if urine color, increased pulse, increase ered mental status, change in behavior	ed temperature, urinary frequency,
	Director of Operations was asked v	ew was conducted with the Regional Di who in the facility is responsible for revi gional Director of Operations stated, Ti	sing a resident's care plan if there
	above information was share. The care plan be revised and who in the re-admission. The Regional Director there is a change with the resident,	w was conducted with the Regional Dir Regional Director of Clinical Services ver e facility was responsible to revise it if to per of Clinical Services stated, The care equarterly and annually. Upon re-admissers. Name (Resident #21's) foley catheted admitted.	vas asked when should a resident here is a change upon plan should be revised whenever ssion the clinical staff should
		e Plan Revision is the Resident Assess ewed and is documented in part, as foll	
	(continued on next page)		
	The state of the s		

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	resident is receiving. On 9/30/21 at 6:42 p.m., a pre-exit Nursing, the Regional Director of C	n an ongoing basis to reflect changes in debriefing was conducted with the Adi Clinical Services and the Regional Direct tit no further information was shared.	ministrator, the acting Director of

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by Provide appropriate treatment and **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, staff intervieinvestigation, the facility staff failed (Resident #22) in the survey sample	full regulatory or LSC identifying information care according to orders, resident's present the second seco	agency. on) eferences and goals. ONFIDENTIALITY** 40711 n the course of a complaint
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by Provide appropriate treatment and **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, staff intervieinvestigation, the facility staff failed (Resident #22) in the survey sample	340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 tact the nursing home or the state survey CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informatic care according to orders, resident's president or the state survey HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Company facility documentation review, and into monitor daily weights per physician's	agency. on) eferences and goals. ONFIDENTIALITY** 40711 n the course of a complaint
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by Provide appropriate treatment and **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, staff intervieinvestigation, the facility staff failed (Resident #22) in the survey sample	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informatic care according to orders, resident's present the second sec	on) eferences and goals. ONFIDENTIALITY** 40711 n the course of a complaint
Provide appropriate treatment and **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS F Based on observation, staff intervie investigation, the facility staff failed (Resident #22) in the survey sample. The findings included;	full regulatory or LSC identifying information care according to orders, resident's present the second seco	eferences and goals. ONFIDENTIALITY** 40711 In the course of a complaint
NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, staff intervie investigation, the facility staff failed (Resident #22) in the survey sample The findings included;	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Co ew, facility documentation review, and i to monitor daily weights per physician'	ONFIDENTIALITY 40711 n the course of a complaint
Resident #22 included but not limited Depressive Disorder. The annual Minimum Data Set (ME coded the resident as not having the In section G(Physical functioning) to mobility, dressing and locomotion of transfers. Requiring supervision setoileting, personal hygiene and bath The Care Plan dated 5/23/21 reads problems r/t Diet restrictions, mech have no significant gain/loss throug (as needed) s/sx (signs and symptosis) in 1 week, greater than 5% in MAR (Medication Administration Residual of 10/14/2020 at 9:00 AM. MAR (11/2020) Weights not record MAR (12/2020) Weights not record The following weights were recorded 11/15/20 135 lbs. 12/03/20 135.2 lbs.	the resident was coded as extensive as on and off the unit. Requiring extensive as on and off the unit. Requiring extensive at the property of the point of the unit. Requiring total thing. SEFOCUS: The resident has nutritional transcally altered diet, weight loss. Goals of the review date. Interventions: Observe/toms) of malnutrition: Emaciation, muscally month, greater than 7.5% in 3 month the ecord) reads: weekly weights one time ded. Ided. Ided. Ided in the clinical record under weights.	ference date (ARD) of 07/17/21 of or Mental Status (BIMS). sistance of one person with bed assistance of two persons as dependence of one person with problems or potential nutritional creport to MD (Medical Doctor) PRN le wasting, significant weight loss: s, greater than 10% in 6 months. a day every Wed -Start Date
Inntite Tph((3 N1 N N T 1 1 T	n section G(Physical functioning) to a section Gransfers. Requiring supervision section for a section of the Care Plan dated 5/23/21 reads for blems r/t Diet restrictions, mechanical readed so significant gain/loss through as needed) s/sx (signs and symptosis in 1 week, greater than 5% in MAR (Medication Administration R 0/14/2020 at 9:00 AM. MAR (11/2020). Weights not record MAR (12/2020) Weights not record The following weights were recorded 1/15/20 135 lbs. 2/03/20 135.2 lbs. 2/8/21 135.2 lbs.	MAR (11/2020). Weights not recorded. MAR (12/2020) Weights not recorded. The following weights were recorded in the clinical record under weights. 1/15/20 135 lbs. 2/03/20 135.2 lbs. The above recorded weights were not consistent with the ordered weekly

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	- D	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
	=R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive	PCODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0684	A review of resident's weight from that lost 17.8 lbs.	October 7, 2020 (152.8 lbs) to Novemb	er 15, 2020 (135.0 lbs.) Resident	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few		esident had a significant amount of wei 0/07/20-11/15/20 Resident lost 17.8 lbs		
Nesidents Affected - Lew	A review of clinical progress notes member were notified of the 17.8 lb	show no documentation proving the PC os. weight loss.	DA (Power of Attorney) or family	
	Review of progress note dated on 11/20/2020 at 9:43 AM from NP (Nurse Practitioner) reads: CO loss. This is an [AGE] year old who is residing on Memory Unit for LTC (Long Term Care). She w recently due to report of abnormal weight loss and poor appetite. Her weight is down to 135# this 8 # in October. She is seen today to follow up on lab results.			
	A review of progress notes dated 11/18/2020 13:09 (1:09 PM). Progress Notes reads: CC: Weight lot is seen today due to report of abnormal weight loss. Her weight is down to 135# this month, 152.8 # October. Staff report poor intake, about 25% at meals. No report of diarrhea or GI symptoms. She is historian due to dementia. She says she is alright and denies pain or difficulty breathing. She is c/o t cold. Weight loss: possible etiologies-thyroid dysfunction, progressing dementia, or depression. Star Eldertonic 15 ml BID. Monitor weight. Weight warning trigger: 11/16/2020 15:31 Nutrition Note Text: WEIGHT WARNING: 135 lbs. A review of Progress notes dated 11/15/2020 read: RD (Registered Dietician) weight review; resider displays significant weight loss; Re-weigh to verify weight; weekly weights x 1 mo, RD to f/u PRN; R			
		d 11/24/2020 at approximately 9:27 AM at her mother's/resident's condition days	· ·	
	On 9/23/21 at approximately 2:00 PM an interview was conducted with the District Dietary Manager/OSM (Other Staff Member) #6. He stated, A lot of it has to do with her decline with dementia. Her weight has been stable through 6 months. They had a staff member not putting down the proper weights. We found out that she wasn't weighing the resident. Nursing should notify the family of weight loss issues. Quarterly nutrition report completed.			
	On 9/23/21 at approximately 12:10 PM an interview was conducted with resident's daughter. She stated, We received no calls about her weight loss or her not being able to walk. I spoke to the DON (Director of Nursing) and explained the weight concern she stated they would call me every Monday with weights.			
	On 9/23/21 at approximately 12:00 PM a telephone interview was conducted with the Registered Dietician/OSM #2 concerning Resident # 22. She stated, The weights aren't consistent especially since COVID19. I brought it up a few times with the dietary managers. They had gotten better since the new DON came. Mostly from staff shortage. In my note she stabilized (weight) and was at a relative stable weight. I recommended fortified foods because sometimes her po (by mouth) intake is poor. She's now on weekly weights. She was on Remeron for a while for her appetite. House shakes 3 times a day. I also recommended they give her calorie dense snacks. Usually the DON's would call the family members.			
	(continued on next page)			

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	On 09/30/21 at approximately 6:20	p.m., the above findings were shared ortunity was offered to the facility's staff	with the Administrator, and

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0685 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Assist a resident in gaining access **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS F Based on observation, staff intervie investigation, the facility staff failed 42 residents (Resident #22) in the second resident #22 was originally admitted Resident #22 included but not limits Depressive Disorder. The annual Minimum Data Set (ME coded the resident as not having the limits of the coded the resident as not having the mobility, dressing and locomotion of transfers. Requiring supervision set to tileting, personal hygiene and bathe the careplan dated 01/09/20 Read dementia. Goals: The resident will Honor resident's preference for risistaff for bathing needs. Physician Order Summary dated 1. Physician's Order Summary Dated nurse cart. MAR (Medication Administration Refore time a day for hearing impaire. A review of the MAR for November One time a day for hearing impaire. A review of the MAR for Septembe in question 11/23/21 when family with MAR for November 2020 reads: Pedenture) care every morning.	to vision and hearing services. AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Completes, facility documentation review, and it to maintain assistive devices to include survey sample. But to the facility on [DATE] and readmitted Unspecified Dementia with Behavioral Dementia With Behaviora	onfidentiality** 40711 In the course of a complaint to hearing aids and dentures for 1 of ted on [DATE]. Diagnosis for ral Disturbance and Major In the course of a complaint to hearing aids and dentures for 1 of ted on [DATE]. Diagnosis for ral Disturbance and Major In the course of the property of the ference date (ARD) of 07/17/21 or for Mental Status (BIMS). It is is is stance of one person with bed assistance of two persons are dependence of one person with the performance deficit relating to ghood the review date. Interventions: the resident is totally dependent on the design of the course of the design of the design of the course of the design of the desig

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	-K	340 Lynn Shores Drive	PCODE
Direttwood Fark (Verlabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0685	MAR reads: Performed Oral & Den 01/09/2020 0800 (8:00 AM).	ture (top & bottom denture) care every	morning in the morning -Start Date
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	A review of the September 2021 M 9/25/21.	AR reveal that staff performed oral and	denture care every day except on
Residents Affected - Few	A review of the MAR notes reveal t	he following:	
		ation Administration Note: Remove bilart at bedtime for hearing impaired. N/A	
	9/25/2021 10:32 AM Medication Ac every morning. Unable to locate de	dministration Note: Performed Oral & Dentures.	enture (top & bottom denture)care
	9/24/2021 22:29 (10:29 AM) Medication Administration Note: Remove Dentures (top & bottom) at bedtime lock in nurse cart at bedtime No denture in resident's mouth.		
	9/24/2021 22:27 (10:27 PM) Medication Administration Note: Remove bilateral hearing aid out of resident in ear at bedtime & lock in nursing cart at bedtime for hearing impaired one hearing in the narcotic box.		
	9/24/2021 9:51 AM-Medication Administration Note: Place bilateral hearing aids in resident ears every morning. one time a day for hearing impaired not available.		
	9/10/2021 10:24 PMMedication Administration Note Text: Remove Dentures (top & bottom) at bedtime & lock in nurse cart at bedtime. No dentures in the nursing cart. 9/9/2021 10:02 AM Medication Administration Note: Place bilateral hearing aids in resident ears every morning. one time a day for hearing impaired. due to behavior of taking them out and putting them in rand places only one remains.		
		dministration Note Text: Remove Dentr top denture collected from resident. No	, ,
A review of the Complaint/Grievance Report dated 3/23/21 reads: During the last recent in person of 3/19/21 and 3/20/21 resident had no dentures or hearing aid. Family requested resident to have datupset. No management to assist with concerns. Investigations: Hearing aides were being kept on more cart when not in use. Dentures and hearing aids have both been missing for an unknown amount of			
	Reviewed complaint/grievance report dated 3/23/21 filed by son and communicated to Social Services. Concern: During last recent in person visits on 3/19/21 and 3/20/21 resident had no dentures or hearing aid. Family requested resident to have daily. Findings: Hearing aids were being kept on medication cart when not in use. Dentures and hearing aids have been missing for an unknown amount of time. Plan: Facility to acquire contract with senior well that offers dental and audiology services for residents. Resolution: Follow-up needed. Remarks: Missing items are a continuous issue for this family and son is weary about replacement dentures.		
	(continued on next page)		
	1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X) POWNDER/SUPPLIE/SCLIA (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: AB 1976 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Birchwood Park Rehabilitation NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Birchwood Park Rehabilitation STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shoras Drive Virginia Beach, TV, 20142 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shoras Drive Virginia Beach, TV, 20142 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (each declarer) must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0685 A review of progress notes read: 11/12/7020 11/12/TXC20 11/14/TX Name progress Note: CNA placed residents upper and lower dentures in her mouth this strike state of the state stream of the				
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginal Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. \$\text{SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES}\$ (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) \$A review of progress notes read: Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few \$112770200 11:47 Nursing Progress Note: CNA placed residents upper and lower dentures in her mouth this shift Resident removed her bottom dentures/misplaced them. Hearing alds are in piace. Resident met with family this shift through window visit. No concerns noted at this time. Vin inform oncoming staff of misplaced bottom dentures. \$\text{112470200 09:27 Progress Note: This LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) spoke with daughter, her concerns was resident didn't have dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail out. Also not knowing her mother is wit (wheel chair) bound and incontinent. I re-educated her on resident condition and that we will make sure on her mother is will groom an a daily basis. On 09/21/21 at approximately 2:12 PM Resident #22 was observed sitting in her wheel chair in the activity rom. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, she in the activities room engaged in activity, No dentures were intact. No hearing also she was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean clothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was present. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 AM, resident #22 was conducted with LNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. Exhibiting a state of the present process of the state of the present process of the present process of the present proc		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginal Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. \$\text{SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES}\$ (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) \$A review of progress notes read: Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few \$112770200 11:47 Nursing Progress Note: CNA placed residents upper and lower dentures in her mouth this shift Resident removed her bottom dentures/misplaced them. Hearing alds are in piace. Resident met with family this shift through window visit. No concerns noted at this time. Vin inform oncoming staff of misplaced bottom dentures. \$\text{112470200 09:27 Progress Note: This LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) spoke with daughter, her concerns was resident didn't have dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail out. Also not knowing her mother is wit (wheel chair) bound and incontinent. I re-educated her on resident condition and that we will make sure on her mother is will groom an a daily basis. On 09/21/21 at approximately 2:12 PM Resident #22 was observed sitting in her wheel chair in the activity rom. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, she in the activities room engaged in activity, No dentures were intact. No hearing also she was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean clothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was present. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 AM, resident #22 was conducted with LNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. Exhibiting a state of the present process of the state of the present process of the present process of the present proc	NAME OF DROVIDED OR SURBLU	ED.	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. [X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) A review of progress notes read: Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Properties of the progress of the potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few A review of progress notes read: 11/24/2020 09:27 Progress Note: CNA placed residents upper and lower dentures in her mouth this shift. Resident removed her bottom dentures/misplaced them. Hearing aids are in place. Resident melt with family this shift through window visit. No concerns noted at this time. Will inform oncoming staff of misplaced bottom dentures. 11/24/2020 09:27 Progress Note: This LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) spoke with daughter, her concerns was resident didn't have dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail cut. Also not knowing her mother is will groom a daily basis. On 09/21/21 at approximately 2:12 PM Resident #22 was observed sitting in her wheel chair in the activity rom. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, She's not wearing her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 AM., Resident #22 was observed sitting at the table in the activities room engaged in activity. No dentures were intact. No hearing aids was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean chothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was proaden and without body odor. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:30 AM an interview was conducted with CNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 8:25 Adm an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She for the returns showled to shower dans, She doesn't have any denture		ER		PCODE
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) A review of progress notes read: Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few 11/27/2020 11/47 Nursing Progress Note: CNA placed residents upper and lower dentures in her mouth this shift. Resident removed her bottom dentures/misplaced them. Hearing aids are in place. Resident met with family this shift through window visit. No concerns noted at this time. Will inform oncoming staff of misplaced bottom dentures. 11/24/2020 09:27 Progress Note: This LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) spoke with daughter, her concerns was resident didn't have dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail cut. Also not knowing her mother is w/c (wheel chair) bound and incontinent. Irre-educated her on resident condition and that we will make sure on her mother is will groom on a daily basis. On 09/21/21 at approximately 2:12 PM Resident #22 was observed sitting in her wheel chair in the activity room. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, She's not wearing her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 AM., Resident #22 was observed sitting at the table in the activities room engaged in activity. No dentures were intact. No hearing aids was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean clothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was present. On 9/22/21 at approximately 7:10 PM-an interview was conducted with CNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures. She stated, I haven't seen her dentures in her mouth in a couple of weeks. A medication cart audit was conducted by LPN #6. No dentures were found. She was able to locate 1 hearing aid. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be	Birchwood Park Renabilitation		1	
F 0685	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few 11/27/2020 11:47 Nursing Progress Note: CNA placed residents upper and lower dentures in her mouth this shift. Resident removed her bottom dentures/misplaced them. Hearing aids are in place. Resident met with family this shift through window visit. No concerns noted at this time. Will inform oncoming staff of misplaced bottom dentures. 11/24/2020 09:27 Progress Note: This LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) spoke with daughter, her concerns was resident didn't have dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail cut. Also not knowing her mother is will groom on a daily basis. On 09/21/21 at approximately 2:12 PM Resident #22 was observed sitting in her wheel chair in the activity room. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, She's not wearing her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 AM., Resident #22 was observed sitting at the table in the activities room engaged in activity. No dentures were intact. No hearing aids was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean clothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was present. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:30 AM an interview was conducted with CNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 7:10 PM- an interview was conducted with LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) #6 concerning Resident #22's dentures. She stated, I haven't seen her dentures in her mouth in a couple of weeks. A medication cart audit was conducted by LPN #6. No dentures were found. She was able to locate 1 hearing aids. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be taken out at night and soaked. They should be left on the sink. Her hearing aid should be locked in the medication the before she goes to	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
shift. Resident removed her bottom dentures/misplaced them. Hearing aids are in place. Resident met with family this shift through window visit. No concerns noted at this time. Will inform oncoming staff of misplaced bottom dentures. 11/24/2020 09:27 Progress Note: This LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) spoke with daughter, her concerns was resident didn't have dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail cut. Also not knowing her mother is wilc (wheel chair) bound and incontinent. I re-educated her on resident condition and that we will make sure on her mother is will groom on a daily basis. On 09/21/21 at approximately 2:12 PM Resident #22 was observed sitting in her wheel chair in the activity room. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, She's not wearing her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 AM., Resident #22 was observed sitting at the table in the activities room engaged in activity. No dentures were intact. No hearing aids was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean clothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was present. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:30 AM an interview was conducted with CNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 7:10 PM- an interview was conducted with LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) #6 concerning Resident #222 dentures. She stated, I haven't seen her dentures in her mouth in a couple of weeks. A medication cart audit was conducted by LPN #6. No dentures were found. She was able to locate 1 hearing aide. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be taken out at night and soaked. They should be left on the sink. Her hearing aid should be locked in the medication cart before she goes to bed. On 9/23/21 at approximately 9:35 AM an interview was co	F 0685	A review of progress notes read:		
was resident didn't have dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail cut. Also not knowing her mother is w/c (wheel chair) bound and incontinent. I re-educated her on resident condition and that we will make sure on her mother is will groom on a daily basis. On 09/21/21 at approximately 2:12 PM Resident #22 was observed sitting in her wheel chair in the activity room. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, She's not wearing her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 AM., Resident #22 was observed sitting at the table in the activities room engaged in activity. No dentures were intact. No hearing aids was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean clothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was present. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:30 AM an interview was conducted with CNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 7:10 PM- an interview was conducted with LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) #6 concerning Resident #22's dentures. She stated, I haven't seen her dentures in her mouth in a couple of weeks. A medication cart audit was conducted by LPN #6. No dentures were found. She was able to locate 1 hearing aide. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be taken out at night and soaked. They should be left on the sink. Her hearing aid should be locked in the medication cart before she goes to bed. On 9/23/21 at approximately 9:35 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She gets her hair washed on shower days. She doesn't have any dentures. When she did she would take them out. She gets her showers on the 3-11 shift when she doesn't refuse them. She's a picky eater on a puree diet. On 9/23/21 Resident observed in A	potential for actual harm	shift. Resident removed her bottom dentures/misplaced them. Hearing aids are in place. Resident met with family this shift through window visit. No concerns noted at this time. Will inform oncoming staff of misplaced		
room. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, She's not wearing her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:25 AM., Resident #22 was observed sitting at the table in the activities room engaged in activity. No dentures were intact. No hearing aids was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean clothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was present. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:30 AM an interview was conducted with CNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 7:10 PM- an interview was conducted with LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) #6 concerning Resident #22's dentures. She stated, I haven't seen her dentures in her mouth in a couple of weeks. A medication cart audit was conducted by LPN #6. No dentures were found. She was able to locate 1 hearing aide. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be taken out at night and soaked. They should be left on the sink. Her hearing aid should be locked in the medication cart before she goes to bed. On 9/23/21 at approximately 9:35 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She gets her hair washed on shower days. She doesn't have any dentures. When she did she would take them out. She gets her showers on the 3-11 shift when she doesn't refuse them. She's a picky eater on a pure diet. On 9/23/21 Resident observed in Activity room at 9:40 AM. No dentures intact. A review of Social worker progress notes dated 9/28/21 at 12:22 PM reads: Called son to inform of Ear, Nose, Throat appointment for Resident's hearing aids. No answer. Message left on VM (Voice Mailylo return call back re: appointment. Medical Records called to schedule transportation for appointment. To soon to s		was resident didn't have dentures, hearing aids, hair and nail cut. Also not knowing her mother is w/c (wheel chair) bound and incontinent. I re-educated her on resident condition and that we will make sure on her		
engaged in activity. No dentures were intact. No hearing aids was intact. Resident was well groomed, wearing clean clothing, hair combed, finger nails clean. No body odor was present. On 9/22/21 at approximately 10:30 AM an interview was conducted with CNA #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She will take out her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 7:10 PM- an interview was conducted with LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) #6 concerning Resident #22's dentures. She stated, I haven't seen her dentures in her mouth in a couple of weeks. A medication cart audit was conducted by LPN #6. No dentures were found. She was able to locate 1 hearing aide. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be taken out at night and soaked. They should be left on the sink. Her hearing aid should be locked in the medication cart before she goes to bed. On 9/23/21 at approximately 9:35 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She gets her hair washed on shower days. She doesn't have any dentures. When she did she would take them out. She gets her showers on the 3-11 shift when she doesn't refuse them. She's a picky eater on a puree diet. On 9/23/21 Resident observed in Activity room at 9:40 AM. No dentures intact. A review of Social worker progress notes dated 9/28/21 at 12:22 PM reads: Called son to inform of Ear, Nose, Throat appointment for Resident's hearing aids. No answer. Message left on VM (Voice Mail) to return call back re: appointment. Medical Records called to schedule transportation for appointment. To soon to schedule transportation.		room. Well groomed, hair combed, finger nails trimmed and clean, clothing clean and without body odor. CNA #1 was asked if Resident was wearing her dentures at the moment. She stated, She's not wearing her		
She stated, She will take out her dentures. On 9/22/21 at approximately 7:10 PM- an interview was conducted with LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) #6 concerning Resident #22's dentures. She stated, I haven't seen her dentures in her mouth in a couple of weeks. A medication cart audit was conducted by LPN #6. No dentures were found. She was able to locate 1 hearing aide. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be taken out at night and soaked. They should be left on the sink. Her hearing aid should be locked in the medication cart before she goes to bed. On 9/23/21 at approximately 9:35 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She gets her hair washed on shower days. She doesn't have any dentures. When she did she would take them out. She gets her showers on the 3-11 shift when she doesn't refuse them. She's a picky eater on a puree diet. On 9/23/21 Resident observed in Activity room at 9:40 AM. No dentures intact. A review of Social worker progress notes dated 9/28/21 at 12:22 PM reads: Called son to inform of Ear, Nose, Throat appointment for Resident's hearing aids. No answer. Message left on VM (Voice Mail)to return call back re: appointment. Medical Records called to schedule transportation for appointment. To soon to schedule transportation.		engaged in activity. No dentures were intact. No hearing aids was intact. Resident was well groomed,		
concerning Resident #22's dentures. She stated, I haven't seen her dentures in her mouth in a couple of weeks. A medication cart audit was conducted by LPN #6. No dentures were found. She was able to locate 1 hearing aide. On 9/23/21 at approximately 8:25 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be taken out at night and soaked. They should be left on the sink. Her hearing aid should be locked in the medication cart before she goes to bed. On 9/23/21 at approximately 9:35 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She gets her hair washed on shower days. She doesn't have any dentures. When she did she would take them out. She gets her showers on the 3-11 shift when she doesn't refuse them. She's a picky eater on a puree diet. On 9/23/21 Resident observed in Activity room at 9:40 AM. No dentures intact. A review of Social worker progress notes dated 9/28/21 at 12:22 PM reads: Called son to inform of Ear, Nose, Throat appointment for Resident's hearing aids. No answer. Message left on VM (Voice Mail)to return call back re: appointment. Medical Records called to schedule transportation for appointment. To soon to schedule transportation.				
#10 concerning Resident #22. He stated, Her dentures should be taken out at night and soaked. They should be left on the sink. Her hearing aid should be locked in the medication cart before she goes to bed. On 9/23/21 at approximately 9:35 AM an interview was conducted with CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) #1 concerning Resident #22. She stated, She gets her hair washed on shower days. She doesn't have any dentures. When she did she would take them out. She gets her showers on the 3-11 shift when she doesn't refuse them. She's a picky eater on a puree diet. On 9/23/21 Resident observed in Activity room at 9:40 AM. No dentures intact. A review of Social worker progress notes dated 9/28/21 at 12:22 PM reads: Called son to inform of Ear, Nose, Throat appointment for Resident's hearing aids. No answer. Message left on VM (Voice Mail)to return call back re: appointment. Medical Records called to schedule transportation for appointment. To soon to schedule transportation.		concerning Resident #22's denture weeks. A medication cart audit was	s. She stated, I haven't seen her dentu	res in her mouth in a couple of
concerning Resident #22. She stated, She gets her hair washed on shower days. She doesn't have any dentures. When she did she would take them out. She gets her showers on the 3-11 shift when she doesn't refuse them. She's a picky eater on a puree diet. On 9/23/21 Resident observed in Activity room at 9:40 AM. No dentures intact. A review of Social worker progress notes dated 9/28/21 at 12:22 PM reads: Called son to inform of Ear, Nose, Throat appointment for Resident's hearing aids. No answer. Message left on VM (Voice Mail)to return call back re: appointment. Medical Records called to schedule transportation for appointment. To soon to schedule transportation.		#10 concerning Resident #22. He s	stated, Her dentures should be taken o	ut at night and soaked. They should
A review of Social worker progress notes dated 9/28/21 at 12:22 PM reads: Called son to inform of Ear, Nose, Throat appointment for Resident's hearing aids. No answer. Message left on VM (Voice Mail)to return call back re: appointment. Medical Records called to schedule transportation for appointment. To soon to schedule transportation.		concerning Resident #22. She state dentures. When she did she would	ed, She gets her hair washed on showe take them out. She gets her showers o	er days. She doesn't have any
Nose, Throat appointment for Resident's hearing aids. No answer. Message left on VM (Voice Mail)to return call back re: appointment. Medical Records called to schedule transportation for appointment. To soon to schedule transportation.		On 9/23/21 Resident observed in A	activity room at 9:40 AM. No dentures in	ntact.
(continued on next page)		Nose, Throat appointment for Residual back re: appointment. Medical	dent's hearing aids. No answer. Messa	ge left on VM (Voice Mail)to return
		(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES / full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0685 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	On 9/23/21 at approximately 12:44 PM an interview was conducted with Resident #22's son concerning her dentures and weight loss. He stated, I never saw her pull them out (her dentures) nor the hearing aids. Not wearing the dentures makes her face sunken in. Constant lack of not shaving her.(Whiskers on her face). The dietician would talk about her weight loss at the quarterly meetings.			
Residents Affected - Few	Received Investigation document dated on 9/24/21 on 9/27/21 from Social Worker (OSM/Other Staff Member) #8. It reads as follows: During investigation one hearing aid is in place. No dentures found. Appointment was scheduled October 7, 2021 @10:00 AM with Affordable Dentures. Resident's son was called and informed of upcoming appointment. Reached out to ENT (Ear, Nose and Throat) on 9/24/21 office was closed. Will follow up on Monday September 27, 2021 to schedule an appointment.			
	On 09/30/21 at approximately 6:20 p.m., the above findings were shared with the Administrator, and Corporate Staff Members. An opportunity was offered to the facility's staff to present additional information but no additional information was provided.			
	This is a complaint deficiency			

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Pirchwood Park Pohobilitation		P CODE	
		Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Provide appropriate care for residents who are continent or incontinent of bowel/bladder, appropriate catheter care, and appropriate care to prevent urinary tract infections. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 34896			
Residents Affected - Some	Based on clinical record review, facility document review and staff interviews the facility staff failed to obtain physician orders upon re-admission for an indwelling foley catheter for 1 or 42 residents in the survey sample, Resident #21.			
	The findings included:			
	The facility staff failed to obtain physician orders for an indwelling foley catheter for Resident #21 for 21 days upon re-admission to the facility on [DATE].			
	Resident #21 was readmitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses to include but not limited to Urinary Tract Infection, and Stage 3 Chronic Kidney Disease.			
	Resident #21's most recent comprehensive Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a Significant Change with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 5/21/21. Resident #21's Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) was coded as a 02, indicating severe cognitive impairment and the inability to perform daily decision making. Under Section H - Bladder and Bowel H0100 Appliances; A. Indwelling catheter (including suprapubic catheter and nephrostomy tube), Resident #21 was coded as: Yes. H0300. Urinary Continence; Urinary continence - Select the one category that best describes the resident. Resident #21 was coded as: 3. Always incontinent.			
	The following observations were made of Resident #21's indwelling foley catheter:			
	On 09/20/21 at 8:00 p.m., Residen	t noted to have intact foley catheter, dra	aining clear yellow urine.	
	On 09/21/21 at 10:38 a.m., Resident has indwelling foley catheter in place and covered with privacy bag, Catheter care being performed by Certified Nursing Assistant with no issues noted.			
	On 09/22/21 at 1:00 p.m., Residen clear urine.	t's indwelling foley catheter in place, pr	ivacy maintained, and draining	
		ission Screening Assessment complete, , was reviewed and is documented in p		
	SECTION I. Bladder/Bowel			
	34. Bladder:			
	a. Residents Continence Status: 7.	admitted with Catheter.		
	CATHETER			
	d. Catheter Type/Size: foley 16fr (fi	rench) 10cc.		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	On 9/22/21 Resident #21's clinical for Resident #21's indwelling foley Resident #21's Progress Notes were 9/1/2021 15:58(3:58 p.m.) Nursing septic shock d/t (due to) complicate (related to) urinary retention. All ord 9/2/2021 06:49 a.m. Nursing Progress Tooml (milliliters). 9/3/2021 14:13 (2:13 p.m.), Nursing sediment noted. Urine output this sediment noted in 1:21.25 p.m.), Nursing 1:21.2021 13:27 (1:27 p.m.), Nursing 2:21.2021 13:27 (1:27 p.m.), N	record was reviewed. During the clinical catheter or the care of the indwelling care reviewed and are documented in particles. Progress Note: Patient admitted to face and UTI (urinary tract infection). Patient Iders verified by provider. The sess Note: Foley cath (catheter) intact, of the progress Note: Foley draining clear, and the	al record review no physician orders atheter were identified. It, as follows: Illity from Hospital dx (diagnosis): Inas a 16fr 10cc foley catheter r/t Idraining clear yellow urine. Output Instraw-colored urine. No foul odor or Icolored urine. Instraw-colored urine with small Instraw-colored urine with st

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES y full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Policy: A physician, physician assis the residents' immediate care and Policy Explanation and Compliance 1. The written orders should includ 2. The orders should allow facility smental and physical status on adm On 9/30/21 at 6:42 p.m., a pre-exit Nursing, the Regional Director of C	e Guidelines: e at a minimum: c. Routine care orders staff to provide essential care to the res	e specialist must provide orders for ident consistent with the resident's ninistrator, the acting Director of	

F 0712 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few **NOTE- TERM Based on recoresidents in the The findings in 1. Resident #8 disease, benig dementia. A 9/ the Cognitive Fall areas of Actual A review of a Cogoal- Resident.	ON NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STA (Each deficiency Ensure that the **NOTE- TERM Based on reco residents affected - Few The findings in 1. Resident #8 disease, benig dementia. A 9/ the Cognitive F all areas of Act A review of a C Goal- Resident Administer Ant		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
F 0712 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few **NOTE- TERM Based on recoresidents in the The findings in 1. Resident #8 disease, benig dementia. A 9/ the Cognitive Fall areas of Actual A review of a Cogal- Resident Administer Anti	deficiency, please contac	et the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few **NOTE- TERM Based on recoresidents in the The findings in 1. Resident #8 disease, benig dementia. A 9/ the Cognitive Fall areas of Actual A review of a Cogal- Resident Administer Anti	ATEMENT OF DEFICIE	NCIES I regulatory or LSC identifying information	on)
dehydration an as ordered. Mo and record. No A review of the interview on 05 Practitioner ha The facility star 40711 2. For Residen June 2021. Resident #28 v hospital stay. T Unspecified an The annual Micoded the residences possible 15. The In section G(PI	e resident and his/her de resident and his/her de MS IN BRACKETS HAN ard review and staff interes survey sample (Residuded: 3 was admitted to the fan prostatic hyperplasia, 2/21 Quarterly Minimun Pattern area for Brief Intivities of Daily Living. Care Plan dated 08/02/2 twill be free of any discribiotic medication as or an anti-base clinical records indicated and an artifact of the current diagnoses in the current d	loctor meet face-to-face at all required VE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONTROL PRO	and visits. DNFIDENTIALITY** 09546 de physician services for two ch included atherosclerotic heart dysphagia, muscle weakness and dent was not able to be coded in ent required extensive assistance in antibiotic therapy due to infection. Itibiotic therapy. Interventionsent side effects and effectiveness sident will be free of symptoms of the erventions- Administer medications vital signs as ordered/per protocol ent #83 on 5/14/21. During an atted, the physician's Nurse manner. Itimely manner during the month of I [DATE] after an acute care ith Diabetic Neuropathy, ference date (ARD) of 07/18/21 MS) and scoring 13 out of a con making were intact.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0712 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	A review of the resident's clinical refollowing dates: 5/05/21, 6/14/2021 A review of the clinical record show 7/27/21, 8/03/21 and 9/23/21. A review of the clinical record show On 09/30/21 at approximately 6:20 Director of Nursing, The Regional I	ecord show that NP (Nurse Practitioner	on the following dates: 7/08/21, acted for the month of June 2021. with the Administrator, The Interimegional Director of Operations. The

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	D	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
	ĸ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive	PCODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0727 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Have a registered nurse on duty 8 I a full time basis.	nours a day; and select a registered n	urse to be the director of nurses on
potential for actual harm	37828		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on staff interviews and facilit at least 8 consecutive hours a day,	ry information, the facility staff failed to 7 days a week.	staff a Registered Nurse (RN) for
	The findings included:		
		g for RN coverage in a 60-day lookbac coverage on the following days: 08/07	
	On 09/29/21 at approximately 10:30 a.m., a phone interview was conducted with the Administrator, Regional Director of Clinical Services, MDS Coordinator and Infection Preventionist/Staff Development Coordinator who were informed that the facility did not have 8 consecutive hours of RN coverage on the days mentioned above. The administration team did not have any further questions or present any information about the findings.		
	An interview was conducted with the expect RN coverage 8 hours a day,	e Administrator on 09/30/21 at approxi , 7 days a week.	imately 2:27 p.m., who stated, I
	The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Regional Director of Operations and Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the findings during the pre-exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings.		
		ervices-Registered Nurse (RN) revision comply with Registered Nurse staffing	
	Policy Explanation and Compliance	Guidelines:	
	The facility will utilize the service per week.	s of a Registered Nurse for at least 8 c	consecutive hours per day, 7 days

Residents Affected - Few out of 3 Certified Nursing Assistant (competencies and 1 out of 3 CNA's competencies and 1 out of 3 CNA's competenci	ENCIES ull regulatory or LSC identifying informati	agency. on) the facility staff failed to ensure 3
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIT (Each deficiency must be preceded by full (ENCIES Ill regulatory or LSC identifying information review contents and documentation review contents are contents.	on) the facility staff failed to ensure 3
F 0730 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Based on extended survey task, staff out of 3 Certified Nursing Assistant (competencies and 1 out of 3 CNA's of The findings included: On 09/22/21 at approximately 8:58 a #12 received their required 12 hours training. The Admission Coordinator presented training showed zero (0) hours. The office of the competencies and 1 out of 3 CNA's office of the competencies an	ull regulatory or LSC identifying informati rmance and give regular training. If interview and documentation review CNA) received their required 12 hours	the facility staff failed to ensure 3
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Based on extended survey task, staff out of 3 Certified Nursing Assistant (competencies and 1 out of 3 CNA's of The findings included: On 09/22/21 at approximately 8:58 at #12 received their required 12 hours training. The Admission Coordinator presented training showed zero (0) hours. The off-shower/Tub Bath -Nail Grooming -Oral Care -Elastic Stocking (Ted Hose)	ff interview and documentation review CNA) received their required 12 hours	
-Vital Signs -Sit to Stand Lift / bedside to wheel of -Positioning -SWAT-Full Body Lift (bed to wheel of -Catheter care -Perineal Care Male and Female -Heimlich maneuver -Hand washing -Intake/output -Personal protective equipment (PPE (continued on next page)	chair)	that CNA #7, CNA #11 and CNA o include abuse and dementia

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF DROVIDED OR SURDIUS		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	±K	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive	PCODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0730 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Coordinator who said she was not	p.m., an phone interview was conduct able to locate the 12 hours of mandato s not able to provide the mandatory der	ry annual competencies on the
Residents Affected - Few	Regional Director of Clinical Servic	of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Rees was informed of the findings during y did not have any further questions or	the pre-exit meeting on 09/30/21 at
	The facility's policy titled Continuing	g Education - revision date 10/28/20.	
		ards, policies, and procedures is a corocedures of the facility's training progr	
	Policy Explanation and Compliance	e Guidelines:	
	1. All levels of employees are expe	cted to complete required training with	in designated time frames.
			•

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED (A. Building B. Wing (X3) DATE SURVEY (COMPLETED (OP)/30/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive (Virginia Beach, VA 23452)	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive	
Viiginia Bodoli, VV20102	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0837 Establish a governing body that is legally responsible for establishing and implementing policies for managing and operating the facility and appoints a properly licensed administrator responsible for mar the facility.	aging
NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY 09546	
Residents Affected - Many Based on facility policy, and staff interview, the facility staff failed to have a governing body of persons ensure policies regarding the management and operations of the facility during COVID-19 outbreak.	to
The findings included:	
The facility staff failed to conduct and document a facility wide assessment to determine what resource were necessary to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID -19.	:S
The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility.	
During interaction with the Administrator and Infection Preventionist from [DATE] through [DATE] result the facility's inability to provide COVID-19 cumulative data (total of COVID-19 positive residents/staff, rof residents/staff hospitalized COVID-19 related, number of resident/staff deaths, current number of quarantined resident/staff and number of affected residents/staff that were vaccinated since the outbre began and currently) for the facility.	number
A review of the data presented to the survey team on [DATE] indicated: 53 residents were identified with COVID-19. No information was provided as to how many residents were sent to the hospital. Nine resident were identified who expired from COVID-19. Eight staff were identified as COVID-19 positive. One start identified as out of work on quarantine. One resident was identified as never returned to work. One resident was identified who expired from COVID-19.	dents f was
During an interview on [DATE] at 3:30 P.M. with the Administrator and Infection Preventionist they wer asked if the facility staff had reached out to the local Health Department for assistants and guidance. The Administrator stated, the facility had not.	
A [DATE] Local Health Report on the facility after an unannounced visit indicated: As of 9:30 am [DAT have had notification form the local hospital of 11 total admissions since [DATE] and 4 known deaths a patients arriving from the facility.	-
A determination was made for an immediate visit was necessary to:	
Assess status of patients regarding numbers currently ill	
Determine vaccination status of patients and staff	
Assess staffing and medical coverage	
Explore PPE use and availability; assist with procuring additional if needed	
(continued on next page)	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021		COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con		agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0837 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	5. Based on the number of patients facility that could help limit transmis 6. Look at any other mitigation strate It was also determined that Local Helm know of our concerns and reconstruction and the control of them know of our concerns and reconstruction of them know of our concerns and reconstruction of them know of our concerns and reconstruction of the provided in the know of our concerns and reconstruction of the provided in the know of our concerns and reconstruction of the provided in the know of	ill, determine what, if any cohorting possion tegies the IP and epi team believe coul lealth Department staff touch base with quest their engagement. and Control Recommendations to Pre- ated: Notify HCP (Health Care Profess S-COV-2 Infections, Facility staffing, Te obtly about the following: and or confirmed SAR-Cov-2 infection infection resulting in hospitalization or oness compatible with COVID-19 with or healthcare-associated infections progreath department. promptly about identification of SARS-ovith HCP, residents, and families with use facilities with a secure reporting plate systematic way. Weekly data submissions (CMS) COVID-19 reporting requirem onession	d help In the facility's corporate office to let In the facility and families In the facility and maintain In the fac
	a. Administrator b. A representative from the govern	ning body	
	c. The Medical Director	,	
	d. The Director of Nursing		
	A review of the Governing Body Po	licy dated [DATE] indicated:	
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0837 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	The governing body is responsible Improvement (QAPI) program/Qua	and accountable for the Quality Assurable (QA).	ance and Performance

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. Building B. Wing NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lyrn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. [XX] ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many The facility staff failed to conduct and document a facility wide assessment to determine what resources are necessary to care for residents competently during both day-lo-day operations and emergencies. "NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY" 09546 The facility staff failed to conduct and document a facility wide assessment to determine what resources were necessary to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID-19. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The level of Community Transmission was noted to be high (Red). Upon entering the facility the Director of Nursing stated the facility was experiencing a major COVID outbreak. During the entrance conference the Administrator was asked how many COVID-19 positive residents and staff did the facility have. The Administrator was asked now many COVID-19 positive residents on the SQ2 Resident mality kind totaled 2? residents in the facility will be infection Preventionals presential to the survey team on SQ2 Resident mality kind to COVID-19 positive. One place of the survey team on SQ2 Resident mality kind cold COVID-19 positive. One of quarantime disentished in survey team on IDATE] indicated: 53 residents were identified with COVID-19, No information was provided as to how many residents varied submit of residents/staff the survey team on ID		74.4 351 71653		No. 0938-0391
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Conduct and document a facility-wide assessment to determine what resources are necessary to care for residents competently during both day-to-day operations and emergencies. "NOTE-TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY" 09546 The facility staff failed to conduct and document a facility wide assessment to determine what resources were necessary to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID-19. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The level of Community Transmission was noted to be high (Red). Upon entering the facility the Director of Nursing stated the facility was experiencing a major COVID outbreak. During the entrance conference the Administrator was asked how many COVID-19 positive residents and staff did the facility have. The Administrator stated there were 36 residents in the facility with COVID-19. On [DATE] the survey team on [DATE] he infection Preventionist presented to the survey team with a list of residents with a covident with the Administrator presented to the survey team an 802 Resident matrix that coded through the facility's inability to provide COVID-19 related, number of resident/staff deaths, current number of quarantined resident/staff nosphalized COVID-19 related, number of resident/staff theaths, current number of quarantine desidents/staff nosphalized COVID-19 related, number of resident/staff deaths, current number of quarantine as out of work on quarantine. One resident was identified as never returned to work. One resident were identified with COVID-19, nositive memory unit and a fu		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
(XA) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Conduct and document a facility-wide assessment to determine what resources are necessary to care for residents competently during both day-to-day operations and emergencies. "NOTE-TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY" 09546 The facility staff failed to conduct and document a facility wide assessment to determine what resources were necessary to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID-19. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The level of Community Transmission was noted to be high (Red). Upon entering the facility the Director of Nursing stated the facility was experiencing a major COVID outbreak. During the entrance conference the Administrator was asked how many COVID-19 positive residents and staff did the facility have. The Administrator stated there were 36 residents in the facility residents and staff did the facility have. The Administrator stated there were 36 residents in the facility of the facility are seven to a facility of the survey team with a list of residents on the 802 Resident matrix that totaled 21 residents with COVID-19. On [DATE] the survey team an 802 Resident matrix with C24 residents. During interaction with the Administrator and Infection Preventionist from [DATE] through [DATE] resulted in the facility's inability to provide COVID-19 cumulative data (total of COVID-19 positive residents/staff, numtor resident/staff eachs, current number of quarantined resident/staff and number of affected residents were sent to the hospital. Nine resident were identified who expired from COVID-19. Eight staff were identified as COVID-19 positive. One staff was identified as out of work on quarantine. One resident was identified as covident of the facility on the one of the facility and only one general		ER	340 Lynn Shores Drive	P CODE
F 0838 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many Residents Affected - Many The facility staff failed to conduct and document a facility wide assessment to determine what resources are necessary to care for residents competently during both day-to-day operations and emergencies. "NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 The facility staff failed to conduct and document a facility wide assessment to determine what resources were necessary to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID -19. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The level of Community Transmission was noted to be high (Red). Upon entering the facility the Director of Nursing stated the facility was experiencing a major COVID outbreak. During the entrance conference the Administrator was asked how many COVID -19 positive residents and staff did the facility have. The Administrator vas asked how many COVID -19 positive residents and staff did the facility have. The Administrator vas asked how many COVID -19 positive residents with COVID-19. On [DATE] the survey team was present with the 802 Resident matrix that coded three resident with COVID-19. On [DATE] the survey team as 802 Resident matrix with 24 residents. During interaction with the Administrator and Infection Preventionist from [DATE] through [DATE] resulted the facility's inability to provide COVID-19 cumulative data (total of COVID-19 positive residents/staff, numb of resident/staff house provided as to how many residents were sent to the hospital. Nine resident were identified who expired from COVID-19. At the data presented to the survey team on [DATE] indicated: 53 residents were dentified with COVID-19. No information was provided as to how many residents were sent to the hospital. Nine resident were identified who expired from COVID-19. Expired that staff were identified as	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
residents competently during both day-to-day operations and emergencies. ***NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 The facility staff failed to conduct and document a facility wide assessment to determine what resources were necessary to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID-19. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The level of Community Transmission was noted to be high (Red). Upon entering the facility he Director of Nursing stated the facility was experiencing a major COVID outbreak. During the entrance conference the Administrator stated there were 36 residents in the facility with COVID-19. On [DATE] the survey team was present with the 802 Resident matrix that coded three residen with COVID in the Infections section. On [DATE] the infection Preventionist presented to the survey team with a list of residents on the 802 Resident matrix that totaled 21 residents with COVID-19. On [DATE] the Administrator and Infection Preventionist from [DATE] through [DATE] resulted in the facility is inability to provide COVID-19 cumulative data (total of COVID-19 positive residents/staff, numb of residents/staff hospitalized COVID-19 related, number of resident/staff deaths, current number of quarantined resident/staff and number of affected resident/staff that were vaccinated since the outbreak began and currently) for the facility. A review of the data presented to the survey team on [DATE] indicated: 53 residents were identified with COVID-19. No information was provided as to how many residents were sent to the hospital. Nine resident were identified who expired from COVID-19. Eight staff were identified as never returned to work. One resident was identified as never returned to work. One resident was identified as out of work on quarantine. One resident was identified as never returned to work. One resident was identified as out of work on qu	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
while the facility was in a major COVID-19 outbreak there had been further transmission, hospitalization s and deaths. (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Conduct and document a facility-wiresidents competently during both of the seriodents and staff failed to use outsid COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The facility staff failed to use outsid COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The facility staff failed to use outsid COVID-19 outbreak in the facility the Direct outbreak. During the entrance conformeridents and staff did the facility with COVID-19. On [DATE] the survey the twith COVID in the Infections section with a list of residents on the 802 Report of the survey of the facility in the facility in the facility in the facility in the facility of the facility. A review of the data presented to the COVID-19. No information was prowere identified who expired from Could identified as out of work on quarant was identified who expired from Could area to the facility in accordance with CDC Quarantine/Warm Unit for new admunit. The facility staff failed to follow CDC agencies and vendors required COU transmission and the results of eac while the facility was in a major CO and deaths.	de assessment to determine what rescribed day-to-day operations and emergencie day-to-day operation of the spread of COVID -19. The resources including the Local Health of the level of Community Transmission was asked to day of the Administrator of the Source day of the Administrator at the Bour Resident earn was present with the 802 Resident esident matrix that totaled 21 residents every team an 802 Resident matrix with 2 day that the survey team on the Source of the Source o	Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be positive residents as noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas noted to be high (Red). Department during a Major vas no

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495150	B. Wing	09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0838 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	On [DATE], staff testing was observed and the documentation of the testing was reviewed. The Infection Preventionist stated testing for staff was two times weekly (Tuesday and Thursday). Review of those listed as tested revealed no documentation of their test results. The Infection Preventionist stated that indicated the results were negative. The results remained undocumented.		Thursday). Review of those listed
Residents Affected - Many	based on the level of community tra	t able to provide how the facility HCP's ansmission. In accordance to CDC guid asures and practices during a major oເ	dance the Facility's Assessment
	Entry Notification/Visitation		
	2. PPE usage during major outbrea	ak	
	3. COVID-19 surveillance plan		
	4. Unit set up in accordance with C	DC Guidelines and facility policies and	procedures
		:30 P.M. with the Administrator and Info ed out to the local Health Department fo d not.	
		ne facility after an unannounced visit in hospital of 11 total admissions since [I	
	A determination was made for an ir	mmediate visit was necessary to:	
	Assess status of patients regard	ing numbers currently ill	
	2. Determine vaccination status of	patients and staff	
	3. Assess staffing and medical coverage and medical coverage.	erage	
	4. Explore PPE use and availability	r; assist with procuring additional if nee	ded
	Based on the number of patients facility that could help limit transmis	sill, determine what, if any cohorting possion	ssibilities there are within the
	6. Look at any other mitigation stra	tegies the IP and epi team believe coul	d help
	It was also determined that Local H them know of our concerns and rec	lealth Department staff touch base with quest their engagement.	the facility's corporate office to let
	Nursing Homes dated [DATE] indic	and Control Recommendations to Pre cated: Notify HCP (Health Care Profess S-COV-2 Infections, Facility staffing, Te	ionals), Residents, and families
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED A. Building B. Wing (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021		COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	FR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	Lynn Shores Drive	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0838	Notify the health department promp	otly about the following:		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	c 1 residents or HCP with suspecte	ed or confirmed SAR-Cov-2 infection		
potential for actual harm	c Resident with severe respiratory infection resulting in hospitalization or death c 3 residents or HCP with acute illness compatible with COVID-19 with onset within 72 hour period		death	
Residents Affected - Many			set within 72 hour period	
	Find the contact information for the department, as well as your local h	healthcare-associated infections progrealth department.	ram in your state health	
		promptly about identification of SARS-ovith HCP, residents, and families with u		
	National HealthCare Safety Network CDC NHSN provides long term car prevention process measures in a	ility staffing and supply information, and k (NHSN) Long term Care Facility (LTG) to facilities with a secure reporting platf systematic way. Weekly data submissing (CMS) COVID-19 reporting requirem	CF) COVID-19 Module weekly. orm to track infections and on to NHSN will meet the Centers	
	A review of the facility's COVID-19	Action Plan dated [DATE] indicated:		
	COVID Response Plan			
	There will be 3 units set for resident populations in accordance with CDC Guidelines Well/Cool Unit		C Guidelines	
	3. Quarantine/Warm Unit- for new	admission and readmissions		
	4. Isolation/Hot Unit-COVID-19 Pos			
	5. Goals:			
		complications related to the COVID-19	pandemic	
	Reduce the transmission of the CC			
	A Facility assessment dated [DATE			
	The facility must conduct and docu necessary to care for its residents of facility must review and update that review and update this assessmen	ment a facility -wide assessment to de competently during both day-to-day op- t assessment, as necessary, and at lea t whenever there is, or the facility plans o any part of this assessment. The facil	erations and emergencies. The ast annually. The facility must also s for any changes that would	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021		COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0838 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	2. The facility's resources includin (v) Contracts, memorandums of un equipment to the facility during both Additional References to the Facilit Infection Control- Infection preventing and control program (IPCP) that min preventing, identifying, reporting, in residents, staff, volunteers, visitors based upon the facility assessment In the area of Special Treatments/F (Isolation) zero (0) was indicated in In the Facility Assessment Section reviewed at the monthly QAPI mee prevention and control program as investigating, and controlling infection During an interview at 2:21 PM on Assessment and Patient Population Administrator provided a Facility Assessment and Vulnerability Tool for Noresidents were identified with COV A review of the facility's COVID-19 population in accordance with CDC Quarantine/Warm Unit for new administrator provider and COVID-19 population in accordance with CDC Quarantine/Warm Unit for new administration in the control of the facility's COVID-19 population in accordance with CDC Quarantine/Warm Unit for new administrator provided and COVID-19 population in accordance with CDC Quarantine/Warm Unit for new administrator provided and COVID-19 population in accordance with CDC Quarantine/Warm Unit for new administrator provided and CDC QUART Provided And CDC QUART Provided And CDC QUART Provided And CDC QUART Provided And Provided	nt's population considering the type of ag but not limited to, adderstanding, or other agreements with a normal operations and emergencies; by Assessment: ion and control program. The facility must include, at a minimum,, the following and controlling infections at a minimum, and the individuals providing service to conducted according to and following and controlling infections at the average number of resident's persident. The QAPI team reviews metrics at well as monitor effective systems for prions and communicable diseases for a proper includes a proper inclu	ust establish an infection prevention and elements: (1) A system for and communicable diseases for all es under a contractual arrangement accepted national standards. 3- Transmission Based Precautions amonth column. control program is monitored and and trends to evaluate the infection areventing, identifying, reporting, Il residents, volunteers, and visitors. asked for the facility's Risk ding policy's and procedures. The community Risk Assessment - rovided. When asked how many dministrator stated he did not know. The units set-up for the resident as a Well/Cool Unit, a ion/Hot Unit for COVID-19 positive

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Employ or obtain outside professional resources to provide services in the nursing home when the facilities on the might of actual harm or potential for actual harm or potential harm or po				NO. 0936-0391
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Employ or obtain outside professional resources to provide services in the nursing home when the faciloses not employ a qualified professional to furnish a required service. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 The facility staff failed to utilize outside resource to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID-19 resulted in hospitalization s and deaths. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The outbreak started on 08/28/21 according to the facility's records, entrance to the facility on [DATE] signage on the front door at the visitor's entrance read face mask rea at all times. The signage lacked clear information/alerts to visitors. Review of other visitor entrances (k construction unit and the laundry door connecting with Unit 1 revealed no signage). Upon entering the facility, staff members stated screening was a self-performed task. After multiple dar reviewing the screening logs the team was unable to account for many on duty staff. Multiple attempts between 09/21/21 and 09/23/21 were made with the infection Preventionist to review facility's COVID-19 system for capturing COVID-19 cases. Upon entrance on 09/20/21 the Administrat stated there were 36 incidences of COVID-19 in the facility and two staff. A review of the facility's COVID-19 positive resident/staff, number of resident/staff thespitalized COV related, number of resident/staff deaths, current number of quarantined resident/staff nospitalized COV related, number of a resident/staff that were described as a Well/CooI Unit, a Quaran		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Employ or obtain outside professional resources to provide services in the nursing home when the faci does not employ a qualified professional to furnish a required service. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 The facility staff failed to utilize outside resource to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID -19 resulted in hospitalization s and deaths. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The outbreak started on 08/28/21 according to the facility's records, entrance to the facility on [DATE] signage on the front door at the visitor's entrance read face mask rea at all times. The signage lacked clear information/alerts to visitors. Review of other visitor entrances (k construction unit and the laundry door connecting with Unit 1 revealed no signage). Upon entering the facility, staff members stated screening was a self-performed task. After multiple dareviewing the screening logs the team was unable to account for many on duty staff. Multiple attempts between 09/21/21 and 09/23/21 were made with the infection Preventionist to review facility's COVID-19 system for capturing COVID-19 cases. Upon entrance on 09/20/21 the Administrat stated there were 36 incidences of COVID-19 in the facility and two staff. A review of the facility's 802 Resident Matrix as presented to the survey team identified (3) residents with COVID-19. Each interactivity with the Administrator and Infection Preventionist resulted in the facility's not provide COVID-19 cumulative data (total of COVID 19 positive residents/staff, number of residents/staff hospitalized COV related, number of resident/staff and number of a resident/staff that were vaccinated since the outbreak began and currently) for the facility. A review of the fa		ER	340 Lynn Shores Drive	P CODE
Employ or obtain outside professional resources to provide services in the nursing home when the facility step of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many The facility staff failed to utilize outside resource to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID-19 resulted in hospitalization s and deaths. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resource to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID-19 resulted in hospitalization s and deaths. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The outbreak started on 08/28/21 according to the facility's records entrance to the facility on [DATE] signage on the front door at the visitor's entrance read face mask red at all times. The signage lacked clear information/alerts to visitors. Review of other visitor entrances (k construction unit and the laundry door connecting with Unit 1 revealed no signage). Upon entering the facility, staff members stated screening was a self-performed task. After multiple dar reviewing the screening logs the team was unable to account for many on duty staff. Multiple attempts between 09/21/21 and 09/23/21 were made with the infection Preventionist to review facility's COVID-19 system for capturing COVID-19 cases. Upon entrance on 09/20/21 the Administrat stated there were 36 incidences of COVID-19 in the facility and two staff. A review of the facility's 802. Resident Matrix as presented to the survey team identified (3) residents with COVID-19. Each interact with the Administrator and Infection Preventionist residents/staff in ability to provide COVID-19 cumulative data (total of COVID 19 positive residents/staff on quarantine residents/staff and number of residents/staff and n	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
does not employ a qualified professional to furnish a required service. **NOTE-TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 The facility staff failed to utilize outside resource to assist in the prevention of the spread of COVID -19 resulted in hospitalization s and deaths. The findings included: The facility staff failed to use outside resources including the Local Health Department during a Major COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The outbreak started on 08/28/21 according to the facility's records. entrance to the facility on [DATE] signage on the front door at the visitor's entrance read face mask red at all times. The signage lacked clear information/alerts to visitors. Review of other visitor entrances (k construction unit and the laundry door connecting with Unit 1 revealed no signage). Upon entering the facility, staff members stated screening was a self-performed task. After multiple dar reviewing the screening logs the team was unable to account for many on duty staff. Multiple attempts between 09/21/21 and 09/23/21 were made with the infection Preventionist to review facility's COVID-19 system for capturing COVID-19 cases. Upon entrance on 09/20/21 the Administrat stated there were 36 incidences of COVID-19 in the facility and two staff. A review of the facility's 802 Resident Matrix as presented to the survey team lentified (3) residents with COVID-19. Each interactivity in the Administrator and Infection Preventionist resulted in the facility's inability to provide COVID-19 cumulative data (10tal of COVID 19 positive residents/staff and number of resident/staff and number of read remained resident/staff and number of resident/	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
Various types of mask were observed donned by the facility staff but regardless of the type of mask were most staff were observed not appropriately positioned to cover the nose and mouth. The facility staff failed to follow CDC guidance to ensure Health Care Personal (HCP) to include contral agencies and vendors required COVID-19 testing was completed based on the level of community transmission and the results of each test was documented. As a result of the non-compliance with test while the facility was in a major COVID-19 outbreak. On 09/21/21 staff testing was observed and the documentation of the testing was reviewed. The Infect Preventionist stated testing for staff was two times weekly (Tuesday and Thursday). Review of those life as tested revealed no documentation of their test results. The Infection Preventionist stated that indicated results were negative. The results remained undocumented. (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Employ or obtain outside profession does not employ a qualified profession does not employ a qualified profession. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS In the facility staff failed to utilize outsing resulted in hospitalization in and desire the facility staff failed to use outsing COVID-19 outbreak in the facility. The facility staff failed to use outsing coving the facility on [DATE] is at all times. The signage lacked cless construction unit and the laundry described by the construction unit and the laundry described by the facility's COVID-19 system for capt stated there were 36 incidences of Resident Matrix as presented to the with the Administrator and Infection cumulative data (total of COVID 19 related, number of resident/staff deresidents/staff that were vaccinated. A review of the facility's COVID-19 population in accordance with CDC Quarantine/Warm Unit for new adm Unit. The facility had only one generation and a full COVID-19 positive unit and a full covid results of each while the facility staff failed to follow CD agencies and vendors required CO transmission and the results of each while the facility was in a major CO on 09/21/21 staff testing was obse Preventionist stated testing for staff as tested revealed no documentation results were negative. The results in the facility were negative.	nal resources to provide services in the sional to furnish a required service. MAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Consider resource to assist in the prevention aths. The outbreak started on 08/28/21 according age on the front door at the visitor's ear information/alerts to visitors. Review our connecting with Unit 1 revealed no mbers stated screening was a self-perform was unable to account for many or 1 and 09/23/21 were made with the information of the facility and two staff. The early team identified (3) residents were preventionist resulted in the facility's in a Preventionist resulted in the facility's in the prevention of the surface of the outbreak began and current and since the outbreak began and current and since the outbreak began and current and since the outbreak began and an isolate and well unit, one well memory unit, one init. The donned by the facility staff but regard privately positioned to cover the nose and cover the nose and cover the same of the test was documented. As a result of the value of the test was documented. As a result of the test was documented to the test of was two times weekly (Tuesday and the outbreak. The Infection Prevention of the test of was two times weekly (Tuesday and the outbreak results. The Infection Prevention of the test results.	e nursing home when the facility ONFIDENTIALITY** 09546 In of the spread of COVID -19 which Department during a Major rding to the facility's records. During entrance read face mask required v of other visitor entrances (kitchen, signage). Ormed task. After multiple days of a duty staff. Dection Preventionist to review the e on 09/20/21 the Administrator A review of the facility's 802 with COVID-19. Each interaction inability to provide COVID-19 esident/staff and number of affected dry) for the facility. December 1 as a Well/Cool Unit, a fon/Hot Unit for COVID-19 positive in as a Well/CovID-19 positive in well/COVID-19 positive memory Tolless of the type of mask worn and mouth. December 2 as a well-companied worn and mouth. December 3 as a well-conformative memory in the level of community the non-compliance with testing ing was reviewed. The Infection Thursday). Review of those listed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	FD.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	LK	340 Lynn Shores Drive	r cobl
Billottwood Fant Fortabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0840 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Department been contacted to assi resident who have been hospitalize Health Department for that purpose he could consult regarding the COV	2:15 P.M. with the administrator he waist the facility in assessing the status of ed. The Administrator, stated, No the fig. The administrator was asked if the favID-19 outbreak. The administrator stategional Corporate Nurse to assist with	f residents and the number of acility had not contacting the Local acility had outside resources whom ted, corporate office had sent
		the facility after an unannounced visit notification form the local hospital of 11 riving from the facility.	
	A determination was made for an ir	mmediate visit was necessary to:	
	Assess status of patients regard	ing numbers currently ill	
	2. Determine vaccination status of	patients and staff	
	3. Assess staffing and medical cov	erage	
	4. Explore PPE use and availability	r; assist with procuring additional if nee	ded
	Based on the number of patients facility that could help limit transmis	s ill, determine what, if any cohorting possion	ossibilities there are within the
	6. Look at any other mitigation stra	tegies the IP and epi team believe cou	ld help
	It was also determined that Local F them know of our concerns and rec	lealth Department staff touch base with quest their engagement.	n the facility's corporate office to let
	Nursing Homes dated 09/10/21 ind	n and Control Recommendations to Pre licated: Notify HCP (Health Care Profe S-COV-2 Infections, Facility staffing, To	ssionals), Residents, and families
	Notify the health department promp	otly about the following:	
	-1 residents or HCP with suspecte	d or confirmed SAR-Cov-2 infection	
	-Resident with severe respiratory i	nfection resulting in hospitalization or o	death
		ess compatible with COVID-19 with on are-associated infections program in yo	
		promptly about identification of SARS-with HCP, residents, and families with u	
	(continued on next page)		

F 0840 Report SARS-Cov-2 infections, factor National Healthcare Safety Network Level of Harm - Minimal harm or NHSN provides long term care factor NHSN provides long term car	CIENCIES I full regulatory or LSC identifying information, and the control of th	agency. on) d point of care testing data to the CF) COVID-19 Module weekly. CDC
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cor (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by Report SARS-Cov-2 infections, fact National Healthcare Safety Network NHSN provides long term care fact	340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 Intact the nursing home or the state survey. CIENCIES If full regulatory or LSC identifying information, and the control of the control o	agency. on) d point of care testing data to the CF) COVID-19 Module weekly. CDC
F 0840 F 0840 Report SARS-Cov-2 infections, fac National Healthcare Safety Network Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	cilities with a secure reporting platform to way. Weekly data submission to NHSN	on) d point of care testing data to the CF) COVID-19 Module weekly. CDC
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGURE (Each deficiency must be preceded by F 0840 Report SARS-Cov-2 infections, fact National Healthcare Safety Network NHSN provides long term care fact NHSN provi	CIENCIES I full regulatory or LSC identifying information, and the control of th	on) d point of care testing data to the CF) COVID-19 Module weekly. CDC
F 0840 Report SARS-Cov-2 infections, fact National Healthcare Safety Network NHSN provides long term care fact NHSN provides long term care f	rfull regulatory or LSC identifying information cility staffing and supply information, and k (NHSN) Long term Care Facility (LTC illities with a secure reporting platform to way. Weekly data submission to NHSN	d point of care testing data to the CF) COVID-19 Module weekly. CDC
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or National Healthcare Safety Network NHSN provides long term care factors.	rk (NHSN) Long term Care Facility (LTC illities with a secure reporting platform to way. Weekly data submission to NHSN	CF) COVID-19 Module weekly. CDC
and Medicaid Services (CMS) CO gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/lor An Administration Facility policy re it is administered in a manner that mental and psychosocial well-bein Policy Explanation and Compliance The facility will follow the accepted	ryised 10/22/20 Indicated: The facility w will focus on attaining and maintaining g of each resident. e Guidelines: I professional standards and principles d personnel within the facility. The facility	I will meet the Centers for Medicare ional source: https://www.cdc. ill provide polices and systems that the highest practicable physical, of the various practice acts and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		P CODE
		Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0842 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Safeguard resident-identifiable information and/or maintain medical records on each resident that are in accordance with accepted professional standards. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 34896		
Residents Affected - Few	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 34896 Based on a clinical record review, staff interviews, facility document review and during the course of a complaint investigation the facility staff failed to ensure a complete and accurate clinical record for 2 of 42 residents in the survey sample, Resident #8 and Resident #93.		
	The findings included:		
	,	Resident #8's clinical record document cian notification and physician order fol	•
	Resident #8 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] with include but not limited to Right Femur Fracture and Dementia. Resident #8's most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a quarterly with an Assessment I (ARD) of 9/22/21. Resident #8's Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) was not attempted resident was coded as rarely or never understood. Resident #8 was also coded as having term memory recall.		
	On 9/22/21 at 10:00 a.m., the facility Administrator was asked if he had information about a fracture for Resident #8. The Administrator stated, Yes, I have a FRI(facility reported incident), a follow-up and statements regarding the incident with him for October 2020. The Administrator provided the surveyor with all of the above documents for review.		
	The Facility Reported Incident dated 10/29/20 was reviewed and is documented in part, as follows:		
	Residents involved: Name (Resident #8).		
	Incident Type: Injury of Unknown origin.		
	Describe incident, including location, and action taken: Resident Name (Resident #8) was noted to have bruising and leg pain. Order for x-ray revealed fracture. Resident sent out 911.		
	Name of employee involved and their position: Name, (Certified Nursing Assistant #13 (CNA).		
	Employee action initiated or taken:		
	Employee suspended based on statements from nurse on duty.		
	The facility 5-day follow-up to the FRI submitted on 10/29/20 dated 11/3/2020 was reviewed and is documented in part, as follows:		
	Situation: This is a follow-up to the initial FRI sent on October 29, 2020 concerning an injury of unknown origin for fracture to Name (Resident #8).		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0842 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Investigation: Based on review of the written statements and interviews with employees it was determined that the CNA (CNA #13) on 11-7 did report a fall to an agency nurse. The agency nurse failed to complete documentation concerning the fall and to notify nursing management of a fall. All notifications have been made and the resident is currently in acute care receiving treatment for his injury.			
Residents Affected - Few	Conclusion: This injury is, in fact, a	ttributed to a fall.		
	-CNA returned back to work after the	ne internal investigation.		
	-100% re-education to all nurses on notification and documentation of falls in Name(electronic medical record).			
	-100% re-education of notification to DON(Director of Nursing)/Administrator with falls with major injuries.			
	The facility staff interviews obtained during the investigation of Resident#8's injury of unknown injury were reviewed and are documented in part, as follows::			
	Statement from CNA #13 who worked 11/7 on 10/23/20:			
	Accident date: 10/24/20			
	This morning I was with Name (Resident #8), I directed him to his room. As I was standing in the hall at I (Resident #8's) door, he got up and walked to the sink, got on the floor. I yelled to them (Registered Nurse(RN) #2 and Licensed Practical Nurse #5) Name (Resident #8) is on the floor. I said Name (Reside #8) get up, he did. Then he walked out to the hall, holding on to the rail, then he fell on the floor in the ha The 2 nurses (RN #2 and LPN #5) came to him. It was change of shift. My relief came, I told her what wa going on and I left the floor.			
	Statement from LPN #5 who worke	d 7-3 on 10/24/20:		
	On 10/24/2020 I came on shift at 7 a.m., Name (Resident #8) was in his room. Night shift saying that patient was crying out in pain. Night shift nurse and I went down to see patient that his right knee was hurting. Patient was given as needed tylenol throughout the day. p throughout the hall and I kept redirecting him to sit down and not walk on injured leg. X-ray shift.			
	Statement from RN #2 who worked	11-7 on 10/23/20:		
	Dated 10/29/20			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0842 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	redirecting him back to his room. In the CNA sitting in a wheelchair wat in bed and would not fall. I went to asked him if he fell , he said no. I at leg, he said it hurts. I assessed for I emailed the MD (medical doctor) Name (mobile x-ray company) and CNA #13 is no longer employed winumber to surveyor. This surveyor phone was answered by someone opportunity was given for a voice monomorphy of the properture of the proper	c.), I noticed resident walking out of his continued doing my rounds. When I was ching over him. She said she was make see the resident and asked how's he disked him what happened, he said, I do any visible trauma, there was none. Clarequesting for a stat x-ray related to rigendorsed the incident to the incoming that the facility, the Director of Nursing plattempted to call CNA #13 on 9/22/21 briefly speaking Spanish, them the call briefly speaking Spanish, them the call enessage to be left. Interview was conducted with LPN #5. the morning of 10/24/20. LPN #5 stated, Name (RN #2) and I were at the nurse was shift change and said Name (Resides is room. Name (RN #2) assessed him. aid she would call the doctor and for mit she called the doctor and got an order to watch for them (mobile x-ray) to confit what happened and that we were was hing about the resident's fall or the assessed as going to document everything that he was conducted with RN #2. RN #2 was as going to document everything that he was conducted with RN #2. RN #2 was the is in and out of his room all day. Natification in the morning of 10/24/20. RN #2 states in and out of his room all day. Natification in the morning of 10/24/20. RN #2 states in and out of his room all day. Natification in the morning of 10/24/20. RN #2 states in and out of his room and pulled on was, he said his knee. I asked him if said no. I did range of motion on the left an x-ray. I let the oncoming nurse kneed to the nurses station that morning and adfallen in the hall. RN #2 stated, No I appened, that he had knee pain and I appened.	alked past the resident's room I saw ing sure that the resident will stay oing. He said his right knee hurts. I will know. I asked him to flex his NA was in the room all this time. So the knee pain, placed the order to LPN. Tovided the employee's phone a total of 8 times. With each call the I was immediately disconnected. No LPN #5 was asked to explain her I was the 7-3 nurse that morning is desk and the CNA (CNA #13) ident #8) had fallen in the hall. We When she assessed him, he is to give him some tylenol. Name in for an x-ray of the right knee. She ome. The x-ray was done on my itting on the x-ray results. LPN #5 essment oh her shift. LPN #5 happened and that she called the was asked to review her written ext. RN #2 stated, No, the date on RN #2 was asked to explain what ed, It was around 3 am, Name me (CNA #13) redirected him back NA #13) and Name (Resident #8) in was complaining of pain in his right down his pants, there was no he fell and he said no, I asked and he said, oh that hurts. I told how that the mobile x-ray had been bound the change of shift and alerted the didn't fall in the hall. I did tell the

	(10)	()	(
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495150	A. Building B. Wing	09/30/2021	
		51 mily		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	Birchwood Park Rehabilitation			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
	·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0842 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	RN #2 was asked if she documented her assessment of Resident #8, that the physician was called and the orders she received. RN #2 stated, No, I couldn't find anything in the nurses notes, but I did email the doctor. : RN #2 was asked why she didn't document the care she provided Resident #8. RN #2 stated, It just slipped my mind. I was in a rush to get the order from the doctor. I figured that would be my proof that I did			
potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few		ng does not take the place of document		
	•	e reviewed and revealed no entries fror or follow-up orders for Resident #8 dur	0 0 ,	
	On 9/28/21 at 10:50 a.m., an interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) regarding RN #2 failing to document a fall, a resident assessment, physician notification or follow-up orders on 10/23/20 for Resident #8. The DON stated, Name (RN #2) should have documented the fall, her full assessment of the resident, that the physician was called and the follow-up orders she received. Documentation allows for continuity of care to continue for the resident with the next shifts. When there is no documentation we have no idea what has been done.			
	On 9/29/21 at 1:30 p.m., an interview was conducted with the Administrator and asked what were his expectations for ensuring resident records were complete and accurate. The Administrator stated, The number who the incident was reported to failed to document what she had done. The doctor was notified and the x-rays were done. We just failed to document. I expect all staff to document all care rendered to the residence the clinical record will be complete.			
	The facility policy titled Maintenanc documented in part, as follows:	e of Electronic Clinical Records dated	11/1/20 was reviewed and is	
	Policy: The facility will maintain ele standards of practice.	ctronic clinical records for each resider	nt in accordance with acceptable	
	Policy Explanation and Compliance	e Guidelines:		
	and systematically organized for ap	onic clinical record will be maintained or oppropriate personnel to deliver the appridentiality of the resident's information	•	
	On 9/30/21 at 6:42 p.m., a pre-exit debriefing was conducted with the Administrator, the acting Director of Nursing, the Regional Director of Clinical Services and the Regional Director of Operations, where the at information was shared. Prior to exit no further information was shared.			
	37828			
	 The facility staff failed to maintain a complete and accurate clinical record for Resident #93. The resid was admitted to the nursing facility on 09/11/19. Diagnosis for Resident #93 included but not limited to Chronic Myeloid Leukemia and Muscle Weakness. 			
	(continued on next page)			

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by The most recent Minimum Data Se Assessment Reference Date (ARD on the Brief Interview for Mental Sta	full regulatory or LSC identifying information	igency.
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by The most recent Minimum Data Se Assessment Reference Date (ARD on the Brief Interview for Mental Sta	340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 tact the nursing home or the state survey as: EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	igency.
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by The most recent Minimum Data Se Assessment Reference Date (ARD on the Brief Interview for Mental Sta	340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 tact the nursing home or the state survey as: EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	igency.
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by The most recent Minimum Data Se Assessment Reference Date (ARD on the Brief Interview for Mental Sta	Virginia Beach, VA 23452 tact the nursing home or the state survey as: EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by The most recent Minimum Data Se Assessment Reference Date (ARD on the Brief Interview for Mental Sta	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	
The most recent Minimum Data Se Assessment Reference Date (ARD on the Brief Interview for Mental Sta	full regulatory or LSC identifying information	on)
Assessment Reference Date (ARD on the Brief Interview for Mental Sta	t (MDS an assessment protocol) a Mo	
The most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS - an assessment protocol) a Medicare 5-day assessment with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 09/18/19 coded Resident #93 with a 14 out of a possible score of 15 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS), indicating no cognitive impairment. The MDS coded Resident #93 with total dependence of one with bathing, extensive assistance of one with bed mobility, transfer, dressing, toilet use and personal hygiene and supervision with set-up help only with eating for Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care.		
Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care. During the review of Resident #93's clinical record revealed the following documents: Vital signs, progres notes and daily skilled notes since admission, pain, mobility and skin assessment dated [DATE] and an incomplete list of physician orders. There were no other documents located in the resident's clinical record under their current software program Point Click Care (PCC). On 09/29/21 at approximately 10:30 a.m., a phone interview was conducted with the Administrator, Regic Director of Clinical Services, MDS Coordinator and Infection Preventionist/Staff Development Coordinator The MDS Coordinator reviewed Resident #93's clinical record then stated, His clinical record is not comp the clinical record is missing the Hospital Discharge Summary, Admission Agreement, hospital Medicatio Administration Record (MAR) and hospital Treatment Administration Record (TAR), hospital progress not insurance information, admission paperwork etc. The Regional Director of Clinical Services said when Resident #93 was admitted to the facility on (09/11/19) the facility was not completely integrated with the software program Point Click Care (PCC) and that paper charting was still being utilized. The Administrat team said they will reach out to the Regional [NAME] President of Clinical Services provided a let hat read: Resident #93 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and was discharged from the facility on 9/20/2019. During that time period the facility used PCC as the Electric Medical Record (EMR). The PCC was not fully integrated at the time nor did the facility use all the functions of PCC. The facility was acquin on 7/1/2019 from (name of previous nursing home). The facility transitioned the EMR from American HealthTech (AHT) to PCC over the following weeks and much of the medical records during that timefran would have been completed on paper. These records would have included physician reached out to (no fipharmacy) to get copies of any documents, physician orders, or hospital reco		ssment dated [DATE] and an d in the resident's clinical record and with the Administrator, Regional Staff Development Coordinator. His clinical record is not complete, Agreement, hospital Medication rd (TAR), hospital progress notes, Clinical Services said when completely integrated with the being utilized. The Administration Services for assistance. If Clinical Services provided a letter charged from the facility on edical Record (EMR). The PCC of PCC. The facility was acquired d the EMR from American cal records during that timeframe d physician orders, Medication and paper medical records being has reached out to Iron Mountain d, in addition reached out to (name I records that may have been sent of the survey team and provide Regional [NAME] President of I were the admission physician have been uploaded in Resident
	transfer, dressing, toilet use and per Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care During the review of Resident #93's notes and daily skilled notes since a incomplete list of physician orders. Under their current software program on 09/29/21 at approximately 10:30 Director of Clinical Services, MDS of The MDS Coordinator reviewed Resident Hold the clinical record is missing the Hold Administration Record (MAR) and hinsurance information, admission program Point Click Caresteam said they will reach out to the software program Point Click Caresteam said they will reach out to the On 09/30/21 at approximately 1:44 that read: Resident #93 was admitted to the five software program from (name of previous HealthTech (AHT) to PCC over the would have been completed on pape Administration Records, Treatment scanned into the Documents tab. Treatment scanned into the Documents tab. Treatment scanned into the Documents tab. Treatment scanned into the program of the pharmacy. If we are able to the pharmacy) to get copies of any of the pharmacy. If we are able to the pharmacy. If we are able to of the pharmacy. If we are able to of the pharmacy. If we are able to of the pharmacy is record and can now can be very the Administrator, Interim Director Regional Director of Clinical Service approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility	transfer, dressing, toilet use and personal hygiene and supervision with se Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care. During the review of Resident #93's clinical record revealed the following ontes and daily skilled notes since admission, pain, mobility and skin asse incomplete list of physician orders. There were no other documents locate under their current software program Point Click Care (PCC). On 09/29/21 at approximately 10:30 a.m., a phone interview was conducted Director of Clinical Services, MDS Coordinator and Infection Preventionists. The MDS Coordinator reviewed Resident #93's clinical record then stated, the clinical record is missing the Hospital Discharge Summary, Admission Administration Record (MAR) and hospital Treatment Administration Record insurance information, admission paperwork etc. The Regional Director of Resident #93 was admitted to the facility on (09/11/19) the facility was not software program Point Click Care (PCC) and that paper charting was still team said they will reach out to the Regional [NAME] President of Clinical On 09/30/21 at approximately 1:44 p.m., the Regional [NAME] President of that read: Resident #93 was admitted to the facility used PCC as the Electric Me was not fully integrated at the time nor did the facility use all the functions on 7/1/2019 from (name of previous nursing home). The facility transitione HealthTech (AHT) to PCC over the following weeks and much of the mediwould have been completed on paper. These records would have included Administration Records, Treatment Administration Records, Care Plans, a scanned into the Documents tab. The facility medical records department (offsite document storage) in an attempt to locate the paper medical record pharmacy) to get copies of any documents, physician orders, or hospita to the pharmacy. If we are able to obtain these records we will reach out to them with the requested medical records. On 09/30/21 at approximately 2:03 p.m., an email was received from the R Clinical Services that read in part: The onl

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's pl	an to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Set up an ongoing quality assessm corrective plans of action. 37828 Based on deficiencies determined of Quality Assurance and Performance corrective plans of action and monitidentified quality deficiencies during Immediate Jeopardy to the resident Control at (F-880 and F886) at a sequality of Care. The findings included: On 9/23/21 at 8:37 p.m., the facility informed of the above Immediate Jesecondary to an outbreak of SARS-time, the Administrator, Director of Immediate Jeopardy concerns at F-within the facility. Observations were Protective Equipment (PPE), no position about current Infection Prevention Oprovide documentation of staff and SARS-CoV-2 infections, and measured identified quality deficiencies to prospond your current lateral control of the provide document was received 2:52 p.m. The most recent QAPI moutbreak of SARS-CoV-2. The facil members were present. Review of the facility's QAPI for 09/monitoring of managing residents whealthcare personnel, monitoring of Equipment (PPE), cumulative clinic with CDC Guidelines. On 09/29/21 at approximately 10:30 Director of Clinical Services, MDS Coordinator (SDC). The IP said the	ent and assurance group to review quadruling this survey the QAA (Quality Assel Improvement (QAPI) committee faile toring to ensure the necessary systems a major outbreak of SARS-CoV-2 in the leth and safety was identified on 05 cope and severely level 4 Widespread (COV-2 infections within the facility. On Nursing and three Corporate Consultane 886; COVID-19 Testing; during an outre made of staff non-compliance with set visual signs at the entrance and/or in Control recommendations related to SA resident vaccination status, cumulative unres/practices and the necessary systemate the health and safety of the reside via email from the Admission Coordinate eting was held on 09/14/21, when the ity also provided the attendance sheet with suspected or confirmed SARS-CoV funvaccinated employees, improper we had data of cases of SARS-CoV-2 infection of a.m., a phone interview was conducted to a	ality deficiencies and develop sessment and Assurance) and d to develop and implement s were in place and correct he facility beginning 08/28/2021. 1/23/21 in the area of Infection L) which constituted Substandard three Corporate Consultants were revention and Control Program the same day and at the same his were also informed of the above break of SARS-CoV-2 infections creening, improper use Personal in strategic places with instructions ARS-CoV-2, staff's inability to e clinical data of cases of ms were in place and correct ints during a major outbreak of tor on 09/21/21 at approximately facility was already in a major which showed all the required system in place for routine 1/-2, screening of visitors and ear of Personal Protective ions and unit set up in accordance and with the Administrator, Regional (IP)/Staff Development reak was discussed and acted

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	D PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0867 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	After several attempts to reach the IP via phone on 09/29/21, the IP was reached on 09/30/21 at approximately 8:43 a.m., who stated, I' not able to provide evidence that the issues that were discussed during the QAPI meeting held on 09/14/21 related to the recent outbreak of COVID-19 on 08/28/21 was every addressed by me or the QAA committee.			
Residents Affected - Many	A phone interview was conducted with the Administrator on 09/30/21 at approximately 2:27 p.m., who stat The COVID-19 outbreak started in the facility on 08/28/21 and we had our QAPI meeting on 09/14/21. He said IP should have started COVID education once we (QAA meeting) realized there was an outbreak on 08/28/21 and that training and education should have continued until everyone were reeducated and the QAA committee should have put the necessary steps inn place to identify the cause and correct the issue (outbreak of COVID-19) in the building. A phone interview was conducted with the Administrator on 09/30/21 at approximately 2:27 p.m., who stat that the facility had a QAPI meeting on 09/14/21 but did not address the issues related to the recent outbre of COVID-19 within the facility. He said an action plan should have been put in place to address the recent outbreak but that did not occur. The QAA committee is responsible for identify and correcting identified quality deficiencies. The facility was not able to provide evidence that the facilities QAA meeting had a systematic plan in place to maintain and improve the safety and quality in the facility involving the resident and staff and took the necessary steps to identify the cause and correct the problem.			
	The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing, Chief Operating Officer, Regional Director of Operations and Regional Director of Clinical Services was informed of the findings during the exit meeting on 09/30/21 at approximately 7:40 p.m. The facility did not have any further questions or present any further information about the findings.			
	facility will maintain a (QAA) Comm	acility's policy titled Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA) - revision date 10/22/20. If y will maintain a (QAA) Committee to identify quality issues and develop appropriate plans of action to t quality deficiencies through an interdisciplinary approach.		
	Policy Explanation and Compliance	e Guidelines include but not limited to:		
		ne facility's governing body, or designaties, including implementation of the QA		
	-Meet at least quarterly and as nee	ded.		
	-Provide oversite of the QAPI progr	ram.		
	-Identify and respond to quality def	iciencies throughout the facility.		
	-Develop and implement corrective achieved and sustained.	plans of action, and monitor to ensure	performance goals or targets are	
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	olan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0867 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	It is the policy of the facility to deve QAPI program that focuses on indice Policy Explanation and Compliance -Develop and implement appropriated. 3. The QAPI plan will address the focus of the Process for addressing how the conficiencies. Key components of the measuring performances, establish prioritizing quality deficient, system developing and implementing corresponding to the program of	surance and Performance Improveme lop, implement, and maintain an effect cators of the outcomes of care and quate Guidelines include but not limited to: the plans of action to correct identified collowing elements: Symmittee will conduct activities necess is process include, but are not limited in ing goals and thresholds for performant attically analyzing underlying causes of civic action or performance improvem meet acceptable standards of quality.	ive, comprehensive, data driven ality of life. quality deficiencies. ary to identify and correct quality to, the following: Tracking and noce improvements, identifying and f systemic quality deficiencies, ent activities and a process to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	CODE
For information on the nursing home's pla	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cor		igency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulate			on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Provide and implement an infection **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observations, resident int facility documentation, the facility's guidance to establish an infection of measures/practices were in place of severe infections, hospitalization is a following specific areas: The facility failed to provide accurate including line listings of infections a detection to enable a response to a to Public Health Authorities. The facility failed to post visual sign Infection Prevention Control recome The facility failed to adhere to the C facility who was positive for SARS-C The facility failed to quarantine residudinssions and re-admissions durin #65) of 42 residents in the survey in the facility staff failed to ensure face ensure that HCP caring for SARS-C protection, and N95 or higher-level On [DATE] at 8:37 p.m., the facility informed that the above non-complic Control Program secondary to an o severity level 4 widespread (L) which The survey team validated the plant documents and the Immediate Jeop decreased to an F (potential for mo The facility's final cumulative of data fifty-three SARS-CoV-2 positive res nine died. The cumulative of SARS- nine died. The cumulative of SARS- nine died. The cumulative of SARS- nine died. The cumulative of SARS- nine died.	prevention and control program. AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO erviews and staff interviews on all four staff failed to follow Centers for Diseas ontrol program to ensure SARS-CoV-2 uring a major SARS-CoV-2 outbreak a and deaths which constituted immediate e documentation of their COVID-19 su nd vaccination status of resident and H SARS-CoV-2 outbreak and to report S s at the entrance and/or in strategic pla mendations related to SARS-CoV-2. DC recommended screening process of CoV-2 or with symptoms of COVID-19. Idents with suspected or confirmed SAF and an outbreak for 6 residents (Resider ample. emasks were well-fitting and worn to co CoV-2 positive residents are using full F respirator). Administrator, Director of Nursing and ance constituted Immediate Jeopardy utbreak of SARS-CoV-2 infections with the constituted Substandard Quality of Co of removal through observations, inter pardy was removed on [DATE] at 4:25 are than minimal consequence). The facility states The facility states	PNFIDENTIALITY** 34306 resident living areas, and review of e Control and Prevention (CDC) infection control and to prevent further transmission, e jeopardy at F880 (L) in the residence and data analysis CP; which was necessary for early ARS-CoV-2 infections information aces with instructions about current to identify anyone entering the RS-CoV-2 infection including new at #21, #73, #90, #53, #16, and ever the nose and mouth, and ever the nose and mouth, and exercise the feet of the facility at a scope and in the facility at a scope and care. Views and review of facility o.m. The deficient practice was ever emained in the hospital and twas hospitalized and died, four

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495150	A. Building B. Wing	09/30/2021
		D. Willig	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
		Virginia Beach, VA 25452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
	, , ,		•
F 0880	1A. The facility staff failed to provide accurate documentation of their COVID-19 surveillance and data analysis including line listings of infections and vaccination status of resident and HCP; which was necess		
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	for early detection to enable a resp	onse to a SARS-CoV-2 outbreak.	
safety		s were attempted with the Infection Pre facility including residents and staff. E	
Residents Affected - Many	desired to review the documents of	n her computer. Even after bringing in t provide the requested numbers. She si	the computer to review the line
	correctly. The IP stated the outbrea	ak began [DATE] when an alert and orion	ented resident (Resident #90)
		the was not certain of the symptoms the was symptomatic and a PCR test was	
	positive Rapid test. The PCR test r	esults were also positive.	
	Another interview was attempted with the IP on [DATE] at approximately 10:10 a.m., to obtain a cumulative of SARS-CoV-2 cases since the beginning of the pandemic was requested as well as the number of cases		
	in-house on [DATE], when the surv	ey team entered the facility. The IP sta	ited she thought there were 36
	listing to get an official count. The I	numbers still weren't adding up therefo P was also asked to provide the number f, and the number/name of residents/st	er of hospitalized residents/staff,
		.m., the IP stated she believed there w	
		ed on [DATE] but she still wasn't sure o 4:15 p.m., the Regional Clinical Reimb	
	stated the IP wasn't able to assist f direct care therefore; she would be	urther with the SARS-CoV-2 statistics I calculating the numbers.	because she would be rendering
		a.m., the RCRC provided the following	
		V-2 cases and the disposition of the aff d positive for SARS-CoV-2 was forty-ei	
	resident died including one in the fa	acility, seventeen of the cumulative resi sidents remained in the hospital and th	idents were admitted to the
	were quarantined in the facility. The	e cumulative of staff who tested positive	e for SARS-CoV-2 was eight, one
	six staff had returned to work.	ed , no staff remained in the hospital, o	ne starr remained quarantined and
		.m., the facility stated they had made a	
		d staff to account for all affected since sitive residents was fifty-three, ninetee	0 01 1
	in the hospital and nine died . Six r	new resident cases were identified [DAT, one staff was hospitalized and died , f	ΓΕ] - [DATE]. The cumulative of
	staff were still in quarantine.	, one stan was nospitanzeu anu dieu , i	our stair returned to work and 110
	(continued on next page)		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDED OF SUPPLIED	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
	Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive	
Biolineed Fair (Glasillation)		Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's plan	to correct this deficiency, please cont	act the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
,	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0880 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many F 1	Three pages of emails were provide and line listings. An email dated [DATE] members who tested positive for SA ts nine now. Another email dated [DATE] read; also have some new residents who Another email dated [DATE] at 6:04 75% of my September positives are positive staff death at (name of the example of the state	and to the survey team along with docume ATE] at 6:02 a.m., stated; we have eight ARS-CoV-2. At 7:47 a.m., an email read DATE] read; we have two more resident we have two COVID positive resident tested positive. I will send an updated p.m. read; Attached is a copy of the Corresidents who are vaccinated. On [DAfacility]. Have you done the Occupation mine work relatedness? We need to do ARS-CoV-2 infections information to Foove revealed the facility staff had a situst health department promptly of the first accov-2 infection and of additional case pitalization or death, three residents on 72-hour period. An interview was condumately 3:20 p.m. The Infection Prevent the Epidemiologist in reference to the noreasing number of SARS-CoV-2 posmately one week ago the Local Health stance. Signs at the entrance and/or in strategic recommendations related to SARS-Community of the facility the only so that the laundry door connecting with the process of the side of	nentation of the cumulative data and more staff and two staff d; another one just tested positive. Into who tested positive for COVID is who expired at the hospital. We line listing later this evening. COVID-19 line list. It seems like like listing later this evening. COVID-19 line list. It seems like like like listing later this evening. COVID-19 line list. It seems like like like like like like like like	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLU	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive		
		Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICII (Each deficiency must be preceded by fu		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0880 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	On [DATE] at approximately 7:05 profirst set of doors where visitors and self-performed task but assisted us. After multiple days of reviewing the therefore a review of the screening [DATE]. The review of [DATE] conformed there were seen many support staff wasn't verified. duty [DATE]. The review disclosed screened. Many of the facility Heal and exiting the facility through varie the infection prevention and controwith SARS-CoV-2 infections, some facility staff attention on [DATE], st. According to the [DATE], Centers of Guidance for Infection Prevention. signs and symptoms of COVID-19 symptoms), and denial of entry of the someone with COVID-19 infection should not work while acutely ill, extransmission of other infectious paths should sign in and out on a visitor's should sign i	e.m., after ringing the doorbell the surverstaff were screened. The staff members to obtain our temperatures. The screening logs the team was unable to logs for [DATE] - [DATE] were reviewed firmed eleven direct care staff who did not sign in Another screening review was conduct seven direct care staff and eleven suppersonated the seven direct care staff and eleven suppersonated to the facility from the resulting in hospitalization standor deaff was assigned to carryout screening. The outcome of foregoing the life of the core principles read; Screening or Medicare and Medicaid Services (CI Prevention of COVID-19, nursing home one of the Core Principles read; Screening the core with signs or symptoms or those with the prior 14 days (regardless of the vernif SARS-CoV-2 testing is negative, thogens, including respiratory pathogens and selected or confirmed to the facility from the core of the c	ey team was allowed to enter the r stated screening was a concentration of account for many on duty staffed with the staffing coordinator on signed in as screened. The review as screened. On [DATE] - [DATE] ed of the facility's personnel on port staff had not signed in as given the screening process by entering the screening resulted in a breach in uous newly diagnosed residents ath. After this was brought to the essential who enter the facility for bout and observations of signs or who have had close contact with visitor's vaccination status). HCP in order to minimize the risk of as such as influenza. All visitors of SARS-CoV-2 infection including affing of HCP who worked a cov-2 test and for resident safety was readmitted to the Memory Unit. The resided on the Memory Unit.	

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	coded the resident as completing the possible 15. This indicated Resident The resident stated he was moving vaccinated and had never tested puthe room in August and he was told Review of the resident's clinical recovaccinated had resided on a COVIII On [DATE] at approximately 4:00 put prior to the outbreak of SARS-CoVIII On advised on a COVIII on the put prior to the outbreak of SARS-CoVIII on advised on a CoVIII on the facility after hospitate facility. On [DATE] at approximately team including five corporate consunit and ask what happened to it. The COVIII of positive unit therefor accepted because of the vast number of the covIII of th	(MDS) assessment with an assessment he Brief Interview for Mental Status (BI nt #73's cognitive abilities for daily decilor of the COVID-19 positive unit that da ositive for SARS-CoV-2. The resident for IDATE] that he no longer needed to coord revealed he was admitted to the factor of revealed he was admitted to the factor. Designated Resident #73's admissed that the remained there to consequence and he remained there are the positive of the positive cases. The administrator stated the positive cases are to the first positive resident case of S do if the PCR is positive? Please let us dated [DATE], read there would be three and he positive and he remained the positive? Please let us dated [DATE], read there would be three and he positive? Please let us dated [DATE], read there would be three and he positive? Please let us dated [DATE], read there would be three and he positive? Please let us dated [DATE], read there would be three and he positive? Please let us dated [DATE]. The Units were described and he positive? Please let us dated [DATE]. The current diagnoses including the Brief Interview for Mental Status in memory as well as modified independent and he provided in the provided independent	MS) and scoring 13 out of a sion making were intact. y. Resident #73 stated he was curther stated he was admitted to quarantine and he would be moved. acility [DATE]. Resident #73 a fully E]. sion was conducted with the or the room on the Admitting Unit inplete his period of quarantine. In how the facility was managing were not identified for residents in the disconcern with the facility's disconcern with the facility's disconcern with the facility's disconcern with the facility's disconcern with the moutgrowing and new admissions would not be a know the results when you know the eunits set-up for the resident disconcern with the resident disconcern with the resident disconcern with the resident disconcern with the moutgrowing and new admissions would not be a known the results when you know the units set-up for the resident disconcern with the resident disconcern di

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Resident #90 is seen today for follo symptomatic with low grade fevers. Room Air. Chest X-Ray shows a Leantibody infusion from Maryland. A was subsequently admitted for CO'. Upon entering Resident # 90's roor floor and on top of the sheet were estarted to the sheet were estarted. SARS-CoV-2 infected resident; was felt sick and presented without sho wound care Nurse Practitioner and skin. After the wound care Nurse Psoiled linen, proceeded out the roo. D. Observation of multiple resident cans in most rooms, the hallway was There were no clean gowns on the all the linen and stacks of what appfurniture in rooms in approximately. An interview was conducted with the a.m. The DON stated she didn't ag linen but it was the practice. The Dimmediately to clean the unit and a staff to cover the clean linen and resident in the staff scheduling reveal 7:30 a.m., afterwards working from LPN #7 on [DATE] at approximatel but she works sixteen hours most canything about working a positive to the facility COVID-19 Action Plant quarantined or non-affected units/with scheduled to remain on the COVID.	ne DON on the COVID-19 positive unitaree with the manner the staff allowed FON also stated she would have Enviroudd liners to the trash cans. As the DON emove linen from resident rooms. Alled on [DATE], LPN #7 worked a COV 7:30 a.m 3:30 p.m., on a Well Unit. A y 10:25 a.m. LPN #7 stated she knew i days on the same unit and is off for eiglunit before working a negative unit. Lupdate [DATE] read; Staff have been a wings/rooms. Staff assignments are document to the DON on [DATE] at approximately 4:40 positive unit if they worked the COVID of further stated if a staff worked the Well and the process of the COVID of the further stated if a staff worked the Well and the process of the COVID of the c	the resident is currently h, Oxygen saturation at 85% on able to obtain the monoclonal Department for infusion. Resident eadmitted to the facility [DATE]. In., a sheet was observed on the add used gloves. Resident #90; a ag. The resident stated he no longer fatigue. Shortly afterwards the assess the resident's impaired she stepped on the sheet and hoe protectors on. Invealed no trash bags in the trash er, used gloves and other debris. In linen cart cover was up exposing in chairs and sitting on top of IDATE] at approximately 10:05 Resident #90 to handle his soiled nmental Services to come I walked the hallway she instructed ID-19 positive Unit from 11:00 - An interview was conducted with the appeared she hadn't been home in thours. LPN #7 didn't say ssigned to work only on COVID or cumented and time reconciled daily. 45 p.m. The DON stated staff are positive unit their first shift and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	A. Building B. Wing	09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	An interview was conducted with the Medical Director on [DATE] at 11:20 a.m. The Medical Director stated the facility staff informed him of the Immediate Jeopardy status on [DATE] and they conducted a Quality Assurance meeting [DATE] to discuss the SARS-CoV-2 status and means to improve infection control practices in the facility. The Medical Director stated he was aware of the outbreak but he wasn't aware of the cumulative data since the outbreak occurred. He assured us he was notified of cases as they occur but not as cumulative data. The Medical Director stated SARS-CoV-2 infections can be deadly and following CDC guidelines were the expectation of all staff in the facility. The Medical Director further stated education of the staff would be the most effective method to achieve compliance and he would assure regardless of the consequences including disciplinary action that all non-compliance be eradicated.		
	5. The facility staff failed the impler guidance.	nent source control, in accordance with	n CDC guidance and FDA
	A. On [DATE], after the screening process, the team was allowed to enter the second set of doors into the reception area of the facility. The team was met by the Director of Nursing who stated the personal protective equipment (PPE) facility wide included an N-95 mask. The Director of Nursing of Nursing was observed wearing an N-95 below her nose at that time and during most interactions with her. Various types of mask were observed donned by the facility staff but regardless of the types of mask, worn most were not appropriately positioned to cover the nose and mouth.		
		5 p.m., LPN # 6 was observed exiting f N-95 mask not completely covering the	
	C. On [DATE] at approximately 10:35 a.m., CNA #5 was observed in the hallway wearing an N-95 mask which wasn't well-fitting and clearly without a tight seal.		
	1	25 a.m., LPN #7 was observed seated und her neck leaving her nose and mo	<u> </u>
	E. On [DATE] at approximately 10:27 a.m., CNA #9 was observed in the Dayroom on a COVID positive unit talking to another CNA; five residents were present and CNA #9's facemask was off exposing her nose and mouth. CNA #9 stated I can't breathe when wearing this mask.		
	An emailed dated [DATE] was sent to the facility's Administrator from a Consultant. It read; during a Huddle call (name of the staff member) reminded that all staff must be masked. Meaning over the nose. (Name of the staff member) witnessed staff during rounds and nurses sitting at the desk without mask.		
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	F. On [DATE] at approximately 8:45 a.m., on a COVID-19 positive Unit CNA #3 was observed putting her gown on the handrail in the hallway. CNA #3 proceeded in the hallway with a water pitcher in hand which was brought off of a SARS-CoV-2 infected resident's room (Resident #47). After filling the water pitcher with ice CNA #3 proceeded back into the resident's room without a gown on (it was still hanging on the handrail). CNA #3 stood in front of the SARS-CoV-2 infected resident and assisted him to drink water afterwards; the resident began to cough weakly. CNA #3 left the resident's bedside washed her hands, picked up a bag of soiled linen from the floor and proceeded into the next room with the soiled linen.		
	An interview was conducted with CNA #3, on [DATE] at approximately 8:55 a.m., she stated she was fully vaccinated and had never tested positive for SARS-CoV-2. CNA #3 stated she had the gown on but forgot to put it back on when she went in to get Resident #47's water pitcher. CNA #3 removed the gown from the handrail and said here it is.		
	An interview was conducted with Resident #47 on [DATE] at approximately 9:00 a.m.		
	Resident #47 was originally admitted to the facility [DATE] and readmitted [DATE] after an acute care hospital stay. The resident was discharged again from the facility [DATE] to an acute care hospital for respiratory distress and wet lungs. The current diagnoses included; SARS-CoV-2 infection, hemiparesis an urinary retention.		
	The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment with an assessment reference date (ARD) of [DATE] coded the resident as completing the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) and scoring 14 out of a possible 15. This indicated Resident #47's cognitive abilities for daily decision making were intact.		
	Resident #47 was very short of breath, diaphoretic and constantly requesting water. Observation of the indwelling catheter system revealed a very soiled and coiled catheter leg strap and a catheter drainage bag with approximately 200 milliliters of dark yellow urine.		
	weak state. LPN #7 stated since th	PN #7 on [DATE] at approximately 9:13 e resident was diagnosed with a SARS the point he was unable to hold his wat	S-CoV-2 infection, the resident's
	Director of Nursing, and Regional I Regional Director of Clinical Servic started and compliance of the facili	o.m., the above information was review. Director of Operations, Regional Reimb es. The Regional Director of Clinical So ty Infection Control COVID-19 policies would include ongoing monitoring by th	sursement Consultant and the ervices stated corrective action had in accordance with the CDC and
	09546		
	6. The facility staff failed to move F	tesident #53 a COVID-19 positive resid	lent
	from a non-COVID unit to a COVID	positive unit timely (2 days later).	
		acility on [DATE] with diagnoses which	
	(continued on next page)		

	1	+	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	6652	
Vilgilia Boasi, V/120102				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0880	included hemiplegia, insomnia, type	e 2 diabetes, major depression, convul	lsions,	
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	hypothyroidism, cerebral infarction,	, cognitive impairment and contracture	of left	
safety	hand.			
Residents Affected - Many	In the area of Cognitive Patterns B	rief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS)	this	
	resident was coded as a 15. A Care	e Plan dated [DATE] indicated: Focus-	COVID-	
	19 active diagnosis. Resident #53	was identified as able to move around	using a	
	wheelchair.			
	Resident #53, who resided on a non-COVID-19 unit, was observed on [DATE] at 7:53 P.M. and [DATE] at 9:43 A.M. seated in a wheelchair in her room (#25) door way. Resident #53 was also observed using the bathroom in her room that was shared with her roommate at 11:15 A.M. on [DATE] who was COVID-19 negative at time. Resident #53 was observed without a mask.			
	On [DATE] Resident #53 was ident	tified as COVID-19 positive. Resident #	#53 was	
	observed moving in and out of her	room with the door open. There was n	o signage	
	observed on the outside door of thi	s room indicating infection control mea	asures	
	and practices were in place.			
	[ROOM NUMBER] as the only resident #53's bed linen, personal	Resident #53 remained in her room (#25) for two days before moved on [DATE] across the hall to ro [ROOM NUMBER] as the only resident in a semi-private room (#26), but still on the non-COVID unit Resident #53's bed linen, personal items, unfinished orange juice and food container were observed [ROOM NUMBER] until [DATE]. Resident #53's previous roommate (Resident #65) was identified as COVID-19 positive on [DATE].		
	7. The facility staff failed to move R to a COVID unit in a timely manner	Resident #16, who was COVID-19 Posi (3 days later).	tive and living on a non-COVID unit	
	Resident #16 was admitted to the f	acility on [DATE] with diagnoses which	1	
	included schizoaffective disorder, o	cervical spinal cord sequela, spinal ster	nosis,	
	chronic pain, hypertension, dyspha	sia and mood disorder.		
	Resident #16 was identified as CO non-COVID Unit in room [ROOM N	VID-19 positive on [DATE]. Resident # IUMBER].	:16 was living on Unit II, a	
	Resident #16 was not transferred of personal items and food container	out of bedroom [ROOM NUMBER] until remained in his room until [DATE].	[DATE]. Resident #16's bed linen,	
	(continued on next page)			

	1	İ	<u> </u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE (Each deficiency must be preceded by fu		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0880	Resident #16's floor, bed and other	areas of the room remained un-sanitiz	red and
Level of Harm - Immediate	not cleaned. There was no signage	observed on the outside door of this re	oom
jeopardy to resident health or safety	indicating infection control measures and practices were in place.		
Residents Affected - Many	8. The facility staff failed to move R	Resident #65, a COVID-19 positive resident	dent,
	from a non-COVID unit to a COVID	unit in a timely manner (2-days).	
	Resident #65 was admitted to the fa	acility on [DATE]. Diagnoses for this re	sident
	included dementia, COPD, cerebra	l infarction, depression, dysphasia, and	i
	hypertension.		
	A Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MD	OS) coded this resident in the	
	area of Cognitive Patterns - with a	BIMS score of 13. Resident #65 was a	ssessed in
	the area of ADLs as being able to v	walk and transfer with one person phys	ical
	assist. This resident was assessed as steady at all times when walking.		
	A Care Plan dated [DATE] indicated	d: Focus- The resident is an elopemen	t
	risk/wander due to impaired awarer	ness; Goal- The resident's safety will be	e
	maintained through the review date	e. Interventions- Distract resident from	
	wandering by offering pleasant dive	ersions, activities, food, conversation,	
	television, book.		
	Resident #65 was identified as CO	VID-19 positive on [DATE]. Resident #	65's
	Roommate, Resident #53, was iden	ntified as COVID-19 positive on [DATE].
	Resident #53 remained in the room	n with Resident #65 for two days after to	esting
	positive for COVID-19.		
	Resident #65 was observed moving	g in and out of her room with the door o	ppen at
	9:43 A.M. on [DATE] and at 2:43 P	.M. and [DATE]. Staff were observed o	n
	[DATE] at 9:15 A.M. assisting Residual	dent #65 with removal of her breakfast	tray.
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Staff were not wearing PPE. Resideroom on several occasions. There this room indicating infection control 40711 9. The facility staff failed to ensure development and/or transmission on the wearing the required N95 mask. A. On [DATE] at approximately 7:0 sitting in a chair in the dining room staff member #4 with no facial coverscreened at the entrance then enter Dietary staff member #4 where was because he wasn't around resident. B. On [DATE] at approximately 10: seen wearing his N95 mask with him C. On [DATE] at approximately 12: wearing his surgical mask in the kit areas. The dietary staff don't enter	ent #65 was observed walking around was no signage observed on the outside of measures and practices were in place infections control measures were consumpled in the communicable disease (COVID-19 is or improperly wearing the required factor of a communicable disease (COVID-19 is or improperly wearing the required factor of the communicable disease (COVID-19 is or improperly wearing the required factor of the communication of	in the de door of e. de door of e. distently implemented to prevent the one of the one of the order infectious diseases by decial coverings. It aff member #3 was observed than four feet near him was dietary deo game. The surveyor was facility staff were seen. She asked on the needed to wear his mask tor/Other Staff Member) #5 was during the kitchen inspection. If was interviewed concerning red only inside COVID-19 restricted

MARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC deficiency must be preceded by ement a program that monitors	full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	agency.
MARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC deficiency must be preceded by ement a program that monitors	340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452 tact the nursing home or the state survey a CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	agency.
MARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC deficiency must be preceded by ement a program that monitors	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	
deficiency must be preceded by ment a program that monitors	full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
, -		
w, the facility's staff failed to hatory results and/or clinical significants (Resident #75), in the indings included: dent #75 was originally admitted. The current diagnoses included the resident as not having the interview was coded for long a ion making abilities. Cition G (Physical functioning) fers, personal hygiene, dressitance of two with bed mobility the terview was conducted with the 13/21 12:34 p.m. A 7/19/21 Praius Mirabilis - orders to Repeatant to certain drugs). P stated Resident #75 had a received 7/23/21. The lab restain the information from her reptomatic for a UTI and the clineration of a unit of antibiotics the bacteria was petible to and resident complete petible. (30/21 at approximately 6:30 ping and Corporate Consultants)	ing the Antibiotic Stewardship task, start ave a system to ensure that an antibioting and symptoms of true infections whis survey sample. ed to the facility 1/3/19 and readmitted ped; Alzheimer's disease. MDS) assessment with an assessment and short term memory problems as we and short term memory problems as we the resident was coded as requiring toting and bathing, total care of one person and short term of the cititioner's progress note read Her 7/14 at UA C&S (A sensitivity analysis is a multiple of the resident's ecords. The results were 100,000 CFU inical record offered no signs/symptoms of milligrams, one capsule by mouth four was susceptible (antibiotic is effective ages not listed. The antibiotic was not adjusted the seven day course of Keflex; and committed to the face.	ff interview, and clinical record ic was prescribed based on len prescribing an antibiotic for 1 of [DATE] after an acute care hospital reference date (ARD) of 8/27/21 of for Mental Status (BIMS). The ell as severely impaired daily all care of two people with most with on unit locomotion, extensive a Antibiotic Stewardship review on UA/CS reported 25,000 CFU/ML ethod to determine if bacteria are cordered 7/20/21 and the results is clinical record but the IP was able for including a control of the property of the pacteria. It is a clinical record but the property of the pacteria was antibiotic the bacteria. Was reviewed sted to a drug the bacteria was antibiotic the bacteria wasn't with the Administrator, Director of
i	Practitioner ordered Keflex 50 st of antibiotics the bacteria we IP; the antibiotics Keflex was eptible to and resident comple eptible. 30/21 at approximately 6:30 pag and Corporate Consultants	Practitioner ordered Keflex 500 milligrams, one capsule by mouth four st of antibiotics the bacteria was susceptible (antibiotic is effective age IP; the antibiotics Keflex was not listed. The antibiotic was not adjustified to and resident completed the seven day course of Keflex; an exptible. 30/21 at approximately 6:30 p.m., the above findings were shared wing and Corporate Consultants. An opportunity was offered to the fact antion or comment but no additional information was provided.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0883 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Develop and implement policies and **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS Hased on resident interview, staff in documentation in the resident's clir medical contraindications to vaccing. The findings included: 1. Resident #50 was originally adm 9/3/21, returning to the facility on [I tract infection, diabetes, high blood. The significant change Minimum D 9/15/21 coded the resident as compossible 15. This indicated Resider impaired. The resident did not answ. Review of Resident #50's 9/8/21 he Moderna vaccine 2/21 and it would record revealed no immunization in during the flu season to receive the An interview was conducted with the The RRC stated the resident was obeen completed on the 8/12/21 ME as printed on 9/23/21 from the host vaccine13 (PCV13) vaccine receive COVID-19 vaccine Moderna 5/15/2 If Pneumococcal vaccine23 (PPSV PPSV23 at least 5 years after prevent html#note-pneumo) On 9/30/21 an additional review of documented in the record. On 9/30/21 at approximately 6:30 publicator of Clinical Services. An opedid not.	Id procedures for flu and pneumonia variable. IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Conterview, and clinical record review, the inical record of the immunization and the es for 3 of 42 residents (Resident #50, white discounties in the facility 8/7/21 and was discountied by the foliation of the content of the facility 8/7/21 and was discountied by the foliation of the facility 8/7/21 and was discountied by the foliation of the facility 8/7/21 and was discountied by the foliation of the facility 8/7/21 and was discountied by the foliation of the foliation	accinations. ONFIDENTIALITY** 34306 e facility staff failed to provide e administration or the refusal of or 24 and 5), in the survey sample. charged to an acute care hospital sysaks-CoV-2 infection, urinary dessment reference date (ARD) of faitus (BIMS) and scoring 7 out of a sion making were severely e resident received one dose of the verthe second dose. The clinical DS was coded not in the facility famunization wasn't offered. It (RRC) on 9/23/21 at 11:45 a.m. It vaccine and a modification had faition. Documents were presented allowing information: Pneumococcal PCV23) administered 1/29/13, E] years, administer 1 dose es/schedules/hcp/imz/adult. E. The above information still wasn't ed with the Administrator, Interimment Consultant and the Regional of additional information but they

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0883 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	coded the resident as completing the possible 15. This indicated Resider On 9/27/21 at approximately 12:40 he hadn't received the COVID-19 voletion Preventionist stated the readministered. The clinical record repreumococcal vaccine information On 9/30/21 at approximately 12:05 Resident #24 authorized administrates season. Status of consent for the Covaccine at intervals (quarterly) it shows on 9/30/21 at approximately 6:30 processor of Nursing, Regional Director of Nursing, Regional Director of Clinical Services. An opdid not. 3. Resident #5 was originally admit from the facility. The current diagnor the quarterly Minimum Data Set (Noted the resident as completing the possible 15. This indicated Resider Review of the resident's clinical record. An interview was conducted with the assessment was coded the resider offered and decline but the Pneumovaccine. The RRC stated a modification of 9/23/21 at 10:20 a.m. and interreceived the COVID-19 vaccine or The IP stated if a resident doesn't for t	MDS) assessment with an assessment ne Brief Interview for Mental Status (BI nt #5's cognitive abilities for daily decision for revealed no information the COVIE 8/31/21. The clinical record revealed no vious flu season had been administered at the RRC on 9/23/21 at 11:45 a.m. The Final three was not offered the flu vaccine and the process of the season had been completed on the 9/6/2 wiew was conducted with Resident #5. any other vaccine that he could recall.	MS) and scoring 14 out of a ion making were intact. Resident #24. The resident stated shots. The records provided by the refore; the vaccine wasn't inistered 11/6/20 in the facility, the sment. It was coded as not offered. Indicating the responsible party for and the Influenza vaccine for this flu IP stated if a resident refuses a oblem was consents. It was consents. It was the Administrator, Interim sment Consultant and the Regional of additional information but they ent has never been discharged In the smear the second of 9/6/21 and scoring 13 out of a ion making were intact. In the second of 9/6/21 and second of 9/6/21 and scoring 13 out of a ion making were intact. In the second of 9/6/21 and second of

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0883 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	On 9/30/21 at approximately 6:30 p Director of Nursing, Regional Direc	o.m., the above information was review tor of Operations, Regional Reimburse portunity was afforded for presentation	red with the Administrator, Interimement Consultant and the Regional

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF DROVIDED OD SUDDIU	NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRULER		D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive	PCODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0885	Report COVID19 data to residents and families.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	34306		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on resident interview, clinical record review, and review of facility documents, the facility staff failed to provide cumulative updates for residents, their representatives, and families at least weekly or by 5 p.m. the next calendar day following the subsequent occurrence of either: each time a confirmed infection of COVID-19 is identified, or whenever three or more residents or staff with new onset of respiratory symptoms occur within 72 hours of each other.		
	The findings included:		
	During an interview with the Infection Preventionist (IP) on 9/22/21 at 10:10 a.m., she stated the SARS-CoV-2 outbreak began 8/28/21 when an alert and oriented resident tested positive after a Rapid test. The resident was confirmed positive on 8/31/21 after the Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) test results were received.		
	The IP stated on 8/30/21 all residents in the facility except the first resident who tested positive were tested with the rapid antigen test for the SARS-CoV-2 infection and the test results revealed multiple positive cases. The IP stated as a result of the rapid test, PCR test were performed and the results were available to the facility staff 9/1/21. The IP stated the COVID-19 unit was built because of the number of SARS-CoV-2 positive cases. The facility staff was unable to provide documentation that residents, their representatives, and families were informed of subsequent occurrences.		
		esting continued for all residents who p 9/9/21. The results disclosed more SA	
		testing continued for all residents who 9/15/21. The results disclosed more S	
		testing continued for all residents who personal section 9/22/21. The results disclosed more S	
		ervices stated facility wide rapid testing and six residents tested positive for Sa	
	A random sample of residents and families revealed they were notified of the 8/28/21 SARS-CoV-2 positive case. Notification of residents, their representatives, and families of subsequent occurrences of SARS-CoV-case weren't documented.		
	On 9/28/21 at approximately 12:59 p.m., the Administer provided a copy of the letter sent to update representatives and families of the facility status. It was dated 8/27/21, the day before the first positive resident SARS-CoV-2 case.		
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0885 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Director of Nursing, Regional Director	p.m., the above information was review eter of Operations, Regional Reimburse tated they inform residents and some f update sent.	ement Consultant and the Regional

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0886 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Perform COVID19 testing on resident in staff failed to adhere to the followin established and effective COVID-1 prevent further transmission, sever Jeapardy at a scope and severity lesting for SARS-CoV-2 infection be broad based testing two times a wear The facility failed to have document including contractors, agencies and frequency. On [DATE] at 8:37 p.m., the facility informed of the above Immediate Jeapards and the substandard Quantity of the survey team validated the plar documents and the Immediate Jeapards and Immediate Jeapa	ents and staff. HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Conterviews, staff interviews and review of greaters for Disease Control and Pregregory testing program in place during a majer infections, hospitalization stand deathered of 4 widespread (L): accination status of all Healthcare Persect screening testing and the facility fail ased on the level of community transmost. Administrator, Director of Nursing and eopardy concerns at F-886; COVID-19 facility which was cited at a scope and faility of Care. And of removal through observations, interpardy was removed on [DATE] at 4:25 for than minimum consequence). Administrator, Director of Nursing and eopardy concerns at F-886; COVID-19 facility which was cited at a scope and faility of Care. And of removal through observations, interpardy was removed on [DATE] at 4:25 for then minimum consequence). All the hospital and nine died. The cumulant died, four staff returned to work a carcurate but was unable to attest it was a content of the part of th	facility documentation, the facility's vention (CDC) guidance to have an jor SARS-CoV-2 outbreak and to his which constituted Immediate sonnel (HCP) to determine who was led to conduct unvaccinated HCP issission (high/Red). The facility was esults of unvaccinated HCP inded to the facility's testing three Corporate Consultants were in Testing; during an outbreak of severity level of 4 widespread (L) rviews and review of facility p.m. The deficient practice was -2 outbreak with increased and attive data was provided by the ov-2 positive residents, nineteen allative of SARS-CoV-2 positive staff and no staff was still in quarantine. The same hundred percent accurate. ersonnel (HCP) to determine who by failed to conduct unvaccinated ansmission. met the requirements to be tested

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation	LK	340 Lynn Shores Drive	CODE	
Billottwood Fant Toriabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFI (Each deficiency must be preceded by		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0886 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	On [DATE], the level of community transmission was reviewed for the facility's city's level data. The level was HIGH and the community had been at that level during our review period of [DATE] - [DATE]. The guidance stated when the level of community transmission is HIGH unvaccinated staff must be tested two times each week.			
Residents Affected - Many		ed [DATE] - [DATE] stated they were un TE] for various reasons (specifics for ea		
		Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #4 on never tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 : 		
	An interview was conducted with Physical Therapist Assistant (PTA) #4 on [DATE] at 2:33 p.m., PTA #2 stated she was unvaccinated, had never tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 and she had not recently tested but she only worked at the facility as needed.			
	An interview was conducted with Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #6 on [DATE] at 10:00 a.m., CNA #6 stated she was unvaccinated, had never tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 and she usually test approximate one time each week. CNA #6 stated she thinks she was lasted tested [DATE] by the IP.			
	An interview was conducted with Dietary staff #15 on [DATE] at approximately 12:20 p.m., Dietary staff #15 stated she was unvaccinated, had never tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 and was last tested approximately one week ago because the facility administration doesn't want them walking through the building to get tested.			
	had never tested positive for SARS	PN #11 on [DATE] at 10:04 a.m., LPN in S-CoV-2 and she usually tested on e to and prior to that [DATE] but no one at the second prior to the secon	two time each week and she was	
	An interview was conducted with Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #13 on [DATE] at 10:19 a stated she was unvaccinated, had tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 February 2021 and she test and prior to that she hadn't tested for over a week. An interview was conducted with LPN #10 on [DATE] at 10:27 a.m., LPN #10 stated she was had never tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 and she was last tested approximately [DATE] and since then.			
	stated she was unvaccinated, had	ertified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #8 on never tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 that she hadn't been tested since appr	and she was tested [DATE] when	
		bietary staff #20 on [DATE] at approximated tested positive for SARS-CoV-2, [Conther.		
	Dietary staff #20 stated the facility	had never asked about the vaccination	or requested testing status.	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF BROWDER OF CURRUER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive	PCODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0886 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	An interview was conducted with Dietary staff #19 on [DATE] at approximately 11:05 a.m. The Dietary staff #19 stated she was unvaccinated, had never tested positive for SARS-CoV-2 and was last tested approximately two weeks ago for another entity. Dietary staff #19 stated the facility had never asked about her vaccination or requested testing status.		
Residents Affected - Many	The facility failed to have docum completed and corresponded to the	entation that the required testing of the efficiency.	results of unvaccinated HCP was
		a.m., HCP testing was observed and t ted as tested revealed the HCP name/	
	An interview was conducted with the Infection Preventionist (IP) on [DATE] at approximately 3:20 p.m., the Infection Preventionist stated testing for HCP was two times weekly (Tuesday and Thursday) based on the level of community transmission and that an undocumented test result indicated the result was negative. The tested HCP results for [DATE] remained undocumented throughout the survey.		
	During an interview with the IP on [DATE] at approximately 3:20 p.m., the IP stated all staff testing isn't documented because the licensed nurses who performs the testing often test direct care HCP during their shift and solely provide the HCP with the result. The IP had no documentation indicating which HCP should have been tested, if they had been tested based on the level of community transmission from [DATE] - [DATE], or documentation the testing was completed along with the results. The IP stated she never followed-up with the licensed nurses to gleam information of HCP testing and results except if a staff member tested positive.		
	An interview was conducted with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #3 on [DATE] at 12:04 p.m., LPN #3 stated the Rapid test (The BinaxNOW COVID-19 Ag Card) are used for staff testing and if there is a positive result is followed-up with a polymerase chain reaction (PCR) test. LPN #3 also stated that the current practice for staff testing is to delegate it to licensed nurses on various shifts and only the Director of Nursing and IP knows where the results are documented for the prior system of documentation was discontinued for the computerized line listing method.		
	Director of Nursing, and Regional I Regional Director of Clinical Servic testing and results of unvaccinated weekly updated vaccination list to t	o.m., the above information was review. Director of Operations, Regional Reimbles. The Regional Director of Operation employees will be tracked on COVID to the Administrator/designee who will aud ated staff are in compliance with routing	oursement Consultant and the is stated beginning [DATE] staff testing logs. The IP will provide a dit testing three times each week for
	34896		
	were observed on Unit 4 on [DATE prior were tested for Covid-19 base community transmission (HIGH/RE	that 3 Independent Contracted Construction] working, who admitted to working in the door the facility's testing frequency to (D) twice a week.	he building on [DATE] and 30 days
	(continued on next page)		

		1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
	495150	B. Wing	09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0886 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	On [DATE] at 10:45 a.m. a walk-through was conducted on Unit 4. Unit 4 was empty due to a facility refurbishment in progress. During the walk-through 3 construction workers and 1 child was observed on Unit 4. In the dining room two of the construction workers and the child were observed painting. The third construction worker was down the short hall installing ceiling tiles. All 4 individuals were observed without facemasks.		
Residents Affected - Many	On [DATE] at 10:55 a.m., Construction Worker #10 who was on the short hall was asked if he had ever been tested for Covid-19 by anyone at the facility. Construction Worker #10 stated, No English. Construction Worker #10 opened his phone, and was able to speak using a Spanish to English translator application. Construction Worker #10 stated, No tested, no vaccine.		
	On [DATE] at 11:05 a.m., Construction Worker #11 and Construction Worker #9 who were painting in the Unit 4 dining room with the child were asked if they had completed the Covid-19 screening log when they entered the facility today. Construction Worker #9 stated, We forgot to sign in yesterday and today. We just came back yesterday, we haven't been in the building for 30 days. Construction Worker #9 was asked if the 3 of them were vaccinated and if anyone in the facility had informed them that the building was experiencing a Covid -19 outbreak and that facemask's were required. Construction Worker #9 stated, No one is vaccinated. We have masks but no one from the facility told us to wear the masks or anything about the covid. Construction Worker #9 was asked if anyone in the facility had ever tested them for Covid-10. Construction Worker #9 stated, No, we have not been tested .		
	On [DATE] at approximately 1:30 p.m., the Infection Preventionist was asked if she has any documentation to show that the 3 construction workers or the 1 child had been tested when they were in the facility 30 days ago or any results that they had been tested on [DATE] or [DATE] prior to working. The Infection Preventionist was unable to provide the information that was requested.		
	On [DATE] at approximately 4:30 p.m., the Administrator, the Regional Director of Clinical Services and the Regional Director of Operations were made aware of the above observations. The Regional Director of Operations stated, All construction was supposed to be stopped at the end of August when the outbreak started. There should not be anyone back there at all. On [DATE] at approximately 3:30 p.m., the Regional Director of Clinical Services stated, We have place signage at the side construction entrance of the facility indicating to vendors that the facility is in a Covid-19 outbreak status and visitation is restricted as of [DATE]. Signage in Spanish was also placed on the construction door prohibiting entrance until further notice. The construction supervisor was notified a second time that all construction must stop and workers are not authorized to be in the building until further notice. Also the Administrator will walk the construction unit twice daily to assure workers do not enter. The Regiona Director of Operations stated, Beginning [DATE] all staff including contracted employees and vendors reporting to work will be required to submit to routine testing per community transmission rates, provide proof of recent testing (within 3 days), provide proof of vaccination status, or get tested on their scheduled shift.		
	The facility policy titled Novel Coronavirus Prevention and Response dated ,d+[DATE] was reviewed and is documented in part, as follows:		
	Policy: The facility will respond promptly upon suspicion of illness associated with a novel coronavirus in efforts to identify, treat, and prevent the spread of the virus.		
	(continued on next page)		

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE	
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by the state of		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0886	Policy Explanation and Compliance	e Guidelines:		
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	4. Considerations/priorities for testi	ng.		
safety Residents Affected - Many		for staff or residents with signs and syn wing the frequency guidance according		
	Nursing, the Regional Director of C	debriefing was conducted with the Adm Clinical Services and the Regional Direc it no further information was shared.		
	An Immediate Jeopardy Abatement Plan for F-tag 886 signed by the Administrator on [DATE] was provided to the survey team.			
	1. The facility performed staff testing of scheduled employees and agency staff [DATE]-[DATE]. It was discovered that two unvaccinated dietary staff members did not follow policy for testing and screening and worked on [DATE]. Both employees had received education on [DATE] and one employee received an additional test reminder on [DATE] by the regional director of dining services. Both employees were subsequently tested on [DATE] with negative results. Reeducation on policy for testing and screening was provided to dietary staff members on [DATE]. All staff including contracted employees and vendors reportito work as of [DATE] will be required to submit to routine testing per community transmission rates, provid proof of recent testing (within 3 days), provide proof of vaccination status, or get tested on their scheduled shift. Per CMS guidelines, vaccinated staff members will not be required to submit to routine testing.			
	died while still at the facility. 19 res positive for Covid-19. 1 staff memb on quarantine. Residents on this lis current COVID protocols until their negative residents [DATE] -[DATE]	e total of 53 resident who have tested positive for Covid-19. 9 residents died, 1 y. 19 residents were hospitalized. 1 resident remains hospitalized. 6 staff tested aff member was hospitalized and passed. 4 staff have returned to work, none are on this list who remain in the facility will continue to be monitored and treated unduntil their cases have resolved. The center conducted facility wide rapid testing of a plants and six new resident cases were identified. All six residents currently all residents of the facility have the potential to be affected by the this practice.		
	environmental services, dietary, maguidelines regarding frequency of t transmission. Beginning [DATE] not completed. Training will be provide of vaccination status or a recent nescheduling them to work. Unvaccing scheduled shift in order to be able however a nurse will be assigned to	[DATE] to employees in the following of aintenance, and administrative staff. Stresting for unvaccinated employees based employees will be allowed to return to dear by the SDC in person or by phone. Sugative test (within three days) for all agrated agency staff who have not had a not a work. Scheduled staff testing will be conduct testing seven days a week for the staff requency of scheduled staff versions.	aff education included CMS sed on level of community work until the training has been taffing coordinator will ensure proof gency employees prior to recent test must be tested on their held Monday and Thursday, or all staff in order to remain in	
	(continued on next page)			

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0886 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	log. Infection preventionist will provude who will audit testing log 3 x per we contracted staff are in compliance identified concerns will be immedia as appropriate. Results of audits with the QAPI committee for oversight a scheduled for [DATE] and will conto to abate. The facility conducted an of Compliance and corrective actions a contractive actions are considered in the survey team validated the plant.	DATE], signed by the Administrator. of removal through observations, intepardy was removed on [DATE] at 4:25	list to Administrator or designee ated facility staff and unvaccinated unity transmission rates. Any id disciplinary actions will be taken a Nursing Home Administrator to a plan. The next QAPI meeting is joing compliance. Attus of the facility and actions taken wing and approving the Allegation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495150	l A Building	
		B. Wing	09/30/2021
		29	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's p	olan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory			on)
F 0921	Make sure that the nursing home area is safe, easy to use, clean and comfortable for residents, staff and the public.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 09546
Residents Affected - Some		ews and staff interviews, the facility states ositive (Resident #16, #27 and #53) we	
	The findings included:		
	,	ugh 09/30/21 observations were made 0-19 positive during this time period.	on Unit II. Resident #16, #27 and
	1. Resident #53 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included hemiplegia, insomnia, type 2 diabetes, major depression, convulsions, hypothyroidism, cerebral infarction, cognitive impairment and contracture of left hand. In the area of Cognitive Patterns Basis Interview for Mental Status this resident was coded as a 15. A Care Plan dated 09/25/21 indicated: Focus- COVID-19 active diagnosis. Resident #53 was identified as able to move around using a wheelchair.		
	Resident #53 was observed on 09/20/21 at 7:53 P.M. and 09/21/20 at 9:43 A.M. seated in a wheelchair in room [ROOM NUMBER] door way. This resident was observed without a mask. On 09/21/20 Resident #53 was identified as COVID-19 positive. Resident #53 was observed moving in and out of her room with the door open. Resident #53 remained in room [ROOM NUMBER] bed A until 09/23/21. Resident #53's bed linen, personal items, unfinished orange juice and food container were observed in the room for days after she vacated her room.		
	This resident was observed to be moved across the hall way to room [ROOM NUMBER]. Observations made during the survey indicated Resident #53 bed at 25-A remained uncleaned and unsanitized. Resident #53's roommate Resident #65 was identified as COVID-19 positive on 09/27/21. 2. Resident #16 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included schizoaffective disorder, cervical spinal cord sequela, spinal stenosis, chronic pain, hypertension, dysphagia and mood disorder. Resident #16 was identified as COVID-19 positive on 09/22/21. Resident #16 was a resident living on Unit II in room [ROOM NUMBER]. Resident #16's was transferred out of bedroom [ROOM NUMBER] on 09/25/21. Resident #16's bed linen, personal items and food container remained in his room until 09/30/21. Resident #16's floor, bed and other areas of the room remained unsanitized and not cleaned after she vacated the room.		
	3. Resident #27 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE]. Diagnoses for this reside included Multiple Sclerosis, Rhabomylysis, muscle weakness, epilepsy, ataxia, dysphagia, dementia, traumatic subduaral hemorrhage without loss of consciousness, major depression, cerebral vascular disease, and altered mental status. Resident #27 was identified as COVID-19 positive on 09/27/21. Resider #27 was transferred out of his bedroom [ROOM NUMBER] on 09/27/21. Resident #27's floor, bed, linen, personal items, and other areas of the room remained unsanitized and not cleaned afte she vacated her room.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Zi 340 Lynn Shores Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23452	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0921 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Administrator. They were asked ho the resident tested Positive for COV cleaned as soon as the resident movere shown the condition of Reside A facility policy and procedure date policy of this facility to ensure the ea safe, sanitary environment and to possible. Definitions: Transmission practices that are used in addition to	interview with the Regional Director of w long should a resident's room remai VID-19. The Regional Director of Houseves out. The Administrator and the Regent rooms, 25, 22, and 15. d 11/1/20 indicated: Routine Cleaning insure the provision of routine cleaning prevent the development and transmit Based Precautions refers to a group of the standard precautions for residents with additional control measures to prevent in the standard pr	n uncleaned and unsanitized after ekeeping stated, the room be deep egional Director of Housekeeping and Disinfection: Policy: It is the and disinfection in order to provide ission of infections to the extent of infection prevention and control tho may be infected or colonized

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495150	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	ID CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 340 Lynn Shores Drive	P CODE
Birchwood Park Rehabilitation		Virginia Beach, VA 23452	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0925	Make sure there is a pest control p	rogram to prevent/deal with mice, inse	cts, or other pests.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 09546
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observations, record revi control program.	iew, and staff interview, the facility staf	f failed to maintain an effective pest
	The findings included:		
		hrough the facility on all days of the su Unit, locked units 3 and 5, as well as U	
	Roaches were observed in the front corridor bathrooms, as well as the wall ways. A brownish waste like matter was observed oozing from the roaches leaving a trail like substance on the floor. A house keeper was observed walking around with a spray container daily, spraying various areas of the facility. During an interview on 09/22/21 at 10:00 A.M. with the house keeper he stated, his job was to spray the building daily to help control the roaches.		
	A customer service report of a pest control firm dated 4/13/21 indicated: Treated rooms, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 30 for roaches. Rats noted during service bait station 1-8. A pest Sighting Log dated 7/28/21 indicated: Roaches- Unit 1 room [ROOM NUMBER]- several roaches in room. Sighting Log dated 6/9/21 indicated Roaches Unit 1 Nurses Station. A Sighting Log dated 7/21/21 and 8/2/21 indicated Kitchen prep area: mouse in back storage area near bread rack.		
	A 7/30/21 Pest Sighting Log indicated: Roaches nest in nursing med cart Unit 2.		
	During an interview on 09/29/21 with the Administrator he stated, I have a staff member going around daily spraying all areas of the facility to help control the roaches.		
	A Pest Control policy and procedure revised 10/28/20 indicated: It is the policy of this facility to maintain an effective pest control program that eradicates and contains common household pests and rodents. An effective pest control program is defined as measures to eradicate and contain common household pests (e. g. bed bugs, lice, roaches, ants, mosquitos, flies, mice and rats).		